Office ¢
1466

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
QOffice of the Chancellor

June 28, 1965

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs, Johnson and Gentlemen:
The Budget Dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are

herewith submitted with my recommendation for ratificationm or approval, as appropriate,
at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on July 16-17, 1965,

Main University M. D, Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College Tumor Institute

Arlington State College Scuthwestern Medical School
Medical Branch Graduatc School of Biomedical
Dental Branch Sciences at Houston

The following changes effecting Gentral Aduministration budgetary and f{iscal
operations are recommended for ratification or approval, as appropriate, by the
Board of Regents:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1964-65 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

Office of the Chancellor

1, Transfer $1,800 from the Central Administration Unallocated Account to the
Institutional Membership Dues Account in the Chancellor's Office. Additional funds
were required for payment of dues to the National Associstion of State Universities
and Land=Grant Colleges, Council on Medical Television, and the Council of Southern
Universities, (RBC 109)

Qffice of the Comptreller

2, Increase the salary of J. Robert Morris, Clerk-of-the-Works, from $7,200 to
57,800 for twelve months {payable on a month-to-month basis) effective June 1, 1965,
Source of funds: Plant Funds Aceount - Architectural Supervision, New Geology
Building., (RBC 119)

Univergity News and Information Service

3. Tranafer %4650 from the Central Administration Unallocated Account and $350 from
the News and Information Service Clerical Assistants and Reporiers Account to
Maintenance and Equipment. Additional funds were needed for operation during the
remainder of the fiscal year, (RBC 101 and 114)

4, Transfer the following unobligated balances from the appropriated accounts for
University News and Informatioo Service - Report from The University of Texas (Btter
Fund) to the Etter Endowment Fund Balance:

Salaries $ 1,257.00

Wages 1,547.12

Maintenance and Equipment 655,24

Travel 250,00

Printing and Engraving 1,341,20

Total § 5,050,56

#

(RBC 110)
C=b=1




¥ 1467

University News and Information Service (continued)

5. Transfer $5,050.56 from the Central Administration Unallocated Account to the
following University News and Information Service general funds accounts:

Salaries $ 1,257.00
Clerical Assistants 1,547.12
Maintenance and Equipment 655, 24
Publications and Exhibits 1,341,20
Travel 250.00

i 3,030, 56

This transfer does not increase the News and Information total budget, but

replenishes it from general funds by the amount lapsed to the Etter Fund balance. .
{RBC 112)

Sincerely yours,
Y

Harry/Ransom
Chancellor

HR /mm

C-b-2



SN 74
Offce C ﬁfj, 1468

-~ 53 S;

THE UNLVERSITY OF TEXAS
MATN UNLVERSITY
Office of the Chancellor
Austin, Texas

June 28, 1965

Dr, Harry Rapnsom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following changes in the Main University Budget are submitted for your approval
and submission to the Boatrd of Regents at its meeting in Austin on July 16-17, 1965,

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1964-65 BUDGET

The term "“rate' for ecademic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for
classified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appeintee receiving
a proportionate amount dependipng upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the perfod of his appointment. Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwigse shown, is the departmental salaries account,

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time  Mos. Rate

TESTING AND COUNSELING CENTER

Leave of Absence

Psychologist IIX
1, Vinecent A, Harren 10/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 8,520
?erm of leave 7/1 - 7/31
RBC 1934

MLSCELIANECUS GENERAL INSTITUTIONAY. EXPEMSE

Transfer of Funds
2, Amount of Transfer: $500
To: Public Lectures Committec
From: Unallocated Salaries

Additional funds are needed to fulfill the unanticipated hecavy demand for
outstanding lecturers., (RBC 1698)

3. Amount of Transfer: $3,000
To: Surplus Property Acquisitions-Purchasing, Packing,Storage & Shipping Costs
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Qperation

To provide funds for continuation of the surplus property acquisition program,
(RB% 1%183 P prop ¥ q prog

UNIVERSITY FI1M PROGRAM

Transfer of Funds
4, Amount of Transfer: $1,097
To: University Film Program
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To increase the Film Program budget by the amount of the receipts from six film
shows which were deposited to General Budget Income, This transaction is an
exception to Budget Rules and Procedures, Item 13 (1),

{RBC 1687,1723,1916)

M-b-1



1469

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.,
Item, Department, Title Name Appointment Time  Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
RBatany, Electron Microscope Laboratory and
Cell Research Institute
Resignation
5. ilton H, Mollenhauer
gtany
Assistant Professor 9/1 ~ 5/31 25 g $ 9,700
Electron Microscope laboratory
Resecarch Scientist Associate V 9/1 - 8/ - - -
Cell Research Institute
Research Scientist (Faculty) g/1 - 5/31 75 12 $12,933
6/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,933
Date of Resignation 5/7/65
{RBC 1812,1811,1810,1745)
Economics

Transfer of Funds
6, Amount of Transfer: $300
To: Departmental Maintenance
and Equipment
From; TUnallecated Maintenance
and Equipment
To provide funds needed for departmental operation for the remainder of the

fiscal year,
(RBC 1728

English
Transter Between Dissimilar Appropriations
7. Amount of Transfer: $360
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Departmental Teaching Assistants

Additional assistants needed for reading of Writing Samples on College Board
Examinations,

(RBC 1727)
GeoTogz

Appointment Academic
Praofessor Rate Stipend
8, Stephen E, Clabaugh
Special Faculty Assignment 6/8 - 7/17 100 $13,3500 $ 2,000
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries

to Geolo - Non-teaching Salaries
(RBE 1917, 20973 8

Germanic Languages

Transfer of Funds
9, Amount of Transfer: 5700
To: Departmental OQther Salaries
From: Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries
To support the salary of an Instructor in Germanic Languages, Shang H, Ho
(academic salary rate $4,200) for a special faculty assignment for the period
T oy oty -
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
13. Amcunt of Transfer: $1,300
To: Departmental Visiting Lecturers and Consultants
From: Depattmental Teaching Assistants

To provide fupnds for partial payment of an honorarium for Visiting Lecturer
Dr, L. E. Schmitt,
(RBC 1726)

M-b-2




1470

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
I tem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time  Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (contimted)
Government

Appointment
Professor Academic
11. William 8. Livingston Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 7/19 - 8/28 100 513,000 § 2,000
Source of Funds: Transfer
from Dean's Reserve for
Teaching Salaries to Government
Non-teaching Salaries
(RBC 1820, 1733)

Mathematics and Computation Cencter

Appointment
12, Ky Fan
Mathematics
Visiting Professor 3/1 - 5/31 50 g 26,000
Computation Center
Senior Research Mathematician 3/1 - 5/31 50 9 26,000
Source of Funds: U,S5, Army
Contract
(RBC 1762, 1864)

Mathematics

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
13, Amount of Transfer: $190
To: Departmental Assistants
From; Departmental Teaching Salaries

Funds were needed for additional student assistants in the mathematies workshop
prior to and during final examinations.
(RBC 1843)

Fhilosophy

Transfer of Funds
14, Amount of Transfer: $300
To; Departmental Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenanre and QOperation

Additional funds were needed for departmental operation during the remainder of
the fiscal year,
(RBC 1945)

Pszchoiogz

Transfer of Tunds
15, Amount of Transfer; §$3,000
To:; Departmental Maiontenance and Qperation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Te provide funds for operation during the remainder of the fiscal year,
{RBC 1842)

Romance Languages
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
16, Amount of Transfer: $133
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Departmental Teaching Assistants

Reallocatien of funds following staff reassignments.
(RBC 2091)

Office of the Nean - College of Arte and Sciences
Transfer of Tunds
17. Amount ¢of Transfer: $615
To: Departmental Clerical Assistants
From; Unallocated Salaries
To provide clerical help for the period 6/15 - 8/31, necessitated by increased

demards on the Speclal Programs Division during the summer months,
(RBC 1986)

M-b-3



1471

Full-time Salary
Pericd of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE QF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Accounting
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
18. Amount of Transfer: 5155
To: Assistants
From: Teaching Assistants

Funds were needed to hire additional student graders during the Spring Semester.
(REC 1760) .

Office of the Dean, College of Business Administration

Transfer of Funds
19, Amount of Transfer: 5203
To; Visiting Lectureres - Office of the Dean
From: Reserve for Adjustments - Qffice of the Dean
Additional funds were needed for visiting lecturers in the General Business
Department,
(RBC 20486)
COLLEGE OF ENGLNEERING
Architectural Engineering

Transfer of Funds
20, Amount of Transfer: $4,300
To: Departmental Matching Funds for NSF Grant
From: Office of the Dean of Engineering - Reserve for Budget Adjustments
To provide matching funds for a NSF Grant awarded to the department for the
urchase of undergraduate instructional scientific equipment,
RBC 2083)

Chemical Engineering

Transfer of Funds
21, Amount of Transfer: 515,000
To; Departmental Special Equipment
From: Unallecceted Spectal Equipment
To provide part of the funds needed for the purchase of an X-ray microprobe,
This instrument is to be used both for research and graduate study in
analyzing atomic constituents from micro samples,
(RBC 1926)

Civil Engineering

Transfer of Funds
22, Amount of Transfer: $500
To: Departmental Maintenance and Equipment
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Egquipment
This transfer of funds was necessitated by the unanticipated expense of moving
and installing phones in new offices of the department.
(RBC 1729)

Flectrical Engineering

Appointment

23, Edward J. Powers, Jr,
Assistant Professor 4716 - 5/31 - - ——
Research Engineer (Faculty) 4/16 - 5/31 109 g9 $ 9,300

Source of Funds: U, 5. Air Force
Grant -~ Basic Research in
Electronics.

(RBC 1892, 1911)

M-b-4



1472

Full-time Salary
Period of A Na,
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time  Mos, RaLe

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (continued)
klectrical Engineering (continned)

Interdepartmental Transfer
24, Amount of Transfer: $1,665
To: Electrical Engineering -~ Visiting Lecturers
From: Drawing-Teaching Assistants {$1,000)
Petroleum Engineering-Teaching Asslstants($6657
Reallocation of funds in the College of Engineering to provide for ¥isiting
Lecturers who will lecture to graduate students and confer with staff members
in the Electrical Engineering Department.
(RBC 1692)

Engineering Mechanics

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
25, Amount of Transfer: $115
To: Departmental Maintenance and Equipment
From: Departmental Travel
Reallocation of unused travel funds which were needed for departmental operacion,
(RBC 1919)

Mechanical Engineering

Appointment
Assistant Professor Academic
26, Charles S, Beightler ___Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 6/1 = 7/31 50 % 9,900 5§ 1,100

Seurce of Funds: Departmental
Non~teaching Salaries

{(RBC 2113)
Associate Professor Academic
27. Jack A, Scanlan Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 7/15 - 8/31 100 9,500 1,634

Source of Funds: Departmental
Non-teaching Salaries
(RBC 2114)
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
28, Amount of Transfer: $2,200
To: Departmental Non-teaching Salaries
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries
Te provide funds for a Special Faculty Asgignment (1/2 T) for Professor and
Chairwman Upthegrove for the period 6/8 - 8/28,
(RBC 1796, 1?9?, 1804)
Transfer Between Digsimilar Appropriations
29, Amount of Transfer: §2,500
To; Departmental Visiting Lecturers
From: Depertmental Teaching Salaries
To provide funds to continue the use of outside lecturers to support the
development of the departmental graduate program,
(RBC 2051)
Transfer of Funds
30, Amount of Transfer: $500
To: Departmental Matching Funds for NSF Grant
From:; Office of the Dean of Engineering-Reserve far Budget Adjustments
To provide matching funds for a NSF Grant awarded to the department for the

urchase of undergraduate instructional scientific equipment,
FRBC 2085)




1473

Full-time Salary
Period of 2 Ro.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time  Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ENGLNNERING (continued)

Qffice of the Dean, College of Engineering

Transier of Funds
31. Amount of Transfer: $2,000
To: Dean's Office - Malntenance and Equipment
From: Dean's Reserve for Budget Adjustments

To provide funds needed in the Dean's office for operation during the remainder
of the fiscal vear.
(RBC 1914)
ITransfer of Funds
32. Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: .Visiting Lecturers
From: Dean's Reserve for Budget Adjustiments

To establish a Visiting Lecturers program,
{RRC 1697)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
Art Teaching Gallery

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
33. Amount of Transfer: $3,000
To: Departmental Special Equipment
From: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries

To provide funds for the purchase of a Carry-All for transporting art objects

on and off Campus,
(RBC 16921)

Music

I'ransfer Between Dissimilar Approptriations
34, Amount of Transfer: §3,044
To: Departmental Maintenance and Operation
From: Departmental Assistants

his trausfer was necessary to provide funds for unanticipated princi expense,
(Ree TE2YS yrer P P e eEP

SCHOOL OF LAW

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
35. Amount of Transfer: $2,000
To: Consultants
From: Departmental Teaching Salarics

Funds were needed in connecction with preliminary reorganization of first-year
lagal Bibliography, Legal Research, and Legal Writing Program as well as the
Law Library
(RBC 1696)
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
36, Amount of Transfer: $109
To: Departmental Maintenance and Equipment
From: Quizmasters

To provide funds nceded in the presently depleted Maintenance Account,
(ReE 78353 P v eep

RADI O-TELEVISION

Transfer of Funds
37. Amount of Transfer: $2Z,000
To; Departmental Maintenance and Equipment
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment

(RBEr?ggge additional funds needed for Radio~Television departmental aperariou,

M-b-6




1474

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Populstion Research Center

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

38. Amount of Transfer: §2,97¢

To; Departmental Maintenance and Operation

From: Departmental Salaries

The original Center 5udget called for a research program on the Japanese
population to be done here. The work was done by Mr, Saduro Yasuda at Tokyo
Kyoiku Univexsity, and this transfer will make funds available for an honorarium

to be paid to Mr. Yasuda,
{RBC 1920)
Change of Status
Acting Director (Faculty)
39, Jack P. Gibbs
TH:
Frams

(RBC 1806)
Bureau of Business Research

Appointment

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty)

40, Charles O, Bettinger TII
Academic Statug: Instructor

(General Businees)
{RBC 1890

Appointment

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty)

41, Robert B, Williamson
Academic Stetust Asgistant
Professor (Finance)
{RBC 1893)
Reappointment
Social Science Research Assoclate IV
42, Joe H, Jones
Previous appointments were at the
same rate, from contract funds,
(RBC 1887)
Reappointment
Social Science Research Associate V
43, Robert H. Ryan
Previous appointment was at the
same rate,
(RBC 1883)

Bureau of Economic Geology

Appointment
Research Scientist Aasociate V

&4, &{aﬂgfg ow

Resignation
Consultant
45, Ronald X, De Ford

Date of Resignation
(RBC 1952)

He-b-7

6/1 - 7/31
6/1 8/31L
6/1 - 7/18
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 6/15
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 a/31
6/1 - 8/31
5/31/65

96
64

100

100

109

100

100

100

12

L2

12

Academic

Rate
$177000

5$13.500
13,500

$ 6,900

5 9,800

3 8,160

$12,000

Stigend

51,100




i 1475

Full-cime Salary

Period of % No,
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time  Mos, Rate
OQRGANLZED RESEARCH (continued)
Burgau of Engineering Research
Change of Status
Research Engineer (Faculty)
46, Kenneth E, Gray
Ta: 6/1 - 6/30 100 9 $10,400
From: 6/1 - 7/31 60 9 § 9,000
Academic Status: Assistant Professor
(Petroleum Engineering)
Academic Rate: 510,400
(RBC 1754, 1791)
Humanities Research Center
Appointment
Associate Professor (English) Academic
47, William J, Handy Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 8/9 - 8/31 100 511,000 § 900

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve for Teaching
Salari
REC 1887, 21409
Transfer of Funds
48, Amount of Tranafer: §$6,500
To: Departmental Clericasl Assistants
From: TUnallocated Salaries

Funds were needed for salaries of employees working on a special project in
connection with collections stored at Balcones Research Center.
(RBC 168%)
Transfer of Funds
49, Amount of Transfer: 2,000
To: Departmental Maintenance and Equipment
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment

To purchase miscellaneous supplies for a special project in comnection with
collections stored at Balcones Research Center,
(RBC 1690)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
50, John B, Cornell 6/ - 8/31 50 9 $10.,800
Academic Status; Associale
Professor (Anthropology)
Academic Rate; $12,000
(RBC 2013)
Appointment
Research Assocliate (Faculty)
31, George D, Schade 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 510,800
Academic Status; Associate
Professor (Komance Languages)
Academic Rate:; 511,000
(RBC 2141)
Leave of Absence
Director
52. John P. Harrisom 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $20, 000
Term of Leave 7/1 - 8/31
(RBC 2038)

M-b-8



. 1476

Fuli-time Salary

Peried of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

ORGANTZED RESEARCH {(continued)
Institute of Latin American Studies (continued)

Transfer Between Disgimilar Appropriations
53. Amount of Transfer: $1,000D
To: Departmental Maintenance and Equipment
From; Departmental Honoraria

To provide funds for urnforseen expenses due to increased persennel, moving
expenses, increased postage in connectlon with the expanded publications
program, fellowship ard lecture notices, and student inguiries.
(RBC 1686)

Institute of Marine Science

Resppointment
Acting Director and Research Sciantist
54. Patrick Parker 6/1L - 8731 100 12 413,200
Previous appointment was at the
same rate {(RBC 1§84)
Research Scientist Associate IV
55. E. Williams Behrens 6/1 - 6/30 100 12 5 9,600
Previous appointment was at the
same rate
{RBC 1901)
Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate IV
56, B1llly J, Copeland 6/1 - 6/30 100 12 § 9,600
Previous appointment was at the
game rate
{ RBC 1977)
Reappointment
Research Scientist Assoicate V¥
57. Chase VanBaalen 6/1 - 8/31 100 12 $10,920

Previous appointment was at the
ame rate
(KB 1886
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
58, Amount of Transfer: $2,000

To: Departmental Maintenance and Equipment
I'tom: Departmental Salaries

Heavy boat operations and a large repair bill for rebuilding of theo research
vessel loreme's engine have exhausted budgeted funds, and this transfer will
provide funds for maintenance and operation until the next fiscal vyear,

(RBC 1694)
Tratnsfer Between Dissimilay Appropriations
59, Amount of Transfer: $1,000
Tos Printing and Investigations
From: Departmental Salaries

To provide for minimum purchases of essential new books for the Institute

esearch ibrary.
ERBC %

Lostitute of Public Affairs

Appointment
Soclal Science Research Associate V
60, James W, Davis a/1 - 7/31 106 12 §12,000
(RBC 1832)

M=-h-9



14777

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

ORGANLZED RESEARCH (continued)
Institute of Public Affairs {continued)

Transfer of Funds
61. Amount of Trancfer: $2,625
To: Departmental Maintenance and Operation
From: Departmental Salaries ($1,946)
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation (5679)

To provide funds for publication of several research studies which were prepared

by the members of the Government Department,
(RBC 1921)

Language Laboratory

Transfer of Funds
62, Amount of Transfer $3,000
To: Departmental Maintenance and Operation
From: Tnallocared Maintetance and Operation

Funds for Maintenance and Operation of this department have been exhasuted due
to special expenditures incurred by the Indian Peace Corps Project as well as
three other Peace Corps training prejects. This transfer will provide for
continued operation of the Language Laboratory during the remainder of the
fiscal vyear.

(RBC 20883

Southwestern Social Science Quarterly

Transfer Between Dissimi lar Appropriations
63, Amount of Transfer: 830
To; Maintenance and Qperation
From: Wages
Reallocation of unused wages funds,
(RBC 1839)

LUniversity Research Institute

Appointments - Summer Faculty Research Assighments: Academic
Asgsistant Professor (Government) Rate Stipend
64, David V, Edwards 6/8 - 8/28 100 59,000 $ 2,000
(RBC 2102)
Professor (History}
65. Thomas F. McGann 6/8 - 8/28 100 $§14,500 § 2,640
{RBC 2099)
Asslstant Professor (Music)
66. Delmar Radgers 6/8
RB0afgPyy Rode /
Assigtant Professor (Romance Languages
67. Stanisglav Zimic 6/8
{RBC 2037)
Professor (Law)
68, Joseph P, Witherspoon, Jr. &6/8 -~ 8/28 100 s15, 500 § 2,640
(RBC 2017)

Texas Petroleum Research Committec

8/28 100 % 7,500 0§ 1,815

8/28 100 $ 7,50 § 1,815

Foll-time Salary

Resignation No,
Research Engineer Associate IT Mog, Rate
69, Herald W, winkler 9/16 - 8/31 50 12 5 7,440
Date of Resignation 5/31/65 :
{RBC 1881)

M-b-10



1478

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (cantinued)
Texas Petroleum Research Committee (continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Apprepriations
70. Amount of Transfer: $1,784
To; 7T,P.R.C, Maintenance and Equipment
From: T,P.R,C, Salaries
Reallocation of unused salary funds.
{RBC 1805)
DIVISION OF EXTENSIOR

ngustrial and Business Training Bureau

Appointment
Vocational Teacher Trainer (Temporary)

71. lester V, Jones 6/7 - 7/31 100 12 $ 8,160
(RBC 1831)

PHYSICAL PIANT
Construction and Maintenance

Interdepartmental Transfer
72, Amount of Transfer; §1,215
To: Departmental Salaries
From: Office of the Director of Physical Plant - S~larles

Transfer of funds .to Construcfion and Maintenance needed for the employment of
a draftsman (RBC 2092)

Institute of Marine Science - Physical Plant Section

Interdepartmental Transfer
73, Amount of Tramsfer: $4,000
To: TITnstitute of Marine Science - Utilities
From; Phvsical Plant - Department of Utilities - Fuel

This transfer was required to meet utilities expense at the Institute of Marine

Science for the remainder of the fiscal year,
(RBC 1949)

SPECIAL ITEMS
Texas Memorial Museum

Leave of Absence
Research Scientist Associate IV

74, Wann Langston, Jr, 9/1 - 8/31 25 12 $10,020
Term of Leave: 6/1 - 8/31
{RBC 1883)

SPECTAY RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM

Music

Transfer of Funds
75, Amount of Transfer: $2,680
To: Inter-American Symposlum of Contemporary Music
From: Excellence Fund Allotment Account

Unexpected expenses incurred by the Inter-American Symposium make this transfer

degirabl
(RECT 2125y

School of Law

Transfer of Funds
76. Amount of Transfer: $306
To: Research in Law - Law School Research Asasignments
From: Excellence Fund Allotment Account

Transfer to provide required state matching funds for social security charges
for 1965 for faculty members Huig, Goldstein, and Woodward, who were con
Faculty Research Assignments from the Excellence Fund during part of this year.
{RBC 1720)

M-b-11



147¢

Full-time Salary
Pericd of % No,
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time  Mos. Rate

§EECIAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM (continued)
Graduate School - Dffice of the Dean

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
77, Amount of Transfer; $1,106
To: Postdoctoral Fellowships
From: Reseaich Equipment
Transfexr to provide sufficient funds for a postdoctoral [ellowship for
Dr, Keith Bell, who will be working in the Department of Geolongy,
(RBC 2090)
Cell Research Institute
ApPo e L ch Seientist Associate (Faculty)
78, Beal B. Hyde 6/1 « 6/30 67 9 $10, 300
Source of Funds: Excellence Program -
Cellular Biology Development
Academic Status: Visiting Associate
Professor (Botany)
{RBC 21230)

Instityte of Latin American Studies

Transfer of Funds

9. Amount of Transfer: $6,047

' To: Intensive Summer Program of the Center for Latin American Studies
From: Excellence Fund Allotment Account

To provide matching funds for U,S, Office of Education Contract
(RBC 1844)

Institute of latin American Studies - Language and Area Center

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
80, Amount of Transfer; $1,763
To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Salaries

Transfer to utilize to the best advantage unused funds In the salaries account.
(RBC 2122)

Universitvy Research Institute

Appointments - Summer Faculty Research Assignments; Academic
Associate Professor (Art) Rate Stipend
81, Mort Barapoff 6/8 - 8/28 100 9,500 2,110
(RBC 2163? v ? 2
Professor (Socioclogy)

82, 1Ivan ¢, Belknap 6/8 - 8/28 100  $13,500 $ 2,640
(RBC 2006)

Aggociate Professor (Pharmacy)

83, Alex Berman 6/8 - 8/28 100 $9,500 § 2,110
(RBC 2007)

Assistant Professor (Physics)

8. James ¢, Browne 6/8 ~ 8/28 100 $ 9,000 $ 2,040
(RBC 1768)

Assigtant Professor {English)
83, Lee A, Elioseff 6/8 - 8/28 100 $ 8,200 § 1,925
(RBC 1769)
Instructor (Germanic Languages)
86. CGlenn G. Gilbert 6/8 - 8/28 100 $ 6,800 $ 1,685
(RBC 1725)
Associate Professor (Art)

87. Paul P, Hatgil 6/8
{RBC 1770)

Assistant Professor {Psychology)
88, Arthur H, Hill

8/28 100§ 9,700 $ 2,140

6/21 - 7/31 100 7,500 1,250
Fuli-time Salaxy

Other University Employment: No.
Testing and Counseling Center Mo, Rate
Psychologist (Faculty) 6/1 - 6/20 100 12 10,000
8§/1 - 8/31 100

(RBC 3101, 2139)
M=b-12



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appaintment

1480

Full-time Salary

% No.

Time Mos,

SPECTAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM (continued)

iUniversity Research Institute (continued)

Appointments - Summer Faculty Research Assignments: (continued)

Assistant Professor {Geography)
89. Robert K, Holz 6/8 - 8/28
(RBC 1935)

Associate Professor (P,T, for Men)
90, Karl X, Klein 6/8 - 8/28
{REC 2100)
Professor (Government)
91, H, Malcolm Macdonald 6/8 - 8/28
{RBC 1998)
Associate Professor {Romance Languages)
92, Joseph Michel 6/8 -~ 7/17
(RBC 1999)
Professor (Classics)
?scar W, Reinmuth 6/8 - 8/28
RBC 1997)
Assistant Professor {(Classies)
ames Wiseman 6/8 - 8/28
]HC l
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Apnthropology

Appolptment
Research Scientist {Faculty)
95, Donald A, Larson 7/18 - 8/31
Source of Funds: NSF Grant - Texas
Archeological Salvage Project,
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor {Botany)
(RBC 1971)
Resignation
Dirccror, Texas Archeclogical Salvage
Project, Research Scientist Assoclate V

96, Edward B. Jelks 9/1 - 8/31
Date of Resignation 6/7/65
(RBC 1827)
Astronomy
Appointment
Project Director
97. Frank N, Edmonds, Jr, 6/1 - 8/7
8/8 - B8/22
8/23 - 8/31

Source of Funds:; National Science
Foundation Grant (50%)
U, 85, Navy Contract (50%)
Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Astronomy)
(RBC 2154, 2155, 2138, 2157)

Botany

Appointment
Project Director
98, C. J, Alexopoulos 6/1 - 7/31
Source of Funds: NS5F Grant - Taxonomy
Myx bmycetes
Academic Status: Professor (Botany)
(RBC 1908)

M-b-13

Rate

Academic

Rate

Stipend

100 § 8,300

100 $ 9,000

100 $14,500

100 510,600

100 $13,000

100  $ 8,300

$ 1,900

$ 1,290

$ 2,640

5 620

$ 2,600

§ 1,840

Full-time SBalary

No.,

MOSO
100 9
1060 12
100 9
L.W.,0.P,
100 9
100 9

Rate
§ 8,800

$10, 400

12,000

12,000

$17,000



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Terind of

Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)
Botany (continued)

Appointment
Project Director
99, Harold €. Bold
Source of Fupds: USPHS
Contract and Natiopmal Science
Foundation Contract
Concurrent Appointment:

Botany, Chairman
{(RBC 1929, 1930}

Appointment
Project Co-Director
100, Tom J, Mabry
Source of Funds: USPHS
Grant - Biochemical Systematic
Studies in the Genus Baptisia
Academic Status; Assistant
Professor (Botany)
(RBC 1798)
Reappointment
Research Scientist Associlate IV
101, Karl H. Rosler
Source of TFunds: USPHS
Grant - Biochemical Systematic
Studies iwm the Genus Baptisia
Previous appointment was at
the same rate
(RBC 1756)
Appointment
Assistant Project Director (Faculty)
102, Harold M, Mobley

6/1 -

6/8 -

6/1 -

5/1 -

6/6 -

Saurce of Funds: NSF Grant-Biology Training
Program for Secondary Schoecl Students

(RBC 2149)

Chemistrz

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
103, Alap H. Cowley
Source of Funds: USPHS Granmt -

Phosphorus Sulfides and Related

Topics
Academic Status: Asgistant
Profegsor {Chemistry)
(RBC 2136)
Appointment
Professor
104, Michael J, Dewar

Source of Funds: Government Contracts-
Atomic Energy Commission, National
Institytes of Health, U, 5, Army,

National Science Foundation
(RBC 1956, 1955, 1954, 1953)

M-b-14

6/1 -

6/1 -

8/31

8/28

8/31

8/31

7/18

7/31

8/31

%

Time

100

100

100

100

100

100

1481

Full-time Salary

Nos

Mos. Rate
9 515,500
9 $ 9,300

12 $ 9,240

Academic

Rate Stipend

§ 8,300 § 1,200

9 $ 8,800

9 $27,000




Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

1482

JFull-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate _

SPONSORED PROJECTS (coutinued)
Chemistry (continued)

Apvointment
Project Director {TFaculty)

105, William C. Gardiner, Jt. 7/18 - 8/31

Source of Funds: U, 5. Army Contract
Academic Status: Assistant Professor
{Chemistry);
Academic Rate: $8,800
(RBC 2011)
Appolntment
Project Director { Faculty)
106, Pete D. Gardner 6/1 ~ 7/31
Source of Funds; U, 5. Contract -
Solution Photochemistry of Organic
Compounds

Academic Status: Professor (Chemistry)
(RBC 1743)

Appointment
Director of Research (Faculty)
107. Stanley . Simonsen 6/1 - B/31
Soutce of Funds: Welch Foundation
Grant - Investigation of the
Crystal Structures of Some Organic
and Tnorgani Compounds
Academic Status: Professor (Chemistry)
(REC 2118)
Appointment
Project Director (Faculty)
108. Thomas V. Van Auken 6/1 - 8/15
Source of Funds: Natlonal Science
Foundation Contract
Academic Status: imstructor (Chemistry)
(RBC 2119)

Chemistry (Inorganic Chemistry Project)

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate IV
109. Donald G, Upchurch 9/1 - 5/31

Date of Resignation 2/28/65
(REC 1589) °©

Economics

Reappointment
Director (Faculty)
110, David §, Huang a/1 - 7/31
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Ecounomics)
(RBC 1898)

Economics and Institute of Latin American Studies

Appointment
111, Raul M. Branco
Economics
Visiting Assistant Professor 6/8 - 8/28
Source of Funds: NDEA IV -
Latin American Area Studies
Contract

Institute of Latin American Studies

Research Associate {Faculty) 6/8 - 8/28
(RBC 1739, 2156)

M-b~15

100

100

100

100

50

100

73

27

StiEend
= e 5 1,419

9 $12, 500

9 $12, 500

9 $ 7,300

12 $ 9,600

9 $ 9,500

Academic

Rate Stipend

58,600 § 2,100

$ 8,600 767



jtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)

Geography
Appointment
Project Director (Faculty)
112, George W, Hoffman
Source of Funds: NSF Grant -
Regional Differences and Economic
Development in 8,E, Europe
Academic Status; Professor
{Geography)
{RBC 2028)

6/1 ~ 7/31

History

Appointment
Visiting Professor

113, Lynn H, Nelson
Source of Funds; Office of Education
Contract - Summer Institute for '
Secondary School Teachers of
World History
(RBC 2125)

6/7 - 7/24

Visiting Professor
114. Van M, Smith
Source of Funds; Office of Education
Contract - Summer Institute for
Secondary School Teachers of
World History
(RBC 2117)

6/7 - 7/24

Mathematics

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
115, Hyman J. Ettlinger
Source of Funds: WNational Science
Foundation Grant

Academic Status: Professor
{(Mathematics)
(RBC 2126)

6/1 - 8/15

Microbiology

Appointment
Pioject Director (Faculty)
116, Peter Jurtshirk, Jr,
Source of Funds: USPHS Grant
Academic Status: Asgsistant
Professor (Microbiology)
(RBC 2243)

6/1 - 8/31

Director (Faculty)
117, Roger L, Storck
Source of Funds: U,S, Department
of Interior Contract
Academic Status: Associate
Professor {Microbiology)
{RBC 214%)

6/1 - 8/31

thsics

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
118, John D, Gavenda
Source of Funds: National Science
Foundation Grant
Academic Status: Assoclate
Professor (Physics)
{RBC 2132)

7/18 - 8/31

M-b~16

%

Time

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

1483

Full-time Salary
NOD

Mos. Rate
9 312,000
Academic
Rate Stipend
$ 8,000 $ 1,555
Academic
Rate Stipend
$ 9,500 § 1,847
Academic
Rate Stipend
$ 9,000 $ 2,250
9 5 9,300
9 511,000
9 $10,500



1484

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)
Physics (continued)
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
119. Frederick A, Matsen 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 $19,000

Source of Funds: NASA
Grant - Research in Molecular
Physics

Academic Status; Frofessor

Chemistry)
RBC 1818%

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
120, William W, Robertson 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 §11,900
Source of Funds: U,S, Alr Force
Contract - Physics of Metastable

Systems
Academic Status: Professor (Physics)
(RBC 2106)
Appointment
Research Sclentist (Faculty)
121, Charles W, Scherr 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 $12,000

Source of Funds: NASA
Contract - Research in Molecular
Physics
Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Physics)
{RBC 1814)
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
122, James C., Thompson 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 $ 9,900
Soutce of Funds: 1,5, Navy Contract
Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Physics)
{RRC 2016)
Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate ITIT
123, Robert T, Knight 6/1 - 8/31 1¢0 12 $ 8,160
Souvrce of Funds: NASA Contract - Research
in Molecular Physics
Previous appointment in thils area

Research Scientist Associate IITI 9/1 - 5/31 67 12 $ 8,520
{RBC 1830)
Reappeointment
Research Scientist Associate IIT
124, Ronald D. Poshusta 6/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 8,160

Source of Funds: NASA
Grant - Research in Molecular Physics
Previous appointment this area

Research Scientist Associate 1IT 9/1 - 5/31 67 12 $ 8,520
(RBC 1829)
Psychology
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
125, Donn E, Byrne 6/1 - 7/15 100 9 $10,700

Source of Funds: U,S, Department of
Health, Education and Welfare Contract
Academic Status;: Associate
Professor (Psychology)
(RBC 181%)

M-b-17



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

1485

Full-time Salary
% No,
Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)
Psychology (continued)

Appﬁégégggﬁ Scientist (Faculty)
126, Gardner Lindzey 7/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: USPHS
Grant ~ Genetics and Ontogenetics
Concurrent Appointment; Psychology
Professor and Chairman 6/8 - 8/28
(RBC 1808)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
127.. Kenneth W. Spence 6/1 - 7/31
Source of Funds: U.S. Navy Contract
Academlc Status: Professor
(Paychology)
(RBC 1815)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
128, John M, Thelos 6/1 -~ 8/31
Source of Funds: UYSPHS Grant
Academic Status: Assoclate
Professor {Psychology)
(RBC 1896)

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty)
129, Joseph S. Thorpe 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Fuunds: USPHS Grant
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Psychology)
(RBC 2120)

Social Sclence Research Associate ¥
130, Harvey D, Winston 6/15 - 8/31
Source of Funds: USPHS
Contract - Genetics and Ontogenetics
(RBC 2039)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
131, Philip Worchel 6/1 - 6/30
Source of Funds: U,S, Air Force Contract
Academic Status: Professor (Psychology)
(RBC 1813)

Romance Lauguages

Appointment
Associate Professor
132, George W. Aver 6/21 - 8/21
Source of Funds: Qffice of Education
Contract - Summer Spanish Institute
(RBC 2019)

M-b-18

100 9 25,000

100 9 25,000

100 9 10, 500

100 9 8,400

100 12 12,000

100 9 13,000

Academic
Rate Stipend
100 $10,600 2,600




1486

Full-time Salary

% No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)
Romance Languages(continued)
Appointment Academic
Professor Rate Stipend
133, Theodore Andersson 6/21 - 8/21 100 § 16,500 5 4,125
Saource of Funds; Office of Education
Contract - Summet Spanish Institute
Director (Faculcty)
134, WMildred V, Boyer 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 10,600
Source of Funds: Office of Education
Contract Summer Spanish Institute
Academic Status: Associate Professor
(Romance Languages)
(RBC 2020)
Academic
Special Instructor Rate Stipend
135, Chester C, Christian, Jr. 6/21 - 8/21 100 § 8,000 § 2,000
Source of Funds: Office of Education
Contract - Summer Spanish Institute
(RBC 2040)
Academic
Asgistant Professor Rate Stipend
136, Humberto Lopez-Morales 6/21 - 8/21 100 9,000 2,250
Source of Funds: Office of Education
Contract - Summer Spanish Institute
(RBC 2018)
Academic
Special Instructor Rate Stipend
137. Protase E, Woodford 6/21 - 8/21 100 8,000 2,000
Source of Funds: Office of Education
Contract - Summer Spanish Institute
(RRC 2027)
Academic
Special Instructor Rate Stipend
138, 'Thomas Ybarra-Frausto 6/21 - 8/21 100 8,000 2,000
Source of Funds: Office of Education
Contract - Summer Spanish Institute
(RBC 2026)
Sociology
Appointment
Social Scientist (Faculty)
139, Richard J. Hill 6/1 - 7/31 100 9 14, 500

Source of Funds:; USPHS

Grant - Organizational Effects of

Nurse Management Workshops
Academic Status: Professor
(Sociolaogy)
(RBC 1792)

M-b-19



1487

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos.
SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)
Sociology (continued)
Appointment
Director (Faculty)
140, Samuel D. McLemore 6/1 - 8/31 100 9
Source of Funds: USPHS
Grant - Organizational Effects
of Nurse Management Workshops
Academic Status: Assistant
Professar (Sociology)
{(RBC 1793)
Zoology
Appointment
Project Director
141, W, Frank Blair 6/1 - 7/3 100 9
Source of Funds: NSF. Grant - Vertebrate
Speciation
{RBC 1928)
Director (Faculty)
142, Osmond P, Breland 6/1 - B/31 100 9
Source of Funds: USPHS Grant
Academic Status; Professor
(Zoology)
(RBC 1975)
Director {Faculty)
143, Terrell H, Hamilton 6/1 - 8/31 100 9
Source of Funds: USPHS Contract
Academic Status: Assistent
Professor (Zoology)
(RBC 1976)
Director (Faculty)
144, Clark Hubbs . 6/1 - 7/31 100 9
Source of Funds: NSF Grants
Academic Status: Professor
(Zoology)
(RBC 1894, 1895)
Direcror (Faculty)
145, Antone G, Jacobsen 6/1 - 8/31 100 9
Source of Funds: USPHS Contract
Academic Status: Associate
Professar (Zoology)
{RBC 2003)
Director (Faculty)
146, James L. Larimer 6/1 - 8/31 100 9

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract
Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Zoology)
(RBC 2004)

M-b-20

Rate

$ 9,300

16,000

14,500

9,500

12,500

12, 00D

11,000



i 1488

Full-time Salary
Period of A No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)
Zoology (continued)

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
147, William R, Lee 6/1
Source of Funds: USPHS Contract
Academic Status; Assistant
Professor (Zoology)
(RBC 2001)

8/31 100 3 5 8,800

Director (Faculty)
148, Bassett Maguire, Jr, 6/1
Source of Funds: National Science
Foundation Grant
Academic Status; Associate
Professor {(Zoolegy)
(RBC 2129)

7/31 100 9 11,000

Director {Faculty)
149, Michael Menaker /1
Source of TFumnds: U,8, Air Force Contract
Academiec Status: Assistant
Professor (Zoology)
{RBC 2002)

6/30 100 9 9,300

Director (Faculty)
150, Auline R. Schrank 6/1
Source of Funds: National Science
Foundation Grant
Academic Status: Professor (Zoology)
(RBC 1749)

7/31 100 9 15,000

Dirvector (Faculty)
151, Robert K. Selandet 6/1
Source ¢of Funds: NSF Grant
Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Zoology)
(RBC 1972)

7/31 100 9 11,000

Educaticnal Psychology

Appointment Academic
Lecturer Rate Stipend
152, John A. Boston 6/8 - 7/17 100  § 7,500 $ 1,250
Source of Funds: Texas Education
Agency Contract
Original Summer Session Budget
Appointment: Educational Psychology
lecturer . 7/19 ~ 8/28 100 7,500 e
{RBC 2144, 2057)

M-b-21



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

Full-time

1489

Salaty

No,
Mos,

SPONSORED PROJECTS {continued)
Educational Psychology (continued)

Appoilntment
Asgistant Professor
153, ©Natalie €. Barraga
Source of Funds: Texas Education
Agency Contract
U.§S. Departument of Health,
Education and Welfare Contract
(RBC 2143, 2l42)

6/8 - 8/28
6/8 - 7/17

7/19 - 8/28

Reappointment
Special Research Associate
154, Charles §, Eskridge
Source of Funds: VRA Grant for
Vocational Rehabilitation
Counselor Training Program
Previous appointment was at the
same rate
(RBC 1667)

4/15 -~ 6/14

Appointment
Tecturer
155, Roy A, Frye
Source of Funds: Office of Education -
Summer Institute for Educational
Media Specialists Contract
(RBC 2048)

6/8 - 8/28

Lecturer
156, Ralph Hanna
Source of Funds: U,S, Department of
H.E,W, - Division of Handicapped

Children and Youth
Concurtent Appointment: Educational

Psychelo
{ecturéy (RBC 2008)

6/8 - 7/17

6/8 - 7/17

6/8

Lecturer
157, Estelle Hagood
Source of Funds: 1,5, Department of
Health, Fducation and Welfare,
Division of Handicapped Children and
Youth
Concurrent Appointment: Educational
Psychology

PRRE" 58501

Director (Faculty)
158, J. Carson Mc Guire
Source of Funds: Office of Education
Contract - Human Talent Research Program
Academic Status: Professor
(Educational Psychology)
(RBC 1879)

7/17

6/8 - 1/17

6/1 - 8/31

M=-h~22

100

100

100

100

100

Academic
Rate

Rate

Stipend

$ 8,300

12

Academic
Rate

$ 7,766

13,800

Stipend

S 8,000

Academic
Rate

5 2,666

Stipend

$ 7,200

7,200

Aca, Rate

§ 1,200

Stipend

100

100

100

3 6,000

7,200

§ 1,000

15,500



1490

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Depaertment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
SPONSORED PROJEGCTS (continued)
Educational Psychology (continued)
Appointment Academic
Associate Professor Rate Stipend
159, John R. Peck 7/19 -~ 8/28 100 $11, 000 5 1,833
Source of Funds: U.S, Department
of Health, Education and Welfare
Grant
{RBC 2043)
Project Director
160, Beeman N. Phillips 7/18 - 8/31 100 9 10, 100
Source of Funds; Office of Education
Contract - Child Development in
School Project
Academic Status: Associate Professor
(Educational Psychology)
(RBC 1966)
Academic
Asgistant Professor Rate Stipend
161, John C. Toth 6/8 - 8/28 100 $ 2,600 $ 3.167
Source of Funds: VRA Grant -
Vocational Rehabilitation Regional
Training Center
{RBC 2041)
Aero-Space Engineering
Appointment
Project Director (Faculty)
162, $Shao W. Yuan 6/1 - 8/15 100 9 15,000
Source of Funds: U,S8, Army Contract -
Helicopter Rotor Research
Academic Status: Professor
(Aero-Space Engineering)
{RBC 2036)
Aero-Space Engineering (Meteorology)
Appointment
Asgistant Professor
163. G. Amos Eddy 6/16 - 8/31 25 9 8,800
Source of Funds: Air Force Contract
Concurrent Employment; Electrical
Engineering Research Laboratory
Meteorologist (Faculty) 6/1 - 6/15 i5 9 8,800
6/16- 8/31 50
(RBC 1824, 2021)
Special Instructor
164, WVirgil C. Kowalik 6/16 - 8/31 100 9 6,000
Source of Funéds:; U,S5, Air Forge Contract
{RBC 1927)
Special Instructor
165, Ronald D. McPherson 6/16 - 8/31 100 9 5,400
Source of Funds: 1,8, Air Force Contract
(RBGC 1878)

M-b-23



Period of
[tem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

7
Time

1491

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos.

SPONSORED PROJECTS {centinued)
Aero-Space Engineering (Meteoreclogy) and
Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory

Change of Status
166. C(Claude E. Duchon
To; Meteorology
Spceeial Instructor 6/16 - 8/31
Source of Funds: U,S, Air
Forece Contract
Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory
Research Scientist
Associate IV 1/16 - 5/31
6/L - 6/15
6/16 - 8/31
From; Electrical Engineering
Research Laboratory
Research Scientist
Associate IV 1/16 - 8/31
{(RBC 1753, 1752, 1938)

167. Donald R. Haragan
To; Meteorology
Insttuctor 7/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: U,S, Air
Force Contract
Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory
Metcorologist (Faculty) 7/1 - 8/31
From; Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory
Meteorolagist 7/1 -~ 8/31
(RBC 1937, 1809)

L68. Kenneth H, Jehn
To: Meteorology
Associate Professor 6/16 - 8/31
Source of Funds: 1U,8, Air
Force Contract
Electrical Engincering Research
Laboratory
Meteorclogist (Faculty) 6/1 - 6/15
6/16 - 8/31
From: Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory
Mcteorologist (Faculty) 6/1 - 8/31
(RBC 1821, 1822, 1936)

Chemical Engineering

Appointment
Project Director (Faculty)
169. Hugo Steinfink 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: NIH Graduste
Training Program, U,8, Air Force
Contract and National Science
Foundation Grant.
Academic Status; Professor
(Chemical Engincering)
{RBC 1873, 1876, 1877)

M-b=24

25

70
100
75

70

50

50

33

100
75

50

100

12
12
12

12

WO WD

Rate

$ 6,590

8,520
8,520
8,520

8,520

6,150

6,150

6,150

11,000

11,000
11,000

11,000

14,500



Peried of

Item, Department, Title, Wame Appointment

1492

Full-time Salary

SPONSORED PROJECTS {continued)
Chemical Engineering (continued)

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
170. Mathew Van Winkle 6/1 - 7/31
Source of Funds: NSF Grant - Frothiag
in Perforated Plate Columns
Academic Status: Professor
(Chemical Engineering)
(RBC 1790)

Llectrical Engineering

Appointment
Project Director (Faculty)
171. Clarence L, Coates, Jr. 7/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: National Science
Foundation Contract - Threshold
Logic

Academic Stetus:; Professor
(Electrical Engineering)
(RBC 2148)

Electrical Engineering - Air Force Contract

Resignation
Research Engineer (Faculty)
172, Ashley J. Welch 6/1 - 8/31
Date of Resignation 5/31/65
(RBC 2031)

Engineering Mechanics

Appointment
Prinecipal Investigator {Faculty)
173, FEugene A, Ripperger /1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: U,S, Army Contract
Academic Status: Assistant
Profegssor (Engineering Mechanics)
(RBC 1939, 1940)

Project Director (Faculty)
174, Byron D, Tapley 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds; NASA Contract
Academic Status: Assoclate
Professor (Engineering Mechanics
and Aero=Space Engineering)
(RBC 2118)

Office of the Dean, College of Engineering

Appointment
Project Director
175. Johin J, McKetta 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: Current Restricted
Funds - Research in Chemical Engineering
Government Contract
Funds - National Science Foundation
Grant
Academic Status: Dean, College of
Engincering; Professor (Chemical
Engineering)
(RBC 1789, 1788)

M-b=-25

% No.
Time Mos, Rate
100 9 $17,000
100 g 18,000
50 9 g, 000
100 9 16,000
100 9 10,000
100 9 21,000
50

50



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

%

Time

Full-time

1493

Salary

No.
Mosl‘

SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)
Graduate School of Social Work -VRA Grant

Resignation
Social Science Research Associate V
176, Marjorie H. Kirkland
Date of Resignation
{RBC 1886)

Qffice of the Graduate Dean

Appointment
Assistant Dean
177. Torene L, Rogers
Source of Funds: NSF Cooperative
Fellowship Program
{RBC 1902)

Research in Astronomy

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate IV
178, Marion L., Davis
Source of Funds: NASA
Grant - McDonald Observatory
(RBC 1889)

Co=Project Directeor {(Faculty)
179, Gerard deVaucouleurs
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Astronomy)
(RBC 1907)

Reappolntment
Special Research Associate
180. Charles L, Seeger, IIIT
Source of Funds: NASA
Grant - McDonald Observatory
Previous appointment was at
the same rate
(RBC 1993)

Appointment
Research Scieptist (Faculty)
181. Robert G, Tull
Source of Funds: NSF Grant and
NASR Grant - McDonald Observatory
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Astronomy)
(RBRC 1905, 19%06)

9/1 - 8/31
6/30/65

6/8 - 8/28

5/1 - 8/31

7/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

M-b-26

100

67

100

100

100

100

i2

Academic
Rate

Rate

$ 9,240

Stipend

5§13, 000

12

12

§ 2,082

9,240

13,500

14,400

8,000



1494

Full-time Salary

Periad of % Neo,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)
Bureau of Engineering Research
Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty) )
182, TLyle G, Glark 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 514,000
Source of Funds: Government Contract -
Piston and Cylinder Vibration Study Academic
Concurrent Employment: Rate Stipend
Mechanical Engineering(Professod 6/8 - 8/28 50 814,000 $ 2,200
(RBC 1872)
Center for Relativity Theory
Appointment
Reaearch Scientist (Faculty)
183, Jurgen Ehlers 6/1 - 7/31 100 9 13,000
Source of Funds: U,S, Alr Foxce
Contract
Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Physics)
(RBC 2104)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
184, Rainer K. Sachs 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 13,000
Source of Fundssy U,S5. Alr Force
Contract
Academic Status: Associate
Professor {Physgics)
{RBC 1942)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
185, Alfred Schild 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 20, 500
Source of Funds: U,5, Air Force
Contract
Academic Status; Professor -
Ashbel Smith (Physics)
(RBC 1943)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
186, Englebert L. Schucking 6/1 - 8/31 100 ] 14,000
Source of Funds: U,5. Alr Force
Contract
Academic Status: Professor (Physics)
(RBC 1897)
Clayton Foundation Biochemical Institute
Resignation
Research Scientist Associate II
187. Flara V. Pettit 9/1 - 8/31 75 12 8,160
Date of Resignation 6/30/65

(RBC 2044)

M-b- 27



1495

Full-time Salary
Pericod of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)
Computation Center and Linguistics Research
Center

Reappointment
Social Science Research Associate V
188, Alfred G. Dale
Computation Center 5/1 - 5/31 50 12 $11,400

Linguistics Research Center 5/1 - 8/31 50
Source of Funds: U.S, Army
Contract - Machine Language
Translation
Previous appointments were
at the same rate
(RBC 390, 1713)

Accelerator Laboratory

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
189, Eugene M. Bernstein 41 - 5/31 33 9 9,800
6/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds: Atomic Energy
Commission Contract
Academic Status: Associlate
Professor (Physics)
(RBC 1666, 2112)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
190, Bruce M, Foreman, Jr, 6/1
Source of Funds: Atomic Energy
Commisaion Contract
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Physics)
(RBC 2111)

8/31 100 9 8,300

Research Scientist (Faculty)
191. Emmett L, Hudspeth 6/1
Source of Funds: Atomic Energy
Commisgion Contract
Academic Status; Professor (Physics)
(RBC 2110)

8/31 100 9 14,560

Research Scientist (Faculty)
192, Eugene V. Ivash 6/1
Source of Funds: Atomic Energy
Commission Contract
Academic Status; Associate
Professor {Physics)
(RBC 2109)

8/31 100 9 10,800

M-b-28



1496

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS {(continued)
Accelerator faboratory {continued)
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
193, Bernard B. Kinsey 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 $1&, 000
Source of Funds; Atomic Energy
Commission Contract
Academic Status: Professor (Physies)
(RBC 2108}
Research Scientist (Faculty)
194, Robert N, Little, Jr. 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 12,500
Source of Funds: Atomic Energy
Commission Contract
Academic Status: Professor (Physics)
(RBC 2107)
Reappointment
Research Sclentist (Faculty)
195, Peter J, Riley 4/1 - 5/31 67 9 8,600
6/1 -~ 8/31 100
Source of Funds: Atomic Energy
Commissicn Contract
Previous appointment was at the
same rate
Academic Status:; Assistant
Professor (Physics)
(RBC 1680, 2105)
Apﬁointment ) )
esearch Scientist (Faculty)
1956, Yong-Moo Shin 4/1 - 5/31 o7 9 7,200
6/1 -~ 8/31 100
Source of Funds: Atomic Energy
Commission Contract
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Physics)
{RBC 1682, 2115)
Reappointment
Nuclear Physics Technical Specialist IIT
197, Bill! Baker 4f1 - 8/31 100 12 7,800
Source of Funds: Atomic Energy
Commission Contract
Previous appointment was at the
same rate
(RBC 1724)
Reappolintment and Salary Increase
Research Scientist Associate V
198, John G, Page 4/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,600
Previous appointment 9/1 - 3/31 100 12 12,000
Salary Rate Increase 12 5 600
RS

(RBC 1765)

M-b-29



1497

LN

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
SPONSORED PROJECIS (continued)
Center for Highway Research
Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
199, Phil M, Ferguson 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 $18, 500
Concurrent Emplovment: Structural
Mechanics Research Laboratory
Research Engineer (Faculty) 6/1 - 8/31 12.5 9 18,500
Academic Status: Professor
(Civil Engineering)
{RBC 1874)
Research Engineer (Faculty)
200, Clyde E. Lee 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 1i,000
Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Civil Engineering)
(RBC 1873)
Research Engineer (Faculty)
201, Frank D, Maach, Jr, 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 10,500
Academic Status; Asseociate
Professor (Civil Engineering)
(RBC 2000)
Defense Research Laboratory
Appointment
Research Engineer Associate III
202. Robert 8, Adair 5/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,160
(RBC 1834)
Electricsal Engineering Research Taboratory
Appointment
Meteorologist {(Faculty)
203, Jesse J, Stephens 6/1 - 8/31 75 9 8,500
Academic Status: Instructor
(Aero-space Enginesring)
(RBC 1816)
Change of Status
Assistant Director and Radio Engineer
204, Harold W, Smith
To: 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 15,500
From: 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 15,500
Academic Status: Professor
(Electrical Engineering)
(RBC 1866)
Resignation
Radio Engineer
205, Bob M. Fannin 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 11,800
Date of Resignation + 5/31/65 ‘
Other University Employment: Academic
Electricel Engineering Rate Stipend
Associate Professor 6/8 - 8/28 160  $11,800 $ 3,932

(RBC 1825)

M-b-30




Feriod of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

145:

Full-time Salary

No.,
Mos.

SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)
Drug-Plastic Reseaxrch Laboratory

Reappointment and Salery Imncrease
Research Scientlist Assaciate T1I
206, Harold F. Berg 5/1 ~ 8/31
Previous Appointment: Research
Scientist Assoclate T 9/1 - 4/30
Salary Rate Increase
Source of Funds; USPHS Contract
{RBC 1869)

Genetics Foundation

Resignation
Guest Investigator
207, Herman T, Spleth 10/1 - 6/30
Date of Resignation 5/31/65
(RBC 1758)

Hogg Foundation for Mental Health

Appointment
Consultant (Faculty)
I08. Henry A. Bowman 6/7 -~ 6/30
Source of Funds: U,S, Air Force
Contract (Air Force Chaplain
Seminar)
(RBC 2124)

Linguistics Research Center

Appointment
Director
209, Wipifred P. Lehmann 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: U,S, Army Contract
Academic Status: Pro fessor -~
Ashbel Smith (Germanic Languages)
{RBC 1899)

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate 1V
210, Barbara C. Foster 5/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: U,5, Army Contract -
Machine language Translation
Previous appoiutment was at the
same rate
Concurrent Employment:
Linguistics Research Cenrter
(NSF Grant)
Kesearch Scientist
Asgociate IV 9/1 - 8/31
(RBC 1714)

M-b- 131

100

190

33

100

100

50

50

iz

12
12

Academic
Rate

Rate

5 7,440

6,468

19,700

Stipend

§11,500

12

12

3 1,000

21,000

9,600

9,600



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Periad of
Appointment

%
Time

149¢

jull-time Salagg

No.
Mos,

SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)

Linguistics Research Center {continued)

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate 1V

211,

Scott A, McGall

Source of Funds: U,S, Army Contract

Machine Language Translation

Previcus appointment was at the

same rare
(RBC 1715)

Research Scientist Associate V

2112,

Eugene D, Pendergraft

Source of Funds: U,3, Army Contract

Machine Language Translation

Previous appointment was at the

same rate

(RBC 1716}

Research Scientist Associate IIT

213,

Jo M, S8mith

Source of Funds+: U,8, Army Contract

Machine Languege Translation

Previous eppointment was at the

same rate
(RBC 1717)

Research Scientist Associate IV

214,

Tec W. Tosh

Source of Funde: U,5. Army Contract

Machine Language Translation

Previous appointment was at the

same rate
Conecurrent Employment:

Linguistics Research Center

(NSF Crant}
Research Scientist
Asgociate IV

(RBC 1718)

Research Scientist Associate 11

215,

Mar jorie B, Wightman

gource of Funds: U,S5, Army Contract -

Machine Language Translation

Previous appoiniment was at the

same rate
(RBC 1719)

NDEA Counseling and Guidance Traipipg Institue

5/1 - 8/31

5/1 - 8/31

5/1 - 8/31

5/1 - 8/31

i1 - 8/31

5/1 - B8/31

Appoinfment
Lecturer {Fducational Psychology)

216,

Coystal T. Stone
Source ¢f Funds: Office of
Education Contract
(RBC 2042)

M-b-32

6/8 - 7/17

100

106

100

50

50

100

100

12

12

12

12

12

12

Academic
Rate

Rate

5 8,880

12,000

7.800

9,240

9,240

7,450

Stipend

§ 7,000

§ 1,167



Feriod of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

1500

Full-time Salary

Yo,
Mos,

SPONSQRED PROJECTS (continued)

Flasma Dynamics Research laboratory

Reappointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
217, Robert ¥, Gribble 471
Source of Funds: U,S, Air Force
Contract
Previous appointment was at the
same rate
Concurrent Employment: Electrical
Engineering
Assistant Professor 9/1
{(RBC 2131)

Sguth Asia Language and Area Center

Appointment
Visiting Lecturer
218, Harold B. Barclay 6/8
Source of Funds; Office of
Education Grant
Concurtent Employment:
Germanic Languages
Visiting Lecturer 6/8
(RRC 2025)

Assoclate Professor
7219, David DeCamp 6/8
Source of Funds: U,S5, Department
of Health, Education and Welfare
Grant
Concurrent Employment:
Germaniec Languages
Associate Professor 6/8
(RBC 2034)

Special Instructor
220, Ram P. Dixdit 6/8

Source of Funds: U,5, Department

of Health, Education and Welfare

Grant

Cancurrent Employment:
Germanic Languages

Special Instructor 6/8
(RBC 2024)

Assistant Professgor

5/31

5/31

7/17

7/17

8/7

- 8/7

8/27

B/27

221, Paul W. English ' 7/19 - 8/28

Sourece of Funds: Offlce of
Education Contract
Concurrent Employment: Geography

Aggistant Profassor 7/19 - 8/28

(RBC 2127)

M-b-33

33

67

50

50

37.5

37.3

50

50

50

50

Acadenmic
Rate

Rate

§ 9,000

9,000

Stipend

$79,900

9,900

Academic
Rate

5 825

825

Stipend

$10, 300

10,300

Academic
Rate

§ 838

858

Stipend

$ 6,700

6,700

Academic
Ratel

§77,800

7,800

$ 837

837

StiEend

5 650

650




1504

Full-time Salary

Period of Yo Ne.
Ttem, Department, ‘litle, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
SPONSORED PROJECIS (continued)
South Asia lapguage and Area Center {contimed)
Appointment Academic
Associate Professor Rate Stipend
222, Carl TLeiden 7/19 - 8/27 50 $ 9,500 5 791
Source of Funds: U,5, Department
of Health, Education and Welfare
Grant
Concurrent Employment:
Germanic Languages
Associate Professor 7/19 - B/27 50 2,500 791
(RBC 2022)
Academic
Agsociate Professor Rate Stipend
223, Robert C. Mayfield 6/8 = 7/17 50 311,500 $ 958
Source of Funds: Office of
Eduycation Grant
Concurrent Employment: Geography
Assoclate Professor 6/8 - 7/17 50 11,500 958
(RBC 2128)
Academic
Associate Professor Rate Stipend
224, James R. Roach 6/8 - 7/17 50 $11,100 $ 925
Source of Funds; U,5, Department
of Health, Education and Welfare
Contract
Concurrent Employment: Government
Associate Professor 6/8 - 7/17 50 11,100 925
{(RBC 2023)
University of Maryland Pupil Services
Research Project
Reappolntmnent
Social Science Research Associate IV
225, Loyece D, McGehearty 6/1 - 8/31 100 12 5 8,520
Source of Funds; Government Contract
Previous appointment was at the
same rate
(REC 1904)
CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
Chemistry
Appointment
Project Director (Faculty)
226, Philip 8, Bailey 6/1 - 8/31 100 4 13,000

Sagurce of Fundes: Welch
Foundation Grant
Acedemic Status: Professor
{Chemistry)
(RBC 1795)

M- b 34



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

1502

Full-time Salary

No,
Time Mos.

CURRENT RESTRICLIED FUNDS (continued)
Chemistry (continued)

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
227. Allen J. Bard
Source of Funds: Welch
Foundation Grant
Academic Statust Associate
Professor (Chemistry)
(RBC 1974)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
228, Nathan L, Bauld
Source of Funds: Welch
Faundation Grant
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Chemistry)
(RBC 2135)

Project Director (Faculty)
229, Gerhard J. Fonken
Source of Funds: Welich
Foundation Grant
Academic Status: Asgistant
Profesgor (Chemistry)
{RBC 1931)

Resesrch Seientist (Faculty)
230, Joseph J, Lagowski
Source of Funds: Welch
Foundation Grant
Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Chemistry)
(RBC 1910)

Praject Director (Faculty)
731, lLleon 0, Morgan

Source of Fundsy Weleh
Foundation Grants
Academic Status: Professor
{(Chemistry)
{RBC 1994, 2162}

Research Scientist {Faculty)
232, Royston M. Roberts
Source of Funds; Welch
Foundation Grant
Academic Status: Professor
{Chemistry)
(RBC 1817;

Divector
233, William H, Wade
source of Funds: Welch
Foundation Grant
Academie Status:

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 6/30
8/1 - 8/31

7/18 - /31

6/1 - 7/15

Associate Professeor (Chemistry)

(RBC 2010)

M-b-~35

100

100

100

100

100
100

100

100

9

Rateg

$10, 500

8,600

9,300

10, 500

13, 500

12, 500

8,900



1503

Full-time Salary
Period of % Nb,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTIED FURDS {continued)
Economics

Appointment
Director
234, Stephen L, McDonald 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 § 13,500
Source of Funds: Research in
Economics -~ Resources for the
Future
Academic Status: Professor
(Economics)
(RBC 1900)

Gealogy

Transfer of Funds
235. Amount of Transfers $500
To: Geology - Books for Geology Library
From: Geclogy Foundation

Transfer of funds for purchase of books for Geolegy Library.

(RBC 1923)
Physics
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)}~Project Director
236, Harold P, Hanson 6/1 - 8/31 1060 9 13,000

Source of Funds: Welch
Foundation Grant
Academie¢ Status: Professor
(Physics)
{RBC 203%)

Zagology

Appointment
Researcn Scientist (Faculty)
237, Clarence P, Qliver 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 21,000
Source of Funds: Human Genetics
Fund Grant
Academic Status: Ashbel Smith
Professor {Zoalogy)
(RBC 1823)

School of Law

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
238, Amount of Transfer: $2,060
To: Faculty Improvement Fund - School of Law
From; Maaritz-Patman Trust Fund - John Charles Townes Foundation (Endowment)

This is the balance remaining from a gift made several years ago by
Representative and Mrs, Patman for salary supplementstion purposes, It
originally started as an endowment, at Dean Keeton's request, and was accepted
by the Board of Regents 2/3/56, The original deed of gift reads, in part, as
follows:

"{f the purpose of this trust becomes impracticable, or if by reason
of changed conditions its further execution becomes upnecessary 9or
unwise in the judgment of the trustees, such trustees, acting by a
najority vote, may desipnate another purpose which they may deem
mare appropriate under the circumstances and the purpose seo designated
shall thereupon become the purpose of this trust,"”

This transaction 1s presented in this docket for ratification by the Board of
Regents, thereby meeting the requiremert.of change by majority vote of Trustees,
(RBC 2088)

M-b~36



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
CURRENT RESTRICGTED FUNDS (cantinued)
Institute of Latin American Studies
Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
239. Calvin P, Blair 6/1 - 8/30
Source cof Funds: Ford Fouadation
Grant
Acgdemic Status: Professor
{(Marketing Administration)
(RBC 2014&)
Populatijiun Research Center
Resignation
Research Assoclate (Faculty)
240, Alvan 0. Zarate 6/1 - 8/31
Date of Resignation 5/31/65
{(RBC 1891)
Hogg Foundation for Mental Health
Appeintnent
Consultant (Faculty)
241, Wayne 3. Holtzman 6/1 - 8/7
Academlc Status: Dean
(College of Education) Professor
uvf Psychology
{REC 2098)
Consultant (Faculty)
242, 1Ira iscoe 6/1 - 8/15
Academic Status: Prolessar
(Esychology)
(RBC 2160)

Consultant {(Faculty)
243. Charles W. Laughton 6/1
Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Graduate School of
Social Work)
(RBC 1995)

8721

Research Psychologist (Faculty)
244, Alton C. Murphy 6/1 - 8731
Concurrent Empioyment:
Educatiocnal Pgychelogy
Associate Professor 6/8
(RBC 1951, 216l)

8/28

Engineering Foundation

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
245, Amount of Transfer: §2,500
To: Foundation Maintenance and Qperation

Prom: TFoundation Visiting Lecturers and Faculty Recrulting

1504

Fuli-time Salary

% Mo.
Time Mos. Rate
100 9 $14,000
100 9 7.000
100 ) 21,000
100 9 13.000
100 9 9,700

50 g 13,300

Lecademic
Rate Stipend
50 $§10,300 51,717

Reallocation of funds for purchase ¢f additional films to underwrite the
Texas Fngineering and Science Magazine, and for use for Engineering Fellows.

(®BC 1912)

M-b-37



ltem, Department, Titlie, Name

Period of
Appointment

1505

Full-time Salary
% No,

Time Mos, Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED TUNDS (continued)

Fine Arts bFoundatiou

Transfer of Funds
246, Amount of Transfer: $257

To: Poundation 0ffiecial Entertainment
From: Toundation Unailoecated Account

This transfer was made to cover expenses incurred for the reception in
connection with Symposium on Optical Art.

(RBC 1688)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISLS
Student Health Center

Resignation
Physician (General Medicine)
247. Joel €, Johnson
Date of Resignation
(RBC 2147)

Appointment
Physician, General Medicine,
Intercollegiate Athletics
248, John #, Simms IT
Previous Appointment:
Student Health Center

?hysician, General Medicine,
Intercollegiate Athletics

(RBC 2146)

9/1 - 8/31
6/13/65
6/14 - 8/31
9/1 - 12/31

M-b=38

100 12 $12,600
100 12 12,960
100 12 14,400



1965 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET AMENDMENTS
— — = e

First Term (6 wceks):

Second Term (6 weeks):

1506

June 8, 1965 - July 17, 1965

July 19, 1965 - August 28, 1965

9 Weeks Courses: June 8, 1965 - August 7, 19653
Period of % Academic  Summer
Item, Department, Title, Namc Appointoent Time Rate Stipend
SCHDOL OF ARCHITECTURE
Appointment
Associate Professor and Actinmg Director
249, Richard P, Swallow 7/19 - 8/28 100 % 9,000 $ 1,500
(RBC 2094)
Change of Status
Assoclate Professor
250. Robert §. Harris
Ta: 7/19 - 8/28 100 9,000 1,500
From; 6/8 - 7/17 100 9,200 1,500
{RBC 1671)
Assistant Professor
251, Frank E, Whitson, .r,
Tos 6/8 - 8/17 100 8,100 1,350
From: 7/19 - B/28 100 8,100 1,350
{RBC 1685)
Resignation
Associate Professotr and Acting Director ‘
252, Alan Y. Taniguichi 7/19 - 8/28 100 10,000 1,666
Remove from Summer Session Budget
(RBC 2075)
COLLEGE OI ARTS AND SCIENCES
Botany
Appointment

Assistant Professor

253, Thomas E. Melchert
(RBC 1675)
Resignation
Professor
254, Billie L. Turner
(REC 1684)
Chemistyy
Resignation
Professor
255, Leon 0, Morgan
{KBC 2073)
Change of Status
Instructor
255, Michael I. Davis
To:
From:
{RBC 2082)

M-b-39

6/8 - 7/17 100 10,800 1,800

6/8 - 8/7 75 12,500
Remaove from Summet Session Budget

2,083

7/19 - 8/28 100 13,500
Remove from Summer Session Budget

2,200

7/19 - 8/28
6/8 - 7/17

100
100

7,300
7,300

1,216
1,216



1307

Periced of A Academic Summer

Item, Department, Title, Namg Appointment Time Rate Stipend

LCOLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {(continued)

((lassics

Appointment
Assistant
257, Darie
Sou

Professor
1 J, Gillis 6/8 - 7/17 100 $ 8,500 5 1,416
rce of Funds: Departmental

Teaching Sslaries and Transfer

fr

om Dean's Office Reserve.

(RBC 1766, 1801)

Resignation
lecturer

258, Margaret M, Welch 6/8 - 7/17 100 8,200 1,366

Remove from Summer Session Budget

{RBC 1751)

Economics

AppoinCment
Associate
259, Danie

Professor
1 €. Morgan a8/8 - 7717 100 8,500 1,583

(RBC 1746)

Chiange of 3

tatus

Visiting Associate Professor
260. llaxold K. Charlesworth

To: 7/19 - 8/28 100 12,000 2,000
From: 6/8 - 8/7 75 11,500 1,916
Dr. Charlesworth's academic Tate
for 1964-65 Tong session was
513,000,
(RBC 1741)
Resignation
Visiting Assistant Profesaor
261. Raul M. Branco 7/19 - 8/28 100 8,200 1,366
Remove from Summer Session Budget
(RBC 1740)
Assistant Professor
262, FRobert J, Laurence 6/8 - 71/17 160 8,300 1,383
Remove from Summer Session Budget
(RBC 1672)

Transfer of
263, Amour

Fr

Fu

knglish

Appointment
Agsistant
264, Wille
(R

Funds

t of Transfer: §234

To: Departmental Teaching Assistants

om: Dean's Reserve - GCollege of Arts and Sciences

nds are needed to provide an additional teaching assistaut to
staff adequately the large number of sections taught in this
department during the Summer Session,

(RBC 1983)

Professor
t T. Conklin 6/8 - 7/17 100 7,500 1,250
BC 1851)

M-b-40



Item, Department, Title, Name

1508

Period of % Academic
Appolntment Time Rate

Summer
Stipend

COLLEGE CF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
English (continued)

Appointment
Instructor
265. Joseph F. Malof
(RBC 1850)

Assistant Professor
266. Lucetta J. Teagarden
(RBC 1852)

Assistant Professor
267, Lois P. Ware
(RBC 1R53)

Change of Status
Assoclate Professor
268. Ambrose Gordon, Jr.
To:
From:
{(RBC 1849)

Professor
269_. Thaomas P, Harrison
Te:
From:
(RBC 2076)

Resignation
Associate Professor
270. Edwin T. Bowden

(RBC 1847)

Agsociate Professor
271. David S. Hayman

{RBC 1848)

Geology

Appointment
Professor and Acting Chairman
272, William C. Bell
Source of Funds: Departmental
Salaries and Transfer from Dean's
Reserve for Teaching Salaries
(RBC 2077, 2086)

Resignation
Professor
273. Keith P. Young

(RBC 2074)

Germanic Lanpuages

Appointment
Agssistant Professor
274, Anders S, Saustrap
{(RBC 2078)

M-b-4L

7/19 - Bf28 igo $ 7,500 $ 1,250

6/8 - 7/17 100 7,500 1,250

6/8 - 7/17 100 . 7,500 1,250

6/8
6/8

8/28 100
8/7 73

3,133
1,566

9,400
9,400

6/8
6/8

7/17 100
8/7 75

12,500
12,500

2,083
2,083

6/8 - 8/7 75 11,800
Remove from Summer Scssion Budget

1,966

7/1% - 8/28 100 11,200 1,866
Remove from Summer Session budget

7/19 - 8/28 100 13,500 2,200

7/19 - 8/28 100 12,300
Remove from Summey Session Budget

2,050

7/19 - 8/28 100 7,500 1,250



1509

Period of % Academic Summey
Item, Department, Title, Yame Appointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (contimued)
Germanic Languages (continued)

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
275, Michael Shaw

To: 6/8 - 7/17 100§ 7,800 $ 1,300

From: 7/19 - 8/28 100 7,800 1,300
(RBC 2079)

Government

Appointment
Professor
276, William S. Livingston €/8 - §/17 100 13,000 2,166
Source of Funds: Departmental
Teaching Salaries and Assistants
(RBC 1802, 1772)

History

Appointment
Associate Professor
277. Willard A. Fletcher 7/19 - 8/28 100 9,900 1,650
(RBC 1861)

Resignation
Professor
278, Archibald R. Lewis 6/8 - 7/17 100 15,000 2,200
Remove from Summer Session DBudget
(RBEC 2080)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
279. Amount of Transfer: §1,200
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Dcpartmental Teaching Saleries

Reallocation of funds to provide additional student graders
for large undergraduate courses.
(RBC 1862)

School of Journalism

Change of Status
280, Dewitt C. Reddick

To: Director and Professor 6/8 - 7/17 100 13,000 2,166
From: Professor 6/8 - 7/17 100 13,000 2,166
Director 6/8 - 8/28

Dr. Norris Davis will sexve as
Acting Director for the Secound
Summer Term..

(RBC 1679, 1742)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
281, Mary A, Cardrer 7/19 - 8/28 100 7,500 1,250
Remove from Summer Session Budget
{(RBC 1668)

M=b-4:2



. Ivem, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Mathematics

Appointment
Visiting Professor
282. Ky Fan
(RBC 2062)

Special Instructor
283. Vrank N, Huggins
(RBC 2061)

Change of Status
Assistant Profiessor
284, Patrick L. Odell

To:
From;

(RBC 1748)

Asgistant Proiessor
285, Anne B. Barnes
To;
From:

(RBC 2081)
Reaignation
Assistant Professor
286. George 5. Inunis
(RBC 1776)

Assistant Professor
287. Ralph T. Rackafellar

(RBC 1978)

Philosophy

Appointment
Visitiag Professor
288, Robert M. Palter

(RBC 2060)
Fhysics
Resignation

Associate Professgor
289, J. David Gavenda

(REBUC L66D)

Bomance Languages

Change aof Status
290. Tlancaster E, Dabney
To: Associate Professor and
Acting Chairman
From: Associate Professor
(RBC 1856)

M-b-43

1510

Period of % Academic Summex
Appointment Time Rate Stipend
7/19 - 8/28 100 $26,000 5 2,200
6/8 - 7/17 100 6,000 1,000
6/8 - 7717 100 9,100 1,516
6/8 - 8/7 75 9,100 1,516
7/19 - 8/28 100 7,500 1,250
6/8 - 8/28 100 7,500 2,500
6/8 - 8/7 75 0,700 1,783

Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/8 - 7/17 160 49,800 1,633
Remove from Summer Session Budget

7/19 - B8/28 100 15,000 2,200

6/8 - 7/17 100 1¢,500 1,730
Remove from Summer Scssion Budget

7/19 - 8/28 100 9,100 1,516
6/8 -~ 7/17 100 9,100 1,516



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

1511

Summerxr
Stipend

Period of %4 Academic
Appointment Time Rate

COLLEGE OF AREIL AND SCLENCES {(continued)
Romance Languages {continued)

Change of Status
291, Ramaon Martinez-Lopez
To: Acting Chairman
From: Acting Chairman
(RBC 1674)

Resighation
Instructer
202. GCrazim Mehler

{RBC 1676)

Assistant Professor
293, Stanislav Zimic

(RBC 1775)

Sociologv

Resignation
Professor
294. Harry E. Moore

(RBC 1747)

Zoology

Appointment
Lecturer
295, Ebert A. Ashby
(RBC 1/38)

Lecturer
294, Richard H., Richardson

Dr. Richardson was previocusly
appointed through January 31 as
a Rescarch Scileutist Associate IV
at a L2 months rate of $8,520.
(RBC 205%)

Resignation
Professor

297, Clarence P. Oliver

(RBC 1678)

Professor
298, Aulipe R. ESchrank

(REC 1681)

M-b-t

6/8 - 7/17
6/8 - B/28

6/8 - 7/17 100§ 6,300 $ 1,050
Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/8 - 7/17 100 7,500 1,250

Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/8 - 7/17 100 11,500 1,516

Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/8 - 7/17 100 7,200 1,200

6/8 - 7/17 100 7,200 1,200

6/8 - 7/17 100 21,000 2,200
Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/8 - 7/17 L00 15,000 2,200
Remove from Summer Sessicn Budget



Item, Department, Title, Name

1512

Period of % Acadenmic Summer
Appointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCLENCES (continued)

Office of Dean - College of Arts and Sciences

Transfer of Funds
299, Amount of Transfer: $2,%16

To: QOffice of Dean - Reserve for Budget Changes
From; Sociology - Academic Salaries (§1,916)
Zoology - Academie Salaries ($1,000)

To lapse funds from unfilled positions in Socioloegy and Zoology
Departments for utilization by the Dean in other Arts and Seisences

Departments.
(RBC 1736, 1737)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS éggINISTRAIION
Accounting

Appointment
Visiting Assistant Professor
300, DBenuy R. Copeland
(RBC 1957}

Lecturer
301, Philip W. Ljungdahl
(RBG 2033)

Lecturer
302, James W, Woolley
(RBC 2032)

Change of Status
Professor
303, Charles T. Zlatkovich
To:
From:
{RBC 2063)

Resignation
Professor and Acting Chairman
304, Jim G. Ashburne
Asspciate Professor Thomas H,
Williams will serve as Ackting
Chairman for the first term.
(RBC 1857, 1967)

Assistant Professor
305, James T, ilood

(RBC 1858)

Assistant Professor
306, TFrank J. Imke

(RBC 2058)

M-b~45

7/19 - 8/28 100§ 8,900 $1,483
7/19 - 8/28 75 5,600 700
6/8 - 7/17 75 6,600 825
6/8 - 8/28 100 15,700 4,400
6/8 - 8/7 75 15,700 2,200
6/8 - 7/17 100 11,300 1,883

Remove from Summer Session Budget

7/1%9 - 8/28 100 8,900 1,683
Remuve from Summer Session Budget

7/19 - 8/28 100 8,000 1,333
Remove from Summer Session Budget




Ttem, Department, Yitle, Name

COLLEQE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (continued)

Finance

Change of Status
307. Ernest W, Walker
Ta: Professor and Chairman
Professor

From: Profescor and Chalrman

Assocliate Professor Kornelis J,

Walraven will aerve as Acting

Chairman during the Second Summer

Term.
(RBC 1773, 1774)

General Business

Appointment
Assistant Professor
308. Richard M. Duvall

(RBC 1860)
Appointment
Instructor
309, Richard P. Felton
(RBC 1777)
Change of Status
Professor
31t. Leo G. Blackstock
To:
Froms¢
(RBC 1778)
Change of Status
Profcssor
311. Fugene W. Nelson
To:
t'rom:
(RBC 1780)
Resignation

Assoclate Professor
312. Laurence L. Schkade

(RBC 1859)
Resignation
Instructor
313, .Tudith E. Williams
(RBC 2064)
Management

Resignation
Assistant Professor
314, Billy Watson

(RBC 1779)

M-b-46

1513

Perioc of % Academic Summer
Appointment Time Rate Stipend
6/8 - 7/17 100 $12,500 $ 2,083
7/19 - 8/28 100 12,500 2,083
6/8 - 8/28 100 12,500 4,166
7/19 - 8728 100 9,300 1,550
6/8 - 7/17 100 6,600 1,100
7/19 - 8/28 100 11,000 1,833
6/8 - 7/17 100 11,000 1,833
6/8 - 7/17 100 11,000 1,833
7/19 - 8/28 100 11,000 1,833
7/19 - 8/28 100 10,300 1,716

Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/8 - 7/17 100 6,300 1,050
Remove from Summer Session Budget

7/19 ~ 8/28 100 9,500 1,583
Remove [rom Summer Session Budget



1514

Periaod of % Academic Summer
___ Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate stipend
COLLEGE QF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (continued)
Marketing Administration
Appointment
Lecturer
315, William R. Southard 7/19 - 8/28 75 S5 6,448 3 BDG
(RBC 2053)
Change of Status
316, William P. Dommermuth
To: Assistant Professor 6/8 - 8/7 75 9,300 1,550
From: Assistant Professor 6/8 - 8/28 100 9,300 3,100
Acting Chalrman 7/19 - 8/28
Assistant Professor Norton E.
Marks will serve as Acting
Chalirman for the second term
of the Summer Session.
(RBC 2065,2067)
Change of Status
Assistant Professor
317, Richard A. Scott
To: 6/8 - 7/17 100 9,300 1,550
From: 7/19 - §/:8 100 9,300 1,550
(RBC 2066)
Resignation
Professoxr and Chairman
318, William T. Tucker 6/8 - 7/17 100 12,500 2,083

Remove from Summer Session Budget
Professor Robert M. tayvlor will
gerve as Acting Chaixman for
the firet term of the Sumper
Session,

(RBC 2069, 2068)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATLON
Curriculum and Instruction

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
319, James J, Weston
To: 6/8 - 8/28 100 8,500 2,383
From: 6/8 - 8f7 100 8,500 2,125

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Educational Psychology Teaching
Salaries,

(RnC 1781, 1803)

Educational Administration

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
320, Amount of Transter: $650
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Dcpartmental Teaching AssisLants

Reallocation of funds following staff reassignmentsfor Summer Session courses
(RBC 2087)

Change of Status
321. Hascom B. Hayces
To: Professor and Chairman 6/8 - 7/17 100 14,600 2,200
From: Professor 6/8 - 7/17 100 14, 600 2,200

Professnr Kenneth McIntyre will serve
as Acting Chairman for the Second ‘Term only.
{RBC 1782, 1783) M-D-47



Item, Department, Ticle, Name

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (continued)
Educational Psychology

Resignation
Assistant Professor
322. Warren Bachelis

(RBC 2056)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Civil Engineering

Appointment
Assistant Professor

323, Joe 0. Ledbetter
{RBC 2052}
Resignation

Associate Professor
324, Joseph F. Malina

(RBC 2054)

Engineering Mechanics

Resignration
Professor and Chairman
325, Harold J. Plass, Jr,

(RBC 1784)

Change of Status
326. Ching~Hsie Yew

To- Assistant Professor and

Acting Chairman

From: Assistant Professor
{(RBC 1785)

Change of Status

Professor
327. FEnrico G. Volterra
To:

From:
(RBC 1786)

Mechanical Engineering

Resignation
Associate Professor
328. J. A. Scanlan

(RBC 2095)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARIS
Art

Change of Status
Assistant Professor

329, George A, Bogart, Jr.
To:
From:
(RBC 1969)

M-b-48

1515

Period of A Academic  Summer
Appointment Time Rate Stipend
6/8 - 8/28 100 $ 8,400 & 2,800

Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/8 - 8/28 50 9,600 1,600

6/8 - 8/28 50 10,500
Remove from Summer Session Budget

1,750

6/8 -7/17 100 14,500
Remove from Summer Session Budget

2,200

6/8 - 7/17 L0O 8, 600 1,433
6/8 - 8/28 50 8,600 1,433
6/8 - 8/28 100 15,000 4,400
6/8 - 8/28 50 15,000 2,200
6/8 - 8/28 50 9, 500 1,583

Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/8 - 8/28
6/8 - 7/17

100
100

8,000
8,000

2,666
1,333



Item, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (continued)
Art (continued)

Resignation
Asspeciate Professor
330. Mort Baranoff

(RBC 2070)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
331. Kim 8. Taylor

(RRC 1787)

Resgignation
Professor
332, Charles Umlauf

(RBC 1970)
Music

Appeintment
Assistant Professor
333, Randolph E. Coleman
(RRC 2071)

Appointment
Lecturer
334, Tarl W. Cates

Concurrent Employment;
Library

Librarian IT Musie
(RBC 1963

Resignation
Associate Professor
335. Laurene Heimann
(RBC 196%)
Resignation
Guest Professor
336, William Thomson
(RBC 1964)

SCHOOL OF LaW

Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
337. James M, Treece
(RBC 15583

Appointment
Visiting Professer
338. Harold G, Wren
(RBC 1767)

Appointment
Associate Professor
339. Harry K. Wright
{(RBC 19380

M-b-49

1516

Period of % Academic Summer
Appointment Time Rate Stipend
6/8 « 7/17 1060 $ 9,500 S 1,583

Remove from Summer Session Budget

7/19 - 8/28 100 9,500
Remove from Summer Session Budget

1,583

6/8 - 7/17 100 13,000
Remove from Summer Session Budget

2,166

&6/8 - 7/17 100 8,000 1,333

6/8 - 8/28 50 5,800 1,133
No. Rate
Mos.

6/1 - 8/31 50 12 6,468

7/19 - 8/28 LOO 8,700 1,450

Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/8 - 7/17 100 13,200

Remove from Summer Session Budget

2,200

7/19 - 8/28 100 13,500 2,200
7/19 - 8/28 100 13,200 2,200
6/8 - 7/17 25 11, 500 500




1517

Ferled of % Academic Summer
ITtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend
SCHDOL OF LAW {continued)
Change of Status
Assoviare Professor
340. Richaxd V. Barndt
To: 6/8 - 8/28 100 512,000 8 4,000
From: 7/19 - 8/28 100 12,000 2,000
{RBC 1962)
Change of Status
Professor
341, Julian L. Lebowitz
To: 6/8 - 8/28 100 14,500 4,400
From: 6/8 ~ 7/17 100 14,500 2,200
(RBC 1961)
Charige of Status
Assistant Professor
342, Paul F. Rothstein
To: 6/8 - 7/17 100 9,000 1,500
From: 7/19 - 8/28 100 9,000 L, 500
{RBC 1982)
Change of Status
Assistant Professor
343. Allen E. Smith
To: 7/19 - 8/28 100 9,000 1,500
From: 6/8 - 7/17 100 9,000 1,500
(RBC 1979)
Reslgnation
Associate Professor
344. llelen Haryrave 6/8 - 8/28 35 8,500 1,000
Remove from Summer Session Budgel
(RBG 1981)
Resignation
Professoer
345, ilubert W, Smith 6/8 - 7/17 100 18,500 2,200
Remove f{rom Summer Session Budget
(REGC 1%60)
Resignation
Professer
346, John ¥, Sutton, Jr, 7/19 - 8/28 100 16,000 2,200
Remove from Summer Session Budget
{REGC 1959)

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE

Appointment
Visiting Lecturer
347, Margaret A. Edwards 6/8 - 6/21 100 9,000 500
(RBC 2072)

COLLEGE OF ZHARMACY

Resignation
Asscciate Professor
348. Gunnar Gjerstad 7/19 - B/28 100 9,200 1,533
Remove from Summer Session Budget
(RBC 1670)

ingerely yours,

Lo ooonlon

orman Hackerman

ice-Chanccllor
M-b-50 for Academic Affairs




.. 1518
O'l i-l.u\.« C }py

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

June 22, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The Unjversity of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
GENERAL. ADMINISTRATION
Office of the Registrar
1. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and (Qperation $§2,500.00
To: Maintenance and Qperation 2,500,00
For: To provide funds to cover the cost of the operation
of a Xerox machine. The machine is used primarily
for making copies of student transcripts apd re-
placed the inadequate Photo Stat machine., The change
regulted in an increase in the total departmental
budget. (RBC 202)

Qffice of the Dean of Students

2, To remove the name of Jimmy R. Walker, Dean of Men, from the budget
effective June 12, 1965, and lapse $2,275.00 budgeted for this position to
unallocated salaries. He is taking a leave of absence to engage in graduate
study, (RBC 211)

Qffice of Personnel agnd Placement
3., Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operaticn $250.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 250.00
For: To provide funds to purchase faculty and staff identifi-
cation cards. This transfer resulted in an increase in
the total departmental budget. (RBC 198)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Fconomics
4. Transfer of Funds:
From: Assistants (Hourly) 8400.00
To: Equipment 400,00

For: Transfer between digsimilar appropriations in order to
utilize departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 262)

Government
5., Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation $50.00
Te: Equipment 50.00

For: To provide funds for the purchase of a pilece of much
needed equipment. This transfer resulted in an increase
in the total departmental budget. (RBC 199)

Health and Physical Education

6. Accept the resignation of Willie E. Brashier, Jr., Instructor {(3/4 Time)
effective April 30, 1965, and lapse $468.84 budgeted for this position to
unallocated salaries, He also served as Assistant Football Coach (Part-time)
1n Intercollegiate Athleties. (RBC 200)

W-b-1



1519

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTTNUED)

Health and Physical Education_(Continued)

7. Accept the resignation of Don E., Duke as Instructor effective April 30,
1965, and lapse $%625,00 budgeted for this position to unallocated salaries.
He alsa served as Assistant Football Coach part of each year. (RBC 206)

History
8. Transfer of Funds:
From:; Unallacated Salaries $300.00

To: Assistants (Hourly) 300.00
For; To provide necegsary additional funds for hiring graders

during the 1265 Summer Session. This transfer resulted in

an increase in the total departmental budget. (RBC 2153)

Journalism and Radio-Television
9. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation $2,000.00
To: Maintepance and QOperation 2,000.00
For: To provide funds for the purchase of video tape to tape
8 business administration course during the summer for
uge in the 1965-66 year. This transfer resulted in an
increase in the total departmental budget. (RBC 201)

Muslc

10. To change the status of Engebret A, Thormodsgaard, effective May 31, 1965,
from Professor and Head of the Department of Music to Professor, and to change
the status of Olav E. Eidbo, effective June 1, 1965, from Professor to Professor
and Head of the Department of Music. These changes involve no changes in salary
rates. (RBC 203)

Mining and Metallurpy
11. Transfer of Funds:
From; Maintenance and Operation 564.61
To: Assistants (Hourly) 6. 61
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations in order to
utilize departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 218)

Graduate School - Office of the Dean
12, Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel $175.00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 175.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations in order to
utilize departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 220)

1965 SUMMER $ESSION
13, Transfer of Funds;
From; Unallocated Salaries 531,480.00
To: Summer Session Salaries 31,480.00
For: To provide funds for the original 1965 Summer Session
budget in excess of the lump sum amount set up when the
1964-65 budget was approved. This is necessary primarily

because of the scheduling of a number of summer workshops.
(RBC 227}

Variouys Departments
14, Transfer of Funds:
From: Unsllocated Salaries $1,181.00
To; Summer Session Salaries 1,181.00
For: To adjust the salaries of six visiting lecturers. This
was necessary because of a misunderstanding between the
department heads making the appointment recommendations
and the Business Office, (RBC 266)

W-b-2



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

1965 SUMMER SESSION‘(CUNTINWEQ)

Art '

15, Accept the resignation of Ellen W. Coogler, Assistant Professor, for the
First Summer Term and lapse $1,083.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. Her appointment for the second summer term will remain unchanged.
(RBC 233)

16. Appoint Perry B. Wolfe as Imstructor {1/2 Time) for the first summer term
at a stipend based on a full-time nine-months rate of $6,4D0.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $534.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 236)

Business Administration

17. Accept the resignation of Lawrence P. Blanchard, Assoclate Professor, (1/2
Time), for both the first and second summer terms and lapse $1,400.00 budgeted
for this position to unallocated salaries., (RBC 232)

18. Appoint Wade J. Hartrick as Professor for the second summer term at a
stipend based on his nine-months rate of $9,000.00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $1,500.00 to come from unallocated salaries. His appointment for
the first summer term will remain unchanged., (RBC 234)

19. Appoint Lola B, Dawkins as Associate Professor for the second summer term
at a stipend based on a nine-months rate of $10,500,00 with the necessary funds
in the amount of $1,750.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 235)

20. Accept the resignation of Edward J. Sanders, Assistant Professor, for the
second summer term and lapse $1,167.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 241)

21. Change the status of George C. Tompkins for both the first and second summer
terms from Asgistant Professor (1/2 Time) to Assistant Professor (Full-time) with
the necessary additional funds in the amount of $1,250.00 to come from unallocated
salaries, (RBC 242)

22. Change the appointment of John C. Akard from the first summer term to the
second summer term and his status from Assistant Professor (Full-time) to Assis-
tant Professor (1/2 Time) and lapse $625.00 budgeted for this position to un-
allocated salaries. (RBC 243)

23. Appoint Gerald R, Bovard as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) for the first
summer term at a stipend based on his full-time nine-months rate of $7,000.00
with the necessary additional funds in the amount of $584.00 to come from un-
allocated salaries. (RBC 257)

24, Appoint Aly A, Baylor as Professor for both the first and second summer
terms at a stipend based on a nine-months rate of $11,000.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $3,667.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 264)

Chemistry

25. Change the status of Jesse A. Hancock for the second summer term from
Professor (Full-time) to Professor (1/2 Time) and lapse $916.00 budgeted for
this position to unallocated salaries. His appointment for the first summer
term will remain unchanged, (RBC 247)

26. Appoint Winston D. Lloyd as Associate Professor (1/2 Time) for the second
summer term at a stipend based on his full-time nine-months rate of $9,500.00
with the necessary additional funds in the amount of $792.00 to come from un-
allocated salaries. His appointment for the first swmmer term will remain
unchanged. (RBC 248)

Economics

27. Appoint Caron R. Waits as Associate Professor for the first summer term at
a stipend based on a nine-months rate of $8,200.00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $1,367.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 249)

W-b-3




1521

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

1965 SUMMER SESSION (CONTINUED)

Education

28, Appoint James F. Day as Professor for both the first and second summer

terms at a stipend based on his nine-months rate of $10,000.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $3,334.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 228)

29, Remove the name of Edith §. Zamker, Instructor, for the second summer
term and lapse $1,000,00 budgeted for this position to unallocated salaries.
Her name was placed in the budget in error. Her appointment for the first
gummer term will remain unchanged. (RBC 229)

30. Accept the resignation of Gyda A. Hallum as Associate Professor for the
second summer term and lapse 51,333.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 245)

31. Change the status of Truman L. Roane for the first summer term from
Visiting Lecturer (1/2 Time) to Visiting Lecturer (Full-time) with the
necessary additional funds in the amount of $500.00 to come from unallocated
salaries. (RBC 250)

English

32, Accept the resignation of Anne L. Finnegan, Instructor, for the first
summer term and lapse $933.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 237)

33. Accept the resignation of Richard A, Widmayer, Instructor, for the first
summer term and lapse $933.00 budgeted for this position to unrallocated salaries.
(RBC 238)

34. Appoint Williaem M. Calhoun as Instructor (1/2 Time) for the first summer
term at a stipend baged on his full-time nine-months rate of $5,800.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $484.00 to come from unallocated salaries,

His appointment for the second summer term will remzin unchanged. (RBC 251)

35, Appoint Mary L. Collingwood as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) for the first
sunmer term at a stipend based on her full-time nine-months rate of $7,000.00
with the necessary funds in the amount of $583.00 to come from unallocated
salariea. (RBC 252)

36. Appoint John O. West as Assoclate Professor for the first summer term at

a stipend based on his nine-months rate of $8,500,00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $1,417.00 to come from unallocated salaries, His appointment for
the second summer term will remain unchanged. (RBC 253)

37. Change the status of Raymond E. Past for the first summer term from Professor
(1/2 Time) to Professor (Full-time) with the necessary additional funds in the
amount nf $875.00 to come from unallocated salaries, His appointment for the
gecond summer term will remain unchanged. (RBC 254)

Government

38. Appoint Julian V. Horwitz as Imstructoxr for the first summer term at a
stipend based on his nine-months rate of 56,000,00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $1,000.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 258)

History
39. Change the appointment of Wayne E. Fuller, Professor, for the second summer

term to the first summer term. (RBC 244)

40. Appoint James E, Hendricks as Assistant Professor for both the first and
second summer terms at a stipend based on a nine-months rare of $7,600.00 with
the necessary funds In the amount of $2,534.00 to come from unallocated salaries,
(RBC 246)

W-b-4



1522

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO_1964-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

1965 SUMMER SESSION (CONTINUED)

Mathematics and Physics

41, Accept the resignationm of Viadik A. Miculka, Assistant Professor, for the
first summer term and lapse $1,233.00 budgeted for this position to unallccated
salaries. Hils appointment for the second summer term will remain unchanged.

(RBC 239)

42, Appoint Robert G. Omundson as Assistant Professor for the first summer term
at a stipend based on his nine-months rate of $6,500.00 with funds in the amount
of §1,083.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 240)

43, Appoint Orville C. Kruschwitz as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) for the first
summer term at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,600.00 with the necessary funds
in the amount of $550.00 to come from unallocated salaries. His appointment for
the second gummer term will remain unchanged. (RBC 255)

Modern Languages

44, Appoint Christopher Levenson as Visiting Professor for the first summer term
at a stipend based on a nine-months rate of $6,000.00 with funds in the amount

of $1,000.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 256)

Musicg

45. Change the status of Richard ®. Henderson for the first summer term from
Assocliate Professor (1/2 Time) to Associate Professor (Full-time) with the
necegsary additional funds in the amount of $734.00 to come from unallocated
salaries. (RBC 230)

Philosophy and Psychology

46, Accept the resignation of Carlos A. Garcia, Instructor, for the first and
second summer terms and lapse $2,166.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 231)

47. Appoint Jack D, Bowles as Instructor for the first and second summer terms
at a stipend based on a pine-months rate of $7,000.00 with the necessary funds
in the amount of $2,334,00 to come from unallocated salaries, (RBC 263)

LIBRARY

48. Appoint John W, Smith as Loan Librarian effective June 15, 1965, at an annual
rate of $7,104.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,499.73 to come from
unallocated salaries, This appointment resulted in an increase in the total de-
partmental budget. (RBC 221)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Seismic Obserxvatory
49. Transfer of Funds:

From: Maintenance and Operation $260.00
To: Equipment 60.00
Assistants {(Hourly) 200.00

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize depart-
mental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 217)

MUSEUM
50. Transfer of Funds:
From: Non-teaching Salaries $558.32

To: Maintenance and Operation 558.32
For: The resignation of Robert L. Strickland as Preparator

released $958.32. $400.00 was transferred to Assistants

(Hourly), a similar appropriation, and %5558.32 was trans-

ferred to Maintenance and Operation, a digsimilar appropri-

ation. (RBC 209)

W-b-5




1523

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellenger Research Laboratory

51, Accept the resignation of PFrancis L. Fugate, Research Writer (1/2 Time)
effective April 6, 1965, and transfer $875.01 budgeted for this position to
Contract Research and Services - Unencumbered Salaries. (RBC 197)

52. Appoint Michael E. Austin as Electrical Engineer effective June 1, 1965,
with funds in the amount of $3,400.00 to come from budgeted salaries from one
or more Government contracts or grants. The stipend is based on his nine-
months academic rate of $10,200.00. (RBC 222)

53. Appoint Eugene A. Dean as Physicist (1/2 Time) effective June 1, 1965, with
funds in the amount of $1,375.00 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more
Government contracts or grants. The stipend is based on his nine-months academic
rate of $8,250.00. (RBC 223)

54. Appoint Phillip H. Duran as Physicist effective June 1, 1965, with funds in
the amount of $2,250.00 to come from budgeted salariea from one or more Govern-
ment contracts or grants, The stipend is based on his nine-months academic rate
of $6,750.00. {RBC 224)

55. Appoint Sachindranarayan Bhadurli as Engineer effective June 1, through
July 11, 1965, with funds in the amount of $1,354.84 to come from budgeted
salaries from one or more Government contracts or grants, His astipend is
based on his nine-months academic rate of $9,000.00. (RBC 259)

56. Appoint Robert L. Schumaker as Assistant Laboratory Director for the period
beginning June 1, 1965, and continuing through July 11, 1965, at a stipend based
on his nine-months academic rate of $10,000.00, with the necessary funds in the
amount of §1,505.38 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Government
contracts or grants. Alsoc appoint Robert L. Schumaker as Assiatant Laboratory
Director (1L/2 Time) for the second summer term, July 12 through August 20, 1965,
at a stipend based on his full-time nine-monthes rate of $10,000.00, with the
necessary funds in the amount of $834.00 to come from budgeted salaries from
one or more Govermment contracts or grants. He will also serve as Associate
Professor (1/2 Time) in the Department of Mathematics and Physics for the

second summer texm. (RBC 260)

57. Appoint John A, Whitacre, Jr. as Engineer effective for the period beginning
July 10, 1965, and continuing through August 31, 1965, at a stipend based on his

nine~months academic rate of $9,000.00, with the necessary funds in the amount

of $1,709.68 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Government contracts
or grants. (RBC 261)

58. Appoint Walter R. Roser as Research Metallurgist (1/3 Time) effective June
1, 1965, at a stlpend based on a full-time annual rate of 59,000.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $750.00 to come from budgeted salaries from
one or more Government contracts or grants. (RBC 265)

N.D.E.A., Reading Institute Grant
59. Appoint Marion Cline, Jr., as Director of the Reading Institute effective

June 1, 1965, through August 31, 1965, at a stipend based on his nine-months
academic rate of $7,800.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,600.00
to come from budgeted salaries from this grant. (RBC 226)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
F. B. COTTON TRUST
Development Program
60, Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and Operation $500.00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 500.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize funds
to fullest extent. {(RBC 219)

W-b-6



- 1524

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO_1964-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

AUXILTARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollegiate Athletics

61, Accept the resignation of Willie E, Brashier, Jr,, as Assistant Football
Coach (Part-time) effective April 30, 1965, and lapse §2,031.24 budgeted for

this position te Intercollegiate Athletics Balance. He also served as Instructor
(Part time) in the Department of Health and Physical Education. {RBC 204)

62. Accept the vesignation of Everett D. Aubuchon, Jr., as Assistant Football
Coach effective April 30, 1965, and lapse $2,500.00 budgeted for this posftion
to Intercollegiate Athletics Balance., (RBC 205)

63. Accept the resignation of Don E, Duke as Assistant Football Coach (Part-
time) effective April 30, 1965, and lapse $1,875,.00 budgeted for this position
to Intercollegiate Athletics Balance. He also served as Instructor in the
beparcment of Health and Physical Education. (RBC 207)

64, Accept the resignation of Donald E. Smith as First Assistant Football Coach
effective April 30, 1965, and lapse $2,333.36 budgeted for this position to
Intercollegiate Athletics Balance. WHis compensation of $8,000.00 per year
congisted of 57,000.00 cash stipend plus an apartment with meals and utilities
valued at $1,000.00, (RBC 208)

Sincerely,

W;\Mink

oseph M. Ray
President

W-b-7



ARLINGTGN STATE CCLLEGE Office Conv

of The University of Texas
Arlington, Texas

June 21, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransorm, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

RECCGMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET

Rent Property
Transfer of Funds:

From: Estimated Income $232.00
To + Other Expenses 64, 50
Capital Cutlay 167. 50

For: Increase in operating expenses and capital outlay expenditures.
This transfer increased budget. (ASC Fiscal Request #5122

Institutional Membexr ships
Transfer of Funds:

From: CASI Matching Fund $ 10.00
To: Cther Expenses 10, 00
For: Additonal funds needed to pay institutional membership fee.

(ASC Fiscal Request #5119)

Military Science and Tactics
Transfer of Funds:

From: Salary Savings-Departmental Operating Expense $260.00
To: Cther Txpenses 260,00
For: To provide additional funds for eoperating cxpenses,

(ASC Fiscal Request #5134)

Precsident! s_ﬂC_)fficc
Transicr of Funds:

From: Wagcs $ 50,00
Capital Outlay 54, 74
Salary Savings-General College Administration 400. 00
Tao: Gther Expenses 504, 75
For: To provide additicnal funds needed in other e xpcnses,

This transfcr increases the departmental budget,
(ASC Fiscal Request f5135)

fﬁﬂ_l Engineering
Transfer of Funds:

From: Capital OQutlay $300,00
Dean of Enpineering-Wages 40,00
To: wages 190,00
GCther Expenses 150, 00
For: Additional funds needed in wages and other expcnses for

operation of department. This transfer increases the
departmental budget.

AR-bL-1

1525




" Transcripts
Transfer of Funds:

b rom: Estimated Income
To: (siher Expenses
For: Tou provide additioaal funds for operation of account,

This transfer increases the departmental budget,
{ASC Fiscal Request #5153)

History, Government and Socioltogy
transter of Funds:

From: Arty & Scienccs Departmental Reseach
To: Othey Expenses
For: To provide neccssary funds for departmental research

$500. 00
500, 00

$400, 6D
400. 00

prioject, This transicr increases the departmental budget.

(ASC Fiscal Rceguest #5154)

Foreign Languages
Transfer of Funds:

From: Arts & Scisnces Departmental Research
To: Other Expenses
For: To provide funds to pay the cxpenses of consultant to

$175.00
175. 00

review the operation of the language laboratory. Increases budget,

(ASC Fiscal Request #5155)

Psychology
Transfer of Funds:
From: Arts & Siences Departmental Research 5400, 03
Tao: Other Expenses 400, 00
Faor: Additional funds needed in the eperation of the department,

Increasecs departmental budget.
{ASC Fiscal R cquest #5156)

Lxchange Store
Transfer of Funds:

From: Estimated Income $20,000, 00
To: UOther Expcnses 10,052, 00
Capital Outlay 9,948, 00
For: To provide funds for operation of department and purchase
of capital outlay items. I[ncreases budget.
{ASC Fiscal Request #5160)
Instituticral Membershipe
Transfer of Funds:
Frona: Seclf Study-Other Expenses $150. 00
To: Gther Expenses 150, 00
Far: To preovide furds for payment of additional institutional

membership fee, Incrcases departmental account,
{ASC Fiscal Request #5161)

Project 2-3002 West Campus Parking Lot
Transfcr of Funds: "

From: Parking Facilitieg~Estimated Income
Ta: Parking Facilities-Capital Qutlay
For: T'o set up project for West Campus Parking Lot,

Increases departmental budget.
(ASC Fiscal Request #5163)

AR-b-2

$4, 961, 00

4,961.00

1

)

<6



Fiscal Office 1527

Transié; of Funds:

From: Director of Business & Finance $1,035,00
Tao: Salaries 1,035.00
For: To get up salary for remainder of Fiscal Year for position

of Payroll Gfficer. Mr, Jerry Lynn Fleming appointed to
this position effective June 16, 1969, Amnnual Salary rate
of $4968.

{ASC Fiscal Recquest #5163}

American Electroplate Society Research Grant Project #20
Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Salaries $1,050, 00
QOther Expenses 585, 00

To: Salaries 1,635.00

For: To set up salary for Dr. Rayford I.. Hoyle, Director of Grant,

iod J 1 A t 31, 1965 at haif-time.
(A58 REPRIGESL BTegph Anpust 21, 1965 ne hali-time

National Science Foundation Grant #GE-TT735
Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Salaries £5, 330.00
To: Salarles 5, 330,00
For: To set up salaries for Relativity Conference as follows:

Dr, T. A, Ellis, Dircctor - June | through July 31, 1965 -

100% ~ $2,120.
Dr. U. O. Herrmiann - June 1 through July 15, 1965 - 100% ~ $1,740.00
Mr, Nolen G. Massey - June 1 through July 15, 1965 - 100% - $1,470,00
{ASC Fiscal Request #5165)

Chance Vought Engincering Fund
Transfer of Funds:

From: Qther Expenses %3, 525.00
To: Salaries 3, 525,00
For: To set up salaries for summer research projects as follows:

Mr, G, M. Coulter » Junc 1 through Angnst 15, 1965 - 100% - $2, 325,00
Mr, Carl D, Wiseman - June 1 through August 31 ~ 25% - §1, 200, 00
{(ASC Fiscal Request #5166)

Math Tutorial Courses
Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Salaries $1,841.00
Other Expenses 409, 00

Ta: Salaries

For: To set up salary for summer as follows:

Mr, Thurman Jasper, Assoclate Professor - 75%for the period
June 1 through August 31, 1965,
(ASC Fiscal Request #5167)

Project 2-3003 Stadium Parking Lot
Transfcr of Funds:

From: Estimated Income-Parking Facilities $2,610.00
To: Capital Outlay 2,610,00
For: To set up project for Stadium Parking Lot. Increases

budget.

{ASC Fiscal Request #5168)

Very truly yours,

' R, Woo’l:%
President J

AR-bE-3



Office !30py

1528

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
CALVESTON

June 22, 1965
Dr. HAarry H. Ransom
Chancellor
The Univereity of Tcxas
Auetin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following changes in the budget are submitted for your approval and sub-
mission to the Board of Regents at 1ts meeting in Austin on July 16-17, 1965:

Recommended Amendments to 1964-65 Budget

Generzl Administration

Office of the Executive Director

1, Accept the resignation of Bobbye L. Barratt, Director of Public Infor-
mation, at a salary rate of $7,200 for 12 months, cffective June 5, 1965.
(RBC 360)

Office of the Busginess Manager
2. Accept the resignation of James W. Russell, Chief, Accounting Divisicn,
at a salary rate of $7,800 for 12 months, effective April 30, 1965, (RBC 367)

Purchasing Depertment
Trangfer 9£ Funds

3. TFrom:
Clerk-Typist II $1., 400
Clexk-Typist T 1,165
Unallocated Salaries - Non-Tecachlung 236
Total 2,800

To:
Cleck-Typist III $1,528
Secretary TI 1,276
Total fe, 80k

For: The change of status of Lvelyn M. Phinney from Clerk-Typist II at
a salary rate of $4,200 for 12 months to Clerk-Typist III at a
salary rate of $4 584 for 12 months, effeetive May 1, 1965; and
change of status of Ellen J. Boatman from Clerk-Typist I at a
salary rate of $3,504 for 12 months to Sceretary II at a salary
rate of $3,828 for 12 months, effective May 1, 1965. (RBC 359)

Gencral Expense

General Stores

4. Delete the name of Fitz B. Ripley, Jr., Stores Supervisor, at a salary
ﬁate oga§7,800 for 12 months, effective May 14, 1965, the date of his death.
{RBC 3

5. Change the status of llarry J. Shannon from Assistant Stores Supervisor,
at a salary rate of $7,104k for 12 months, to Stores Supervisor at a salary
rate of §7,800 for 12 months, effective May 15, i%5; funds needed to come

from the position of Stores Supervisor, formerly occupied by Fitz E. Ripley,
Jr. (RBC 369)



1529

Recommended Amendments to 1964-65 Budget - continued

School of Medicine

Office of the Dean of the
Faculty of Medicine
Transferh§£ Funds

&, From:
Unallocated Maintenance and Opcration $4, 500
To: Maintenance and Operation £1, 500
Equipment 3,000 $k, 500

For: The position of Dean of the Faculty of Medicine was established
November 1, 1964, as approved by the Board of Regents on October
23-2k4, 1964. The funds requested in thie budget change will be
used for the operation of this new officc during the eurrent
fiscal year. (RBC 351)

Anesthesiology

7. Appoint Dr. Hobert C, Keys, Jr., as Research Fellow, parfi-time, at a
salary of $3,000 for 12 monthe, effective April 1, 196L; funds to come from
Special Activities - Praofessional Fees - Anesthesiology. Tr. Keys alsc
serves as Resident in Mediecal House Staff at a salary of $4,200 for 12
months, total galary for 12 months, $7,200. (RBC 345)

Biochemistry
Transfer of Funds
.  From:
Clerk-Typist I $ 928.00
Unellocated Salaries-Teaching 1,453.20
Total $2g381.20
To: Rescarch Technician $1,252.20
Clerk-Typist I 1,128.00 $2,361.20

For: The appointment of Jessc James ag Research Technician, part-time,
at a galary of $1,880 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1965;
and change the status of Donna F. Ester, Clerk-Typist I, from
18 heurs per week to 22 hours per weel and increase her salary
from $1,392 for 12 months to $1,502 for 12 months, effective
January 1, 1965. (RBC 346)

Pathology

9. Appoint Dr. Herman L. Keestcr as Instructor at a salary rate of $16,500
for 12 months ($11,500 from General Budgst and $5,000 from Current Restricted -
Pathology Fees), effective June 15, 1965. Funds needed for bhe General Budgeb
portion of his salary are to be transferred from Unallocated Salaries -
Teaching. {RBC 3L3)

10. Accept the resignation of Dr. DeWitt T. Hunter, Assistant Professor, at
2 salary rate of $20,000 for 12 months ($10,500 from General Budget and
%9,500 Trom Current Resiricted - Pathology Pees), effective May 7, 1965.

ROC 353)

11.  Appoint Dr. Dieter Assor as Instructor at = salary rate of $16,000 for
1% months ($10,5OO from General Budget and $5,5OO frem Current Restricted -
Pathology Fees}, effective June 15, 1065. Iunds for the (enersl Budgeh
portion of his saelary arc to come from the position of Assistant Professor,
formerly occupled by Dr. DeWitt T. Hunter; unused funds to be transferred
to Unallocated Saleries - Teaching. (RBC 371)

G-b-2



1530

Recommended Amendments te 1964-65 Budget - continued

Pathology {continued)

i2.  Appoint Dr. Daniecl K. Roberts as Instruchtor at a salary rate of $15,000
for 12 months ($10,500 from General Budget and $4,500 from Current Restricted -
Pathology Fees), effective July 1, 1965. Funds needed for the General Budget
portion of his salary are to come from Unallocated Salaries - Teaching.

(RBC 372)

Pedilatrics

Trensfer of Funds

12. From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation $22500
To: Maintenance and Operation $2, 500

For: This transfer of funds will provide for the continued effective
operation of the Department of Pediatrics for the remainder of
this fiscal year.

(RBC 344)

1L, Appoint Dr. Meoon Y. Chung as Clinical Assistant Professcr, without salary,
for the period May 1, 1965 through May 15, 1965. Eftective May 16, 1965,
appoint Dr. Moon Y. Chung as Assistant Professor at a salary rate of $13,200
for 12 menths. Funds needed to come from U. 3. Public Health Service Grant

No. 43-65-642. (RBC 361)

Pharmacologz
Physiology

15. TIncreage the salary rate of Joseph B. Abernathy, Engineering Technician
I1 {one-hglf time in Pharmacology and one-half time in Physiology) from

$7,10k for 12 months {$3,552 from Pharmacology and $3,557 from Physiology)

to $7,440 for 12 months {$3,534 from Phamacology, $L86.00 from U. S. Public
Health Bervice Grant No. 1T1-GM-1009-01A1, and $3,720 from Physiology),
effective April 1, 1965, Pumds needed to come from Pharmacology - Engineering
Technician II; Physiology - Animal Caretaker and Engineering Techalelan IT1;
and U. S. Public Health Service Crant No. 1T1-GM-1009-0141. (RBC 3&9)

Pharmacology

16, Appoint Gail A. Smith as Research Technician at a salary rate of $b,584
for 12 months, effective April 1, 1965. Funds needed to come from Unallocated
Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 347)

17. Change the status of Dr. Willism H. Lawrence from Leclurer, without
salary, to Visiting Scientist at a salary rate of $13,380 for 12 months,
effective June 20, 1965. Funds needed to come [rom Unallocated Salaries -
Teaching. (RBC 373)

Preventive Medicine and

Public Health

18, Appoint Mr. Edwin B. Bridgforth as Asscclatc Professor at a salary rate
of $14,000 for 12 months, effective March 22, 1965 through June 30, 1965;
funds needed to come from Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 3hk0)

surgery

19. Accept the resignation of Dr. Kiyoshi Ueda, Resesrch Associate IT, at
a salary rate of $7,440 for 12 monthe, effective May 12, 1965. (RBC 348)

20. Accept the resignation of Dr. Charles P. Bondurant, Jr., Instructer in
Neuro-Surgery, at a salary rate of $9,000 for 12 months, effectlve May 31,
1965, (RBC 357)

21. Appoint Richard €. Bachmann as Research Associate II at a salary rete

of $7,800 for 12 months, effeciive June 1), 1969; funds to come from U. S.
Public Health Service Grant No. SROL-AM-00182-CL. (RBC 370)

G-b-3



1531

om

Recommended Amendments to 196L-65 Budget - continued

School of Nursging
22. Grant a leave of shsence without salary to Mary L. Masten, Instructor,
at a salary rate of $7,000 for 12 months, effective June 28, 1965, (RBC 35L4)

23. Accept the resignation of Cetherine L. Temple, Instructor, cne-fourth
time, at a salary rate of $8,000 for 12 months, effective June 1k, 1965.
(RBC 358)

24, Appoint Dorothy A. McReynolds as Associate Frofessor at a salary rate
of $9,800 for 12 months, effective June 1, 1965; funds to come from U. S.
Public Health Service Grant No. 2T2.MH-6384-09. (RBC 362)

25. Appoint Dr. William E. Field, Jr., as Assistant Professor at a salary
rate of $10,000 for 12 months, effective Junc 15, 1065; funds to come from
U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. 2T1-MH-6340-00. (RBC 363)

P6. Appoint Edward . Patterson as Clinicel Instructor al a salary rate of
$6,000 for 12 months, effective June 1, 1965; funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries - Teaching. {RBC 364)

27. Appoint Virginia H. Walker as Associate Professor at a salary rate of
$13,500 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1965; funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 365)

Hospitals

Pharmacy

28, Accept the regsignation of Jimmy L. Coleman, Pharmacist, et a salary
rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective May 31, 1965. (RBC 37L4)

Housekecping

29. Change the status of Robert C. Hope from Assistant Executive Housekeeper,
at a salary ratc of $6,U468 for 12 months, to Assistant Dircetor of Custodial
and Laundry Services at a salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective
April 1, 1965. PFunds nceded to come from Assistant Executive Housekeeyper

and Laundry Manager. (RBC 356)

Other Organized Activities Relating

to Instruectional Departments

Office of Educational and Research Services

30.  Appoint Mary C. Regan as Medical Illustrator I at a salary rate of
$4,200 for 12 months, effective May 1, 1965; funds to come from Illustration
Assistant, Duplicating Equipment Operator I, and Unallocated Salaries - Non-
Teaching. (RBC 366)

Sincercly youra,

. BlocKer, .y
TGETr:EDW:bhr Executive Director and Tean

G-b-4




1532

&+

THE UNIVERSITY QOF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCIH
Houston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom

Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following changes in the Budget are submitted for your approval and
presentation to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on
July 16-17, 1965:

Recommended Amendments to the l964-65 Budget

Medicine (Pericdontics)

1. Kkesignation: Dr. Samuel H. Adams, II, as Assistant Professcr at an
annual salary of $12,500,00, effective July 31, 1965, inclusive. (RBC-63)

Pathology {Dental Pathology)

2, AEEointment: Dr, Paul G. Stimson as Assistant Professor at an annual
salary of slL,000,00, effective July 1, 1965; 51,833.32 available in budget-
ed position., ({RBC-62) (This Appointment supersedes RBC-55; seec lMeeting No.
634, Page D=b~-l,)

Pathology (General Pathology)

3. AEBointment: Dr. Mario A. Luna as Assistant Professor (2/5 Time} at an
annual salary of 5$5,600.00, effective July 1, 1965; $933.32 froum Reserve for
salaries. (RBC-57)

Physics, Dental Materials

4, Resignation: Dr. Darrell V, Hawkins, Jr. as Instructor (1/2 Time) at
an annual salary of $3,800,00, effective July 31, 1965, inclusive., (RBC-8U)

5. Appointment: Dr. John A, Ltzold as Instructor (1/2 Time) at an annual
salary of 54,000,00, effective August 1, 1965; $333,.33 from Reserve for
Salaries, ({(RBC-65)

Preventive Dentistry (Pedodontics)

B Resignation: Dr. Aubrey G. Robinson as Assistant Professor at an annual
salary of €12,000,00, effective June 30, 13965, inclusive. (RBC-66)

7. Appeintment: br, Diana Vazquez as Instructor (1/2 Time) at an annual
salary of $3,800.00, effective July 1, 1965; $633,32 from Reserve [or
Salaries, (REC~67)

Restorative Dentistry (Fixed Multiple Restorations)

8. Transfer of Funds: $150.00 from keserve for Salaries to Wages, effec-
tive June 1, 1965, (RBC-80)

Surgerz

9. Appointment: Dr. John E. Pleasants as Associate Professor at an annual
salary of 512,100,00, effective August 1, 1965; $1,008.33 from Keserve for
Galaries, (RBC-68)

D=-b-1



1533

Maintenance, Operation and Eguipment for Instruction and Departmental
Research

10. Transfer of Funds: $35,000.00 from Reserve for Salaries, effective
May 1, 1965, (RBC-58)

Audio Viaual Division

11, Transfer of Funds: $6,097.03 from Reserve for Maintenance, Operation,
Equipment, Supplies and Travel, effective May 1, 1965, (RBC-59)

Medical Illustration

12, Transfer of Funds: 8u468,12 from Reserve for Salaries to Wages, effec-
tive June 1, 1965, (RBC-61)

Physical Plant

13, Transfer of Funds: $76.35 from Reserve for Maintenance, Operation,
Equipment, Suppllies and Travel to Insurance and $431.48 from Reserve for
Maintenance, Operatiocn, Equipment, Supplies and Travel to General Improve=
ments and Repairs, effective May 1, 1965, (RBC~59)

Respectfully submitted,

/A L
John V. Clson
Dean

Dep=~2




Office fiane

y
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS r 1534
M, D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

June 22, 1965

Dr, Harry H, Ransom,
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ramsom:

The follewing budget changes are submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on July 16-17, 1965:

1964-65
Medical Staff (Medicine)

1. Resignation. Dr. Iuclen M. Warner, Clinical Assistant (5/12 Time),
at $6,000.00 per anmum, effective at the close of business April 30, 1965.
(RBC 120)

2. Appointment. Dr. Herman E, Dustin, Clinical Associate (1/2 Time),
at $6,000.00 per annum, effective May 1, 1965, from budgeted vacant position
of Clinical Assistant. (RBC 121)

3. Appointment. Dr. William V, Leary, Internist, at $15,000,00 per
annum, effective June 15, 1965, OSource of funds for this appointment is
budgeted vacant position of Agsistant Internist and Reserve for Salaries
Aceount. (RBC 140)

Lo Change in Status. Dr. Jess F. Gamble, from Clinical Associate
Internist (5/8 Time) at $8,000.00 per annum to Associate Internist (Full
Time) at $12,000.00 per annum. Source of funds is the budgeted position of
Clinical Associate Internist and the Reserve for Salaries Account. {(RBC 139)

5. Increase in Salary. Dr. Wataru W. Subow, Associate Pediatrician,
from $22,000.00 to $23,000.00 per annun payable from National Cancer Instituts
Research Career Award Wo. CA 02501, effective June 1, 1965. (RBC 143)

Medical Staff ! Pa.thologz)

6. Reappointment. Dr. William A. Linsley, Consultant (Part-Time), at
the rate of $37.50 per consultation, (with a limit of not mere than $1,200.00
during the period appointed), effective January 1, 1965 through August 31,
1965. Source of funds is National Cancer Institute Graduate Training Crant
No., CA 05114. (RBC 128)

7. Appointment. Dr. Othel L. Davenport, Fellow in Pathology, at
$9,500.00 per annum payable from National Cancer Institute Training Grant
No. CA 05114, effective July 1, 1965. (RBC 133)

8. Appointment. Dr, Robert L. Nichols, Fellow in Pathology, at
$11,500.00 per annum payable from Natiomal Cancer Institute Training Grant
No, CA 05114 effectlve July 1, 1965. (REC 134)

Medical Staff (Radiology)

9. Resignation. Or. Alfred G. Swearingen, Assistant Radiologist, at
$21,000.00 per annum of which $18,000.00 per annum is payable from Bureau
of State Services Grant No. A613B65 and $3,000,00 per annum from budgeted
position, effective at the close of business June 15, 1965. (REC 147)

ARl



« 1535

Research

10. Transfer of Funds. Transfer $11,000.00 from the Classified Persconnel
Appropriations to the Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment Appropriation in
the Department of Research. (RBC 127)

Regearch (Physics)

11. Appointment. Dr. Joseph R. Shaeffer, Assistant Physicist, at
$11,500.00 per annum, payable from the American Cancer Society Grant No. P-2434,
effective July 1, 1965. (RBC 117)

Research gExggrimental Pathologxz

12, Appointment. Dr. Custavo G. HReynoso, Project Investigator in Pathe
clogy, at 512,000.00 per annum payeble from National Institutes of Health
Contract No., PH,3-64-906, effective June 15, 1965. (RBC 114)

Regearch {Research Clinical Pathologxz

13. Appointment. Dr. Michael J. Ahearn, Assistant Biologist, at $9, 000,00
per annum payable from National Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 06939, effective
July 1, 1965. (REC 138)

Regearch gBiomathematicsg

1k. Resignation. Mr. John W. Stephenson, Assistant in Biomathematies,
at $9,000.00 per annum payable from National Cancer Institute Grant No., CA 06675,
effective at the close of business April 23, 1965. (RBC 123)

15, Appointment. Mr. Baker A. Mitchell, Jr., Electronics Computer Design
Fngineer, at 513,000.00 per annum payable from National Cancer Institute Grant
No. CA 06675, effective April 15, 1965. (RBC 124)

16, leave of Absence. Mr. Juan B. Vallhonrat, Computer Programmer III,
at $8,160.00 per annum payable from National Cancer Institute Crant No. CA 06675,
effective June 21, 1965 until further notice. (RBC 136)

Education !Office of Educationl

17. Appointment. Dr. Antal Szakacs, Senior Fellow in Pathology, at
$8,000.00 per annum effective July 1, 1965, Source of funds for this appoint-
ment is Lump Sum for Fellows and Residents. (BBC 141)

18. Appointment. Dr. Jean~Pierre Paunier, Senior Fellow in Radiotherapy,
at $8,000.00 per annum, effective July 1, 1965 payable from Lump Sum for Fellows

and Residents. (RBC 146)
Patient Care Activity (Anesthesiology Service

19. Appointment. Miss Gloria F. Beeson, Nurse Anesthetist, at $7,440.00
?er annu?, from budgeted funds for Claseified Persomnel, effective May A4, 1965.
RBC 126

20, Increase in Salary. Miss Rebecca S, Williams, Nurse Anesthetist
Supervisor, from $8,520,00 to $8,880.00 per annun, sffective May 1, 1965 from
budgeted funds for Classified Personnel. (RBC 129)

21. Increase in Sslary. Miss Certrude R. Roy, Nurse Anesthetist, from
$8,160.00 to $8,520.00 per annum, effective May 1, 1965 from budgeted funds
for Clagsified Personnel. (RBC 130)

22. Leave of Absence. Mrs. Inez E. Polk, Nurse Anesthetist, at $7,800.00
per annum, for the perlod May 18, 1965 through May 21, 1965, (RBC 1L5)

AR-2



1536

Physical Plant

23. Increase in Salary, Mr. Robert A. Griesser, Mechanical Engineer,
from $9,240,00 to $9,600.00 per annum effective May 1, 1965. The increase
in salary is peyable from the Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC 125)

Transfer of Funds

2h. Transfer of Funds. Transfer of funds as shown below: (RBC 119)
TRANSFER _FROM:
Appropriation Budget
Department _Ttem Page No., _ Amount
Medical Staff Assistant Internist 9 $ 6,972.25
(Mannheimer)

Medical Staff Associate Pediatrician 10 9,000.00
Medical Staff Clinical Associate 9 2,000 .00
Internist (Leary)

Medica) Staff Lssociate Pathologist 11 10,833.34
Mediecal Staff Associate Radiologist 11 g,000.00
Medical 3taff Assistant Radiologist 11 9,500.00
Medical Staff Assistant in Radiology 12 4,000.00

(Kirk)
Medical 3taff Assistant Radiotherapist 12 875 .00
{(Montague)
Mediecal Staff Assistant General Surgeon 12 8,000.00
Medical Staff Asgociate Anesthesiologist 14 5,193.58
Department of Research Research Analyst 15 5,000,00
Department of Research Associate Biochemist 16 9,000.00
Department of Research Biomathematician 26 1,860.22
Department of Research Assistant Biomathematician 26 7,500,00
Department of Research Classiflied Personnel 15 15,000.00
Department of Patient,

Care Activities Classified Personnel 33 60,000.00
Reserve for Salaries 55 12,669,.66
Reserve for Maintenance and

Fquipment 55 3,595.95

TOTAL

$180,000.00
TRANSFER TO: (Maintenance, Equipment, and Operation Accounts)

Office of the Director 2 $ 5,000.00
Personnel Office 4L 1, 000.00
Department of Education 27 6,000.00

AB-3



TRANSFER T0: (Maintenance, Equipment, and Operation Accounts) (Continued)

Appropriation Budget
Department Item Page No. Amount
Department of Patient
Care Activities 33 $126,000.00
Department of General
Services L7 14,000.00
Department of Physical Flant 53 25,000.00
TOTAL $180,000.00

#:

ARg




1538

THE UMIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTRERN MEDTCAT. SCHOOL
534 Harry lines Boulevard, Dmltag, Toums (5235

Jure 17, 1565

Dr. Horry il. Raensom, Choncellor
The University of Texas

01—

Austin, Toxas [(U]_&
Dear Dr. Ransom:

The tollowing charwes in the tudget for Southwsstern Medical School
are submitted for your approval and presentaticon to the Board of Regents

sh its meeling in Ausbin on July 10-1T, 196h.

Recommended amendimenl.s to 1204~196% Budget

Internal Medicine

1. Increase the anaual salary rate of Dr. Daniel W. poster. Assistanl
Professor, affesiive Jume L, 1905, so 15,500 payable from United States
Publ ic Heglth Sevrvice (Career Dereloprent Award 5 K3 AM 9U68-03. Dr. Poster
is presently budgeted at san annual salary rale af $19,000 payable from
United States Piblic Health Scrvice Carcer bevelopment Award o K3 AM 0968-
02, This wasg originalliy approved by the Bxecullve (ommittes at its meeting
of May zb=7Y, 19673, in accordance with the criginal Career Tevelopment
Award Contract. {RBC No. 195)

2, Change the heginning date of Williorx Shepire, M.D., Asslstanl Profesaor,
to June 14, 1965, at an amial salary rate of £12,500 pavable as follows:
$15,000 pey=ble from the Tnterns) Medicine budget and $3, 500 from United
States Public Healtk Serviece Grant 5 RO1 HE 00295, Dr. Shapiro was origin-
glly =ppointed teginning July 1, 19h%, at an smasl salesy rate of §L3, 500
payable as follows: $15,000 froa Internal Medicine budget and $3,500 from
United States Public Health Service rrant 5 0L JF GEN96,  (RBC No. L&)
(REC No. 18T)

3. Appoint Michacl Melalley, M.D., lnstructor, elfective Jure 1L, 1965
at an annusl galary robte of 82,000 poyable as followe: Tor Lhe period
June 1k, 1965 Lhrough June 20, 1965 rom Uniled Stales Public Hemlth
Service Grans 5 ROV IE 006296 and lor the period suly 1, 1967 through
August 31, 1yd5 Trom the Internal Medicine budget. (RBC No. 183)

L. pccept the resignation of Robin E. Jcknston, Instructor, erfective
June 30, 1965. Dr. Johacton le presently budgeted st an =anual salary
ratc of $L2,000 pavable from the Tnternsl Mediecine budget. (HBC No. 179)

5. Appoint Graham B. Shaw, M.D., Assistant, effeclive July 1. 1665, atl,
an srrual selary rate of §0,L160 payable from American Medieal Asgociation
Elueatior and Research roundation Grant. (HBY No. 178)

f. Appoint Donall §. Mierzwiak, M.D.. Tellow, effoctive July 1, 1985,
at an gonual salary rate of $08,000 parable ss Foliowe: $3,700 from thro
=11lms Heart Associatlon Grant - Subelinical Coronary Disease and $b,200
fro? the Dellas Heart Assveiation QGrant - Cardiase Performernce. (ELC Lo.
193 )

T. Appoint Morton A. Kapusta, M.D., tellcw, effeclive July 1, 1967, =L
an anmal galary rate ot $8,500 payable from Forlh Texss Chaplsr Arthritis
Frund=timm. (BBC No. 186)




1539

Recommended amcndments to 196L-1965 Rudget - comt inued

Obetetrice and Gynecnlogy

"8, Transfer funds in the amouat of $16.55 from Unallocaled Classified
Bularies to Obstetrics and Gynzuology Clessifled Porsonnel Salaries to
cover a replaccment appointment. (RBC No. 181)

Peyehiatry

Q. Appoint Miguel L. de Cocarruwx, TFellow, clfective July 1, 196%, at an
ermual golary rete of $12,000 payable from United States Public llealth
Gervice Grant 5 TU MH 7130. (RBC No. 182)

Tadiolugy

1. Aproint Fdward B. Chrictensen, M.D., Assisbant Profeggor. eflfective
July 1, 1905, al an amusl salsry rate of $18,000 payakle as follows:
$3,000 rrom the Radiology budget and $9,000 rrom Parkland Memorial llogpi-
tol Serviecs. (RBC Mo- 477)

1l. Change the date of resgignation of Dr. George B, Carter, assistant
Protessor, to June 30, 1965. Ir. Carter previowsly resigned offcetive
Jue 1%, 1965 and was budgeted at an annual salary rate of $16,000 payabhle
a3 Ffollows: $9,000 Trom the Radicology budget and $T,UDO Tron Parkland
Memoriasl Hospital Services. (RBC Na. 17¢)

surgery
12, Transfer funds in the smount o $2015.3% Mrom Unellocated Classified
Seluries to Surgery Clasgificd Salariscs Lo cover rnew appoinlment. (RBC
M. 192}

Frysical Planl - Adninistration

1. Apvpoint Jemes T'. Cooper, Asggistans Director of Physical Plant, ef-
tective June 1, 1965, at an annual salory rale of §3, 520 payazsle from
Physical Plant - &dministretion budeet. (R3C No. 185)

RegpeetMmlly gybmitted,

~

Ao J.Gill, M.D.,
Dean

H=-b=2



JW[}LJF ‘ i}.f‘t

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS . 15
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON  ° 240

June 17, 1965
Dr. Harry H. Ransom,
Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following budget change is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on July 16-17, 1865;

1864-65

QOffice of the Dean

1. Resignalion. Mrs. Charlotte E. Haddick, Rogigtrar, at
$7, 440 per annum, effeective at noon June 9, 1965. {(RBC 3)

Resgpectfully submitted,

Paul Weigs '! W

Dean

HB-1



Office Cony

1541

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellor

June 28, 1965

10 THE HORORABLE BOARD OF RECENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are
herewith submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval,
as appropriate, at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on
July 16 - 17, 1965.

Main University M, D. Andersen Hospital and Tumor

Texas Western College institute

Arlington State College Southwestern Medical School

Medical Branch Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences=-
Dental Branch Division of Continuing Education

Graduate Scheool of RBiomedical Sciences

Listed below are Central Administration and institutiocnazl items which
L recommend for the Board's ratification or approval.

GIFTS

The fellowing giZts have been received. Approval of the Board of Regents
s recommended,

Donor Teyms sud Conditigns __Amount

1. Alcoa Foundation Unrestricted $ 750.00
Alcoa Building - Mellon Squarc
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

2. Austin Clearing House Association Faculty Improvement 8,000.00
Post Office Box 1140
Austin, Texas

3. National Merit Scholarship Corp. Unrestricted 100.00
990 Growve Street
Evanston, Illinois

4, Natignal Merit Scholarship Corp. Unrestricted 100,00
990 Grove Street
Kvanston, Illinois

5. WNational Merit Scholarship Corp. Unrestricted 950,00
990 Grove Street
Evanston, Illincis

6. National Merit Scholarship Corp. Unrestricted 200.00
990 Grove Street
Evanston, Illinois

7. Preston Shirley Unrestricted 100.00
Mills, Shirley & McMicken
801 Santa Fe Ruilding
Galveston, Texas




1542

GIFTS (concinacd)

Donor Terms and Condit lons Ampunt
8. F. P, Sumerwell Estacc Unrestricted $1,000.00

¢/o E. M, Scharer, Executor
Newarlk, New Jersey

9. Bstatz of Hatrie E. Gaines Cash distribution of 96.45
¢/o Austin National Bank income to be deposgitod
Austin, Texas Lo Account Ne. b

Jolm Q. Gaines Foundotion
for Cancer Reseavch -
Unallocatad

GLEt icems iesiina:ed sbove as "Unrestricted" have beén deposited to Actount

No. Various Donoes - Warious Purposes,

VACATION AND HOLIPAY SCHEDULE FOR 1955-68

The Univeraity Personnel Office has vecommended that the heolidays listed
balow bo observed by the Central Administracion and Main Upivecaity for
classifled personnel during the academic ycar 1965-66. Where days axe
allocated in lieu of octusl State holtdays, an cxplanatory Footnote is
incluged.

Septenber 6, 1965 (Monday) Labor Day
November 25, 1365 (Thursday) Thanksgiving Day
November 26, 1965 (Peiday) Aok ox

Dacember 24, 19695 (Friday) Christmas Holiday
December 27, 1965 {Monday) * w ok

Dacember 28, 1965 {Tuesday) * ok ok

Occember 29, 1965 (Wednesgday) ok oW

December 30, 1965 (Thursday) LR

April B, 1966 (Friday) * %o

July &, 1966 (Monday) ILadependence Day

* % % [n lieu of State legal Holidays not observed by
University employees.

In addicion to the zpproved number of holidoys. Universiry classificd
peeoonne Ll ave pranced vacation that i equivalent Lo ong oprmal working
day for cach month of service. Annual ewployces with £ifteen or moxe
years of employment with che Scate shall be enticled to cthree asddiciocnal
days of vacarion.

The proposed vacatign and holiday schedule hae been recommended by

Mr. Joseph €. Kennedy, Director of Univecsicy Pevscuus! Office, coucurved
in by Vice-Chancellor Hackermen ond the Chancellor, and lz recommended
for approval by the Board of Regente,

REQUEST TQ CAMPUS SERVICES, INC,, FOR EXPENDITURE FROM BETALNED EARNTNCS

The Chancellor has approved che fcllowing epproprlation from Unallocated
Retained Egrnings of Campue Secrvices, Iuc., for the purpose noted:

$3%2.06 co Naticnal Studence Associlation €3 cuver transportation
expensas to send two students to the Conference on Latin American
Affairs at Notre Dame ou April 2.



NOMTNATIONS FOR MGMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE FACULLY

The Graduate Assembly has approved the recommendations of the Committee
on Membership which held meeLings on May 3 and 11, 1965, to nominate the
following members to the Graduate Faculty:

College of Arts and Sciences

William Goetzmaan, Associate Professor of History
Wayne N, Thoupson, Professor of Speech
Thomas F. Gould, Professor of Classics

College of Engineering

Kermit E, Brown, Associate Professor of Petroleum Engineering

Ben 1. Gaudle, Associate Professor of Petroleum Engineering
William H. Hartwig, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering
Hudson Matlock, Associate Professor of Civil Engincering

Lymon C. Rewse, Professor of Civil Engineering

A. Anthony Toprac, Professor of Civi) Engineering

College of Pine Arts

Loren N. Mozley, Professor of Art

Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston

Barnet M, Levy, Professor of Pathology, Dental Brarch

Southwestern Medical School

Samuel McCann, Professor of Physiology

The above recommendal ions have been approved by Vice~Chancellor Hackerman
and the Chancellor and are recommended for approval by the Board of Regents.

Sincerely yours,

S /[
Hargzléénsom

Chancellor

HR:tm



5 1544

MAIN UNIVERSITY DOCKET

INDEX

July 16 and 17, 1865 Meeting

Page No
>
Agency Funds, Establishmentof . 4« . . . . . . . .. .« . . . . e e e .. M-15

3
American University Publishers® Group%(ﬂ Mg Mﬁﬂ: ..o« . M-13

Contracts ‘\]ﬂ-ﬁ‘ }UJ—& :X:[, é/

Academic . . . . . . . o« . . o . oo s S Y
Business , . e e e e e e e e e e M-19
M-1

Gifts and Grants®. &{f_ Ju"ﬁ —I( (P / .....

M-25
Moore~Hill Hall - Housing and Food Servwe%gralﬁffo% M-17
Naticnal Defense Student Loan Program for 1965-66 . . .. M-17
Outside Employment a"f‘P'LQG‘ﬁm‘m“ .m‘}".aqf ’[ : ’.“ /ﬂ M-15
Travel Paid from Non-Travel Funds (?{-L‘-L S/ e \L(‘ M-16
Use of Texthooks Written by Faculty anber*éﬁlr (5/@ ﬂ 1/ ... M-11

Main University - Docket

Index



1545

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the Chancellor

June 22, 1965

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texes
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:
The follewing docket for the Main University is submitted for

your approval end submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting é%ﬁa
in Austin on July 16 and 17, 1965:

/ ——
RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The follewing contracts, graots, and amendments iziﬁ%’

have been negotiseted by the Office of Sponsored Projects and have

been signed by the Vice-Chancellor for Academic Affairs upon the
recommendation of the appropriste technical director snd fisecal officers,
and the Director of the Office of Sponsored Projects. T recommend

your approval and ratificetion of signatures:

1. Modification No. DCASR-1, Change Order to Contract AF 33{600)29502,
by which the Departiment of Defense, Deallse Contract Mapagement District,
Dallas, Texas, transfers responsibility for administration of the
contract to Defense Contract Administration Services Qffice, San
Antonio, effective June 1, 1965. Contract AF 33(600)29502 is a
facilities contract which holds custody of various Air Force equip-
ment on the campus at Austin.

2. Modification No. 4, Chenge Order to Contract AF 33(657)-8716,

Ly which the Department of the Air Force, Systems Engineering

Group, Research and Techmology Division, Wright-Pstterseon Air Force
Base, Chio, advises that DD Form 254, entitled "Security Requiremeats
Check List” dated April 8, 1965 is nade applicable to the contract in
lieu of the DD Form 254 presently included therein. The study of the
effect of absorption of gases and the effective temperature of clouds
and atmospheric background in the freguency range from 100 KMC to 160
KMC was copnducted in the Electirical Engineering Research Laboratory
under the directicon Dr. A.W. Straitom, Ashbel Smith Professor of
Electrical Engineering.

3. Modification No. 7, Change Order to Contract AF 41(609)-2005,

by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Command,
Aerospace Medicsl Division, Brooks Air Force Base, Texas, advises that
a review of DD Form 254 dated April 12, 1963, indicates no change
required in classification or security requirements. The research on
effects of icnizing rediation on biological, physiological, and the
psychological functions of verious species was conducted in the
Radiobiological Laboratory under the direction of Dr. T.S. Painter,
Professor of 7cology.

L. Contraect DA 19-129-AMC-582(N), by which the U.S. Army Natlek
Laboratories, Natick, Massachusetts, provides the sum of $57,196.56
for support of research entitled "Ground Impact Shock Mitigetion.”

The copntract is effective for the period May 1, 1965 through April 20,
1967. Of the sum of $57,196.56, $28,538.28 is now eppropriated for
the period Mey 1, 1905 through April 30, 1966. The resesrch will be
performed under the direction of Dr., E.A. Ripperger, Professor of
Engineering Mechanics,

/



1546

5. Modificetion Yo. 7, Change Order to Contract DA-23-072~CRD-1%56h,

by which the Department of the Army, St. Louls Procurement District,

St. Louis, Missouri, changes the accounting classificetion pertaining

t0 the c¢ontract s of January 1, 1965. The theoretical studies of

the meteorological sensors, apnd analysis and Interpretstion of rocket
deta continue in the Electrical Englneering Research Laberatory under
the direction of Dr. A.W. Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor cf Electrical
Engineering.

6. Modification No. 8, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
DA-23-072-0RD-1564, by which the Depsrtment of the Army, St. louis
Procurement District, St. Louis, Missouri, establishes a final

overhead rate of 36.5% of galeries and wages for the pericd

September 1, 1960 through August 31, 1962, and a provisional overhead
rate of 36.5% of salaries and weges for the period beginning Septenber 1,
1962. The theoretical studles of the meteorclogical sensors, aad
analysis and interpretation of rocket dete continuwe in the Electricel
Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. A.W. Straiton,
Ashbel Smith Professor of Electrical Engineeripg.

7. Modification No. 9, Supplemental Apreement to Contract
DA-23-072-AMC(ORD)-1564 L by which the Department of the Army, 5t. Louis
Procurement District, St. Louis, Missouri, adds the sun of $17,571.00
to the contract funds end lncreamses the level of effort of the present
scope of work of the contract within the present period of performance.
The theoretical studies of the meteorologlcal sensors, and analysils and
interpretation of rocket data continue in the Electriecsl Engineering
Research Leboratory under the direction of Dr. A.W. Ltraiton, Ashbel
Smith Professor of Electricel Engineering,

8. Modificetion No. .0, Change Order to Contract DA-23-072-0RD-156kL,
by which the Department of the Army, 5t. Louls Procurement District,
5t. Louis, Missouri, lransfers responsibility for administration of
this contrect from the U.5. Army, 8t. Louls Procurement District, to
the Defense Contract Administration Bervices Office, Sen Antonio,
effective June 1, 1965, with payments to be made under the contract
by the Disbursing Officer, Defense Contract Administration Services
Begion, Dellas. The theovretical studies of the meteorological sensore,
and analysis and interpretation of rocket data continue in the
Electricel Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of

Dr. AW. Btraiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of Lleetrical Engineering.

9. Modification lJo. 1 to Contract DA-P2-0LO-AMC-1010(E), by which

the Department of the Ary, White Sands Missile Range, lew Mexico,

adds the sum of $13,925.00 to the contract funds end extends the
period of the contract through July 12, 1965. The investigation of

the sources of errors in an experimental medel of an interferometer
gystem continues in the Defense Research Leborstory under the direction
of Dr. Chester M. Mc¢cKinney, Jr.

10. Modification No. 1 to Contract DA-31-12L-AR0-D-229, by which

the Department of the Army, Army Regearch Office - Durham, (Durham) North
Carolina, adds the sum of $42,87%.94 to the contract Punds end

extends the period of the contract through June 11, 1967. The

regsearch on stress-strain characteristics of materials at high rates

of strain continues under the direction of Ir. E.A. Ripperger,

rofessor of Engineering Mechanies.



1547

11. Blasnket Supplemental Agreement by whirch the Depertment of the Army,
United Stetes Army Electronics Command, Procurement and Production
Directorate, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, establiches fixed overhead
rates in the following Army research contracts:

Modification No. 4 to Contract DA 36-039 SC-00036 estsblishes

an overhead rate of 27.h$% For the period September 1, 1960

through August 31, 1962. The research in superconductive
freguency conirol devices was performed under the direction

of Dr. W.H. Hartwig, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering.

Modification Ho. 4 to Contract DA 36-039 SCU-02162 egtablishes

an overhead rate of 37.4% for the period September 1, 1960
through August 31, 1962, The study and analysis of the problems
of transleting foreign langusges irto English by automatic
means continues under the direction cf Dr. W.P. Lehmann, Ashbel
8mith Professor of Germanic Tangupges.

Modification No. 10 to Contract DA 36-038 8C-78311 establishes
an overhead rate cof 37.4% for the period bep.ember 1, 1960
through August 31, 1962. The machine language translation
study was performed under the direction of Ir. W.P. Lehmann,
Ashbel Smith Professor of Germanic Languages.

Modification No. 3 to Contract DA 36-039 SC-84937 establishes

an overhead rate of 356.5% for the period September 1, 1560
through August 31, 1962. The rescarch in tropical meteorology
was performed in the Blegtrical Engineering Research Leboratory
under the direction of Dr. A.W. Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor
of Electrical Engineering.

Modification No. 5 to Contract DA 36-039 SC-87312 eatabliches
en overhead rate of 37.4% for the period September 1, 1960
through August 31, 1952. The investigation of new methods for
frequency cootrel wes performed under the direction of Ir. W.H.
Hartwig, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering.’

Modificetion No. 4 to Contract DA 36-039 8C-89179 establishes

sn overhead rate of 36.5% for the period Sepilember 1, 1560
through August 31, 1962. The research in itropical meteorclogy
wag performed in the Electricel Engineering Research Laboratory
under the direction of Dr. A.W. Straiton, Ashbel Smith Profescar
of Electriecal Engineering.

Modification No. 2 to Contract DA-0D3Q SC-90719 establishes

an overhead rate of 20.0% for the period Scptember 1, 1960
through August 31, 1962. The study of existing solion trans
ducers from the viewpoint of stmospheric acoustic applicetion
was performed in the Defense Research Leboratory mmder the
direction of Dr. C.P. Bongr, Professor of Physics.

Modification No. 1 to Contract DA 28-043 AMC-00316 establishes
an overhead rate of 20.0% for the period September 1, 1960
through August 31, 1962. The investigation and application of
sollon transducers continues in the Defense Research Laboratory
under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

i2. Modification Mo. 1, Change Order to Contract DA-LL.177-ANC~-200{T), by
which the Departmeat of the Army, U.S. Army Aviation Materiel Laboratories,
Fort Bustls, Virpinia, extends the period of the contrect through

August 15, 1965. The research on the enalysis, design, fabrication,

and testing of & modern airfoll section utilizing jet circulstion -

control in both the leading and trailing edges of the airfoll continues
under the direction of Dr. S.W. Yuan, Professor of Aerospace

Engineering.

M- 3



1548

13. Contract D& 49-092-AR0-87, by which the Department of the Army,
Army Research Office, Arlinghon, Virginie, provides $50,000.00 for
support of research on "A Blstatic Radar Experirent Designed to

Measure the In-Cloud Drop Size Distribution Functicn." The contract

is effective for the period June 1, 1965 through Msy 3L, 1967, and

the research will be performed at the Electricsl Engineering Research
Laboratory under the direction of Dr. A.H. LeGrone, Professor of
Electrical imgineering. The $50,000.00 appropriated under the contract
is estimated to cover the operstion for the first year threough May 31,
1966. -

14. Modificetion No. 3, Change Order to Contract W62306-1358, by
which the Department of the flavy, United Stmtes Naval Oceanographic
Offine, Wasnington, D.C., nsmes Mr. Robert C. Guthrie as Technical
Officer under the contras* in lieu of Mr. Harcld . Felts. The study
of ocean bnttom pressure measurements snd date analysis continues in
the Defense Research Laborestory under the direction of Dr. Chester M.
MeKinpey, Jr.

15. Contract HNBy-63876, by which the Depprtment of the Navy, Bureau
of Yards end Docks, Washington, D.C., provides the sum of $16,000.00
for support of research entitled "Study of Computer Solutions of Long
Reinforced Concrete Columns in Frames.”' The contract is effective for
the period Jnuary 25, 1945 through March 2k, 1966, and the research
will be perfermed under the direction of Phil M. Ferguson, Professor
of Civil Engineering.

16. Modification No. 1, Change Order to Contract HOLar-93125, by
vhich the Department of the Nevy, Buresu of Ships, Washiugton, D.C.,
provides that the Govermment shall furnish one USRL Type F-36 Calibra-
tion Stendard Hydrophone for use in the performance of the weork under
this contract. The sonar transducer evaluation study continues in the
Defense Resesrch Leboratory under the direction ¢f Dr. Chester M.
MceKinney, Jr.

17. Amendment No. 2 to Conivact Honr-375(15), by which the Department
of thc Wavy, Office of Naval Research, Washingion, D.C., adds the sum

of $10,000.00 to the coatract {funds and cxtends the pericd of the
contract through February 28, 1966. The research on corrosion reactions
and adsorption continues in the Corruvsion Research Laborotory undexr

the direction of Dr. Norman Hackerman, Professor of Chemistry.

18. Amendment No. 2 to Contract Nonr-3579(0L4), by which the Depariment
of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D.C., adds

$49,225 .00 to the contract funds, increasing the estimmated cogt to
$98,450.00, and cxtends the contract period thrmugh April 30, 1966.

The research in the physiological psychology of signal detection,

both auditory and visual, continues in the Defense Resecarch Laboratory
undar the directdion of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

19. Amendment No. 2, Supplemental Agreement 1o Contrsct NASr-87,

by which the Nationsl Aeroneutics and Spece Administration, Weshington,
D.¢., extends the period of the contract through Jupe 30, 1965, and
adds new general provisions to the contract. The studies of planetary
temperstures snd other problems ip radic astronomy continue in the
Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of Ir.
AM. Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of Electrical Engineering.

20. Supplement [o. 2 to Grant NsG-432, by which the National
Aeroneutics end Space Administration, Washington, D.C., adds the sum
of $213,600.00 to the grant funde and extends the period of the grent
through March 3L, 1968. The research on millimeter wavelength
radletion from solar bodies continues in the Electrical Engineering

Research Laboratory under the direction of C.W. Tolbert, and A.W.
otraiton.

M- L



1549

2L. Supplement lo. 2 to Grent WNsG-5%1l, by which the National
Aeronautics end Space Administration, Weshington, D.C., adds the
gun of $31,399.00 to the grant funds and extends the grant period
through August 31, 1966. The study of low-thrust guidence methods
conbinuves under the direction of Dr. Byron D. Tepley, Associeate
Professor of Aerospsce Engineering.

22. Graduate Education Greunt 1n Aguatic Sciences, No. 1L4-17-0007-
296(G), by which the United States Depariment of the Interior, Fish
and Wildlife Service, Bureau of Commercisl Fisheries, Weshington, D.C.,
providea $3,900.00 for support of a Graduate Student in Taxonomy or
Fishery Biology. The grant is effective for a iwo-year period
beginning with the 1965-6€ academic year. Dr. Clark Hubbs, Professor
of Zoology, will sponsor the student.

23. Contract OBE-5-13-00%, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfsre, Office of Education, Washingtonm, D.C.,
provides $13,129.00 for swpport of an extension of an Intensive Sumer
Program of the Mlddle Eas! and South Asis Tanguage and Area Centers
during the swmer of 1965. The contract is effective for the periocd
December 1, 1964k through September 30, 1965, and the progrem will be
directed by Dr. Edgerd G. Polome, Professor of Gemanic Langusages.

2k, Contract OE-5-13-018, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Educstion, Washington, D.C.,
provides $7,559.00 for support of an extension of an Intensive Swmer
Program of the Center for Letin American Studies I1n Intensive Portuguese
during the summer of 1965. The contract 1s effective for the period
December 1, 1364 through September 30, L1965, and the program will be
directed by Dr. Fred P. Ellison, Professor of Romance Lsnguages.

25. Contract OE-5-45-080, bty which the United States Department of
ileglth, Bducation, end Welfare, Office of Educmtion, Washington, D.C.,
provides $76,118.00 for support of 8 Summer Institute for 40 Under~
gradustes Preparing tc Become Elementary end Secondary Szhool Teachers
of Spanish in 1965. The contract is effective for the periocd December
2L, 196k through October 31, 1965, and the institute will be directed
by Dr. Mildred Boyer, Asscciste Professor of RBomence Languages.

26. Amendment dated April 8, 1965 o Grant BH-65-610, by which the
United States Departwnent of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
Health Serviece, incremses the grant award by $15,600.00 from $8,156.00
to $23,796.00. The Special Purpose Traineeship Grant in Environmental
Health Engineering continues under the direction of Dr. E.F. 3loyna,
Professor of Civil Engineering.

27. Grant GM 08211-05, by which the United States Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $17,119.00

for support of research entitled "An Tnvestigetion of Texas Soil
Algee.” The grapt is effective for the period June 1, 1965 through

May 31, 1966, snd the research will be performed under the direction

of Dr. Hareld €. Bold, Professor of Botany.

28. Grant HD-00950-03, by which the United Steies Department of
Health, Educmtion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$14,050.00 for support of research entitled "Tnvestigations of the
Bagic Conditioning Process.” The grant is effective for the period
May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966, and the research will be performed
under the direction of Dr. John M. Theics, Associate Professor of
Esychology.



1550

29. Grant Mi 11176-0l, by which the United States Department of
Health, Educatlion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$16,2:5.00 for support of reasesrch entitled "Interperscnal Attraction
and Reinforcement Verisbles." The grant is effective for the period
June 1, 1965 through May 31, 1968, and *he resssrch will be performed
under the direction of Dr. Donn E. Byrne, Assoclate Professor of
Psychology.

30. Supplemental Agreement No. b to Contrect PH 43-6k-557, by which
the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Healith Service, extends the contract period through April 12,
1966, and adds the sum of $135,988.00 to the comtrect funds. The
research on the effects of plastic devices on biological products
continues under the direetior of Dr. John Autisn, Assoclate Professor
of FPharmacy.

31. Grant 3 Ti DE 120-0281Al, Supplement Wo. 1 to Oraduate Troining
Grent DE 120-02, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, adds the sum of $16,380.00 to the
grent funde to be wused toward the purchase of en aultomatie aingle
crystal diffractometer. The grant is effective for the period May 1,
1965 tarough June 30, 1965, and tae graduste training progrem in
x-ray crystallography continues under the directiocn of Dr. Hugo
Stelnfink, Irofessor of Chemical Zngincering.

32. Amendment No. 1 to Grant VRA 515-T-64, by wnich the United States
Department. of Heelth, Educetion, and Wellare, Vocational Rehabdlitation
Administration, extends the grent pericd through August 31, 1965. The
grant for assistance in establishing & rehabilibation couwnmselor training
progran continues under the direction of Dr. John R. Peck, Assuvclate
Profeasor of Educational Psychology.

33. Amendmens Wo. 2 to Crent NSF-G13586, by which the National Scicnce
Foundation, Washington, D.C., grents to The University of Texas full
right, title, and interest in and to ten items of equipment acquired
under Grant G13586. The resesrch on alr-borne bacteris and fungi of
the Antarctic was performed wnder the dirsction of Dr. Orville Wyss,
Professor of Microbiology.

3%. Grant GB-3483, by which the Nallonal Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $40,000.00 for support of research entitled
"Amphibian Speciation and Evoluticnary Relationships." The grant is
¢ffective for the period April 1, 1965 throuwzh March 3L, 1967, and

the research will be performed under the direction of Ir. W. Frank
Blair, Professor of Zoology.

35. Urant GB-3496, by which the National Science Fourdation,
Washington, D.C., provides $32,300.00 for support of "Boat Operations
for Msrine Research." The grant is effective for the period April 15,
1965 through April 1k, 1968, and the research will be under the
direction of Dr. Patrick L. Parker, Acting Director, Institute of
Marine Sclence.,

30. Grent GB-3570, by which the Hations) Science Foundation,
Washingtcn, D.C., provides $6,800.00 for support of ressarch emtitled
"Development of Replica Method for Electron Microscopy.! ‘The grant

is effective for the period May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1967, and
the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. A.C. Faberge,
Lecturer in Zoology.

37. Grent GB-3629, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $48,700.00 for support of research cntitled
"Pruocesses Involved in Seria: Verbal Lesrnipg.” The grant is eTfective
for the period June 1, 1965 through May 31, 1968, and the research will
be performed under the direction of Dr. David T. Hekes, Assistant
Professor of Paychology, and Dr. Hobert K. Young, Associlate Professor
of Psychology.

M-6




. 1551

38. Grant GE-9025, by which the National Science Foupdation,
Washington, D.C., provides $2¢,000.00 toward the purchase of under-
graduate instructional sciemtific equipment. The grant is effective
for the period May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1967, snd the project
will be under the directiom of Dr. Elmer L. Hixson, Associate Frofessor
of Electrical Engloeering.

39. Grant GE-9291, by which the Mationsl Science Foundatlou,
Washington, D.C., provides $11,500.00 toward the purchase of under-
graduate instructional sclentific eguipment. The grant is effective
for the period Mey 1, 1965 through April 30, 1967, and the project
will be under the direction of Dr. William R. Vpthegrove, Professor
of Mechanciel Engineering.

4o, Grant (E-9503, by which the Natiounal Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $4,300.00 toward the purchase of wnder-
graduste instructionel scientific equipment. The grant ie effective
for the period May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1967, snd the project will
be under the direction of Dr. Franklin B, Johpscn, Assistant Professor
of Architectural BEagineering.

1. Grant GF-198, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washipngton, D.C., provides $41,900.00 for suppert of research entitled
"Mechenical Trapslation of English-Japanese and Japsnese-English
Documents.” The grant is effective for the pericd May 1, 1965 through
April 30, 1966, and the research will be performed urnder the direction
of Dr. W.P. Lehmann, Ashbel Smith Professcr of Gerwmanic Languages.

42, QGrant GK-209, by which the National Seience Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $15,000.00 for cupport of "Research
Initiation - Diffusion Pheaomens in Liguid Metals." The grant is
effective for the period May 1, 1965 througk April 30, 1967, and the
research will be performed wuoder the dircction of Dr., Hugh A, Walls,
Assistant Professor of Mechanical Eagineering.

L3. Grant 0K-225, by which the National Science Foundetion,
Washington, D.C., provides $12,600.00 for support of “"Research
Initistion ~ Pulsating Combustion of JSolid Fuels.”' The grant is
effective for the period Jume 1L, 1965 thrcugh Mey 31, 1967, and
the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. J.W.
Porter, Assistant Professor of Aerospace Engilneering.

L. Grant GK-261, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.0., provides $i%,600.00 for support of "Research
Initiation ~ System Stabillty Congtraeints." The grant is effective
for the period June L, 1965 througn May 31, 1967, sod the research
will be performed under the direction of Dr. J.K. Aggarwal, Assistant
Professor of Blectrical Epgineering.

45. Grant GK-284, by wnich the Natiopa: Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $15,000.00 for support of "Research
Initiation - Bénd Stresses Under Repeated Loadings." The grant is
effective for the period September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1967,
and the reseasrch will be performed under the Airection of Dr. Ervin 8.
Perry, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering.

46, GQrant GK-378, by which the National Science Foupdation,
Washington, D.C., provides $28,400.00 for support of reseerch entitled
"The Influence of Dislocations on Cestalytic Activity." The grant is
effective for the period May 1, 1965 through April U, 1967, and the
research will be performed wmder the direction of Dr. Howard F. Rase,
Profecssor of Chemicel Engineering.



155%¢

7. Grant GK-381, by which the Naticnal Science Foundetion,
Washington, D.C., providss $18,100.00 for support of research
entitled "Evaporation and Condensatior of Liguids in Geses for Non-
Continuum Regimes." The grant is effective for the period May 1,
1965 through April 30, 1967, and the research will be performed under
the direction of Dr. James R. Brock, Assistant Professor of Chemicel
Engineering.

48, Grant GK-418, by which the National Science Foundation,
washington, D.C., provides $46,600.00 for support of research
entitled "The Solubilities and Distribution of Gases in Petroleum
Hydrocarbon Mixtubes." The grent is effective for the period May 15,
1965 througb May 1%, 1967, and the research will be performed under
the direction of Dr. John J. McKetts, Jr., Professor of Chemical
Engineering.

b9, Grent GP-4192, by which the Natlonal Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $16,000.00 for support of s project
entitled "Fecilities for Recording Geomagnetic Micropulsations."

The grant is effective for the period May 6, 1965 through May 5, 1966
and will be under the direction of Dr. Harold Wood 8mith, Professar
of Electirical Engineering.

50. Grant GP-4510, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides the sum of $59,100.00 for the puvrchase
¢f "Bguipment for Atmospherie Sciences Research.” 'The grant is
effective for the period May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966, and
the project will be directed by Dr. Alfred H. LaGrone, Professor
of Electrical Epgineering.

51. Grant GP-4613, by whiech the National Science Foundation,
Waghington, D.C., provides $40,000.00 for support of research
entitled "Attack of Ozone on Nucleophilic Centers inm Organic
Molecules." The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1965
through May 31, 1967, and the research will be perfermed under the
direction of Dr. Philiy 8. Balley, Professor of Chemistry.

2. Grant GS5-750, by which the National Secience Fowndation,
Washington, D.C., provides $i4,500.00 for support of research
entitled "Antecedenls of Personsl Esteem.” The grant is effective
for the period July 1, 1965 through Ssptember 30, 1966, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Elliot
Aronson, Professor of Psychology.

53. Grart GS-842, by which the Nationel Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $56,700.00 for support of research
entitled "Affect in Dimensional Judgments.” The grent is effective
for the period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1968, and the research
will e pericormed upder the direction of Dr. James Bieri, Professor
of Psychology -

54%. National Sclence Foundation Letter of April 23, 1965, by which
the Naticnal Science Foundation, Washington, D.C., awards the sum

of $19,440.00 toward the support of Dr. David S. Evans of South
Africa, a National Science Foundetion 3enior Forelgn Sclentist Fellow.
Dr. %Zvans was nominated for e Senior Foreign Sclentist Fellowship

by the University, snd during his stey on the cempus, he will be
associated with the Astronomy Department.



1553

55. Amendment No. 8 to Subecontract No. 181471, by which the Applied
FPhysies Laboratory, Johns Hopkins University, Silver Spring, Maryland,
adds Task H to the contract, increases the scope of the work, and adds
the sum of $12,066.00 to the contrsct funds. The research continues

in the Defense Research Leboratory under the direction of Ir. Chester M.
McKipney, Jr,

56. Assignment of Patent Rights, Serial No. 420,257, Recorded

29 Jenvary 1965, Reel 1490, Frame T2T-731l, by which the University
and the inventors, Frederick L. Beckner and Michsel (. Fischer,
transfer to the Department of the Navy all right, title and interest
in spd %o an invention entitled "Voltage Controlled Pulse Delay.”
The inventior resulted from research under Pureasu of Naval Weapons
Contract NOrd-16498, Tesk UTX-l, directed by Dr. Chester M. McKinney,
Jr., Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

ACADEMIC CONTRACTS; The following confracts have been executed at
the Main University kv the official indicated. I recommend approval and
ratification of sighatures:

1. General Dynamics Purchase Order No. 1585929, signed by Vice-
Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the University through its
Department of Astronomy will continue fo conduct a research program
on the mapping of the planet Mars. The period covered {s March 15 -
December 15, 1965, and the total amount is not to exceed $3,750. The
research work will be under the direction of Associate Professar Gerard
de Vaucouleurs and Assistant Professor R. G. Tull, both of the Depart-
ment of Astronomy.

2. Agreerent with the Institute of Internartional Education, sign=d by
Vice~Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the Unlversity will arrange
a four-week corientation program for not less than 50 nor more than 65
foreign students during the period August 2 - September 2, 1965, the
University 1o be reimbursed in the amount of $363. 98 for tuition and
fees and $240 for maintenance for each student. This is a sub-contract
to the confract the Institute has with the U. S. Department of State.

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract with the Texas State Department of
Health, signed by Yice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the

U. S. Public Health Service may audit the funds made available to the
Unilversity by the Texas Department, for which they receive matching
funds from the U. 8. Puklic Health Service. The funds granted are

used by the Hogg Fourndation and for the fiscal vear ending August 31,
1965, will: | not exceed $345,000. In prior years the University has
prepared a report of Hogg Foundation expenditures which the State Health
Department has filed with the U. 8. Public Health Service *o obtain the
matching funds.

4. Interagency Contract No. 4413-1018, Amendrment I, with the Texas
State Department of Health, signed by Business Manager James H., Colvin,
which increases the total amount to be paid to the University from $9,000
to $10,200 since the Department of Health wishes to use the computer

and auxiliary egquipment for an additional prohlem not included in the
original contract which had alrezdy commitied the hours available under
the initial cost.

2. Amendment No. II to Intersgency Contract No. 4413-1048 with the
Texas Water Commission, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin,
which extends the termination date from May 31, 1965 to August 31, 1965,
with no additional fuads.

M-9




1554

6. Intsragency Contrsct No. 4412-11C5 with West Texas 3iats University,
signad by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the Unlversity
through its Visval Instruction Burssu will furaish wisval lnstructioral {llms
ard other instrustional alds during the geriod May 4 -~ August 31, 1965, o
a total cost not to exceed S160.

7. Interagency Contract No. 4413-1106 with Texas A & M University,
signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University
will furnish video tapes of the Sanford Psychkology Course for the period
March 29 - August 1, 1965, at a total cost not to exceed $6,716. 08.

8. Interagency Contract No. 4413-1108 with the Texas Highwav Depart-
ment, signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the
University will furnish research services in connection with proposal
entitled "Soil Properties as Related to Load Transfer Characreristics of
Drilled Shafts, * under the direction of Professor Lymon C. Reese of

the Civil Engineering Department. For the period of the conwract,

May 1, 1965 to August 31, 1965, the total amount is $3, 500.

9. Interagency Contract No. 4413-1109 with the Texas Highway Depart-
ment, signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the
University will provide research services in connection with a project
entitled "Anchor Belt Development, " under the direction of Assistant
Professor John E. Breen of the Department of Civii Engineering. For the
portion ol the study beginning May 1, 1965 and zompleted prior to

August 31, 1965, the total amount budgeted is $2,620.

10, Interagency Contract No. 4413-1111 with the Texas Highway
Department, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby
the University through its Burcau of Business Research will do an
Economic Base Study for the Midland-Odessa Regional Transportation
Study for the period May 25 - August 31, 1965, at a 1otal cost of not
more than $5,000.

11. Purchase Order No. 170-98, with the National Unlversity Exiension
Association, approved oy Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman whereby
the University through its Extension Teaching and Field Service Bursau
of the Division of Extension will carry out three one-week training
sessions for teachers of this region who are subsequently to teach in
child development centers. The training sessions are from May 31 -
fune 5, 1965; June 7 - June 12, 1965; June 14 - June 21, 1965, and the
total cost is §216,000. This service was requested by the National
University Extension Association {of which the University is a member}
which is cairying out a contract with the Office of Lconomic Opportunity,
directed by Sargent Shriver,

12. Letter Agreement with St. David's Community Hospital, signhed by
Business Manager James H. Colvin, which extends through August 31,
1966, the agreement that was signed February 11, 1964, enakbling

University students to practice nursing at the hospital under the direct
supervision and responsibility of the faculty of the School of Nursing.

13. Letter Agreement, signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman,
which amends the agreement with Texas Atomic Energy Research Founda-
tion dated January 27, 1964, by expanding the scope of the program of
research in nuclear fusicn being performed by the University with respect
to the theoretical sctivity supporting the program, the Foundation to pay
to the University an additional sum of $35,000 during the calendar years
1965-66 so that two additional thecretical physicists may be employed.

M=-10



1555

14. Contract No. AF 41{603)-3667 with the United States Air Force,
Biggs Air Force Base, Texas, signed &y Business Manager James H.
Colvin, which provides for extension classes during the period
May 24, 1965 to August 26, 1965, for not more than 10 students who
are military personnel of the 3ase. The total estimated amount is
§337.50.

15. Contract No. AF 11{6QZ3-5125 with the Chanute Technical Training
Center, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, which provides
for Basic Officer Weather Training for the period June 1, 1965 to

May 31, 1966, for not more than 20 s*tudents who are military personnel
of the United States Air Force. The total estimated amount of the
contract is $17,480.

16. Contract Nc. AF 41(687!-1846 with the United States Air Force,
signed by Business Manager Jarmes H. Colvin, whereby during the
period June 7 - August 19, 1965, the University through its Division of
Extension will provide instruction for military personnel at Bergswom
Air Force Base. An ecstimated 4% semester hours of college courses
will be given at a total estimated cost of $459. 24,

17. Letter Agreement with the U. S. Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, signed by Vice~Chancellor Norman Hackerman, which
provides for a group of approximately twenty-five teachers of English
from other countries to come to the Unlversity for a program during the
reriod September 26, 1965 - January 21, 1966, which includes a seminar
in methods of teaching English as a foreign language, other classes,
and local trips and short visits to nearby points of cultural, historical
and educational interest, for which the University will receive 3450
per enrollee for tuition charges including local transportation and
extracurricular costs, The program will be under the direction of Dr.
Joe Neal, Director, International Office.

18. Contract PC~{W)-116, Amendment No. 1, with the U. 8. Peace
Corps, signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the
final report is extended from June 30, 1865, to August 31, 1965.

13. Contract No. PC-72-581 with the United States Peace Corps,
signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, for advance planning

of & rural community action project for Brazil. The period of the contract
is March 1, 1965 to June 1, 1965, and the total amount is $10,529.

20. Contract No. PC-72-585 with the United States Peace Corps,
signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, for advance planning
of Peace Corps Training Programs - Afghanistan TEFL and Public
Administration and Iran TEFL for the pericd beginning March 15, 1965
to June 1, 1965, in a total amount of $10,796.

&)
0%

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBEERS: I recommend approval’

of the use of the followlng faculty-authored booke as textbooks for the \'2\

1965-66 academic vear: -
Y

1. Introductory Mycology, kv C. J. Alexopoulos, Professor of Bota ny, -~

published Ly John Wiley & Sons, Inc., whrich sells for $12. 00 with 15%
royalty to author.

M-11



: 1556

2. laboratory Manual for Introdugiory Mycology, by O. J. Alexopoulos
and E. 8. Beneke, published py Burgess Publishing Company, which sells
for $4. 25 with 5% royalty to author. (Recommended but not required to

be purchased. ]

3. International Trade: CGoods, People, and Ideas, by Wendell C. Gordon,
Professor of Economics, published by Alfred A. Knopf, Inc., which sells
for $6. 75 with 12-1/2% royalty to author.

4. The Nature of Price Theory, by H. H. Liebhafsky, Professor of
Economics, published by Dorsev Press, which sells for $8. 00 with 15%
royalty to author.

5. India: The Search for Unity, Democracy and Progress, by Walter C.
Neale, Associate Professor of Economics, published by Van Nostrand,
which sells for $1.45 with royaity of 5¢ a copy to author.

6. An Introduction to Human Genetics, by I. Eldon Sutton, Professor of
Zoology, published by Holt, Rinehart and Winston, which seils for $6. 00
with 12% royalty on first 3,000 copies; 15% thereafter.

7. Cost Administration: Cases and Notes, by E. D. Bennett, Professor
of Accounting, published by Prentice-Hall, which sells for $8. 50 with
15% rovalty to author.

8. University Paint Series - A through E, by E. D. Bennett and M. T.
Usry, published by the University of Texas Bureau of Business Research,
which sells for $1.15 with no rovalty to authors.

9. Mimeographed Study, Cost Accounting, Materials and Problems, by
G. H. Newlove, Professor of Accounting, which sells for $6.50 with no
royalty to author.

10. Superior Manufacturing Compaay Practice Case, by G. A. Welsch,
Professor of Accounting, published by Atex Printing Company, which
sells for $3. 60 with 15% rayalty to author.

11. Budgeting; Profit Planning and Control, by G. A. Welsch, published
by Prentice-Hall, which sells for $9.95 with 15% royalty to author.

12. TFinancia) and Administrative Accounting, by C. Aubrey Smith and
Jim G. Ashburne, Protessors of Accounting, published by McGraw-Hill,
which sells for $8. 50 with 15% royalty o authors,

13. Fundamental Accounting Principles, and Working Papers No. 1 and
No. 2, and Practice Set No. 1, by [. A. White, Dean of the College and
Professor of Accounting, and W. W. Pyle, published by Richard D. Irwin,
the book selling for $7. 50, the Papers for $2. 50 each, and the Practice
Set for $2. 25, with 15% royalty to authors,

14. Intermediate Accounting, by G. A. Welsch, C. T. Zlatkovich, and
I. A. White, all Professors ol Accounting, published by Richard D. Irwin,
which sells for $10, 00 with 15% royalty to authors.

15. Short Audit Case, by B. B. Barr and R. L. Grinaker, Assistant and
Associate Professoar, respectively, of Accounting, published by Richard
D. Irwin, which sells for $4. 75 with 15% royalty to authors.

M-12



1557

16. Auditing, by B. B. Barr and R. L. Grinaker, pudlished by Richard D.
Irwin, which sells for $8.95 with 15% rovalty to authors.

17. Accounting for Qil and Gas Producers, Principles, and Control and
Problems for Accounting for ©il and Gas Producers, by C. Aubrey Smith
and Brock, published by Prentice-Hall, which sell for $8. 00 with 10%
rovalty to authors. The cost of the prozlems is $1. 50.

18. Cases and Problems for Accounting Analysis for Business Decisions,
by C. A. Smith, ]. G. Ashburne, W. B, Bamrett, and T. E. Gossett,
published by the University Co-QOp, which sells for $1.25 with no
royalty to authors.

19. Personnel Management, by Scott Clothier and Spriegel, Professor of
Management, published by McGraw-Hill, which sells for $7.75 with
7-1/2% royalty to Profcssor Spriegel,

20. Administration of Wages and Salarics, by E. Lanham, Associatle
Professor of Management, published by Harper & Row, which sells for
$7.25 with 15% royalty to author.

21. Collective Bargaining; Cases & Problems and Sclected Cases in
Labor Relations, both by Floyd S. Brandt, Associate Professor of
Management, which sell for $3. 50 and less than $3. 50, respectively,
published by the University of Texas Bureau of Business Research, with
no royalty to author.

22. Selected Cases in Administrative Peolicy, by XK. W. Olm and C. R.
Klasson, both Asscciate Professors of Management, published by the
University of Texas Bureau of Business Research, which sells for $4. 00
with no rovalty to authors.

AMERICAN UNIVERSITY PURBLISHERS' GROUP: The University of Texas
Press in conjunchion with othor Universities of the United States wishes
to establish a joint London office for the sale and warchousing of

haoks in Great Britain, To accomvnlish thig it is recommended that

the University of Teoxas Press farm a himited Yalality corporation under
the Gre=at Britain Companios Act of 1948 0 oo known ag the Universily
of Texas Prasz, Ltd, Theve a2 no siate funds involved and no com-
mitment of funds other than the proceeds [rom the cale of books. The
matter was referrea Lo the Umversity atiorney who sees no legal
problems,

At present the University Press has no sales representation in Great
Britain or on the Continent except through a New York export house
controlled by Doubleday. Establishmernt of the corporation will make
it possible for our books to ke published under the imprint "University
of Texas Press, Austin and London, " which means that they will be
listed in all the ooklisting medta and library selling tools in Great
Britain, reviewed by British media, and introduced systematicaily into
British {and later Furopean) hookstores. There will be three directors
of the British company: the Director of the Press, the Business Manayer
of Main University, and the Chairman of the Faculty Advisory Board of
the Press=,

Other University presses committed io participation in the London office

are Wisconsin, Indiana, illinois, Washinagton, Pennsylvania State, and
Notre Dame. Three more may join shortly., If there are only seven presses
included, the cost will be $4,000 each per year for a three-vear trial period;
il ten, the cest will drop to $3,000.

M-13




FACULTY LEGISLATION: The fol.owing legisiation has bean pasaedﬁ@

the General Faculty and/or Faculty Council., [recommend approvel. -

1. The Faculty Council on Mav 10, 1865, approvad by the circularization
procedure the proposal to revise the degree programs of the School of
Architecture {D&P 3453-3500).

This legislation rearranges some courses and makes some reguired
substitutions which change siightly the required semester hours for
the various degrees as follows:

A student in the Coliege of Arts and Sciences who ¢ompletes certain
prescribed courses in Arts and Scilences {{.=., English, foreign
languages, mathematics, history, government, physics, philosophy,
etc. ) as well as some prescrived architecture courses, under the new
legislation needs only 53 semester hows (instead of 55} in the pro-
fessional requirements in the School of Architecture, thereby lowering
from 128 to 126 the total hours 0 recelve the Bachelor of Science in
Architectural Studies from the College of Arts and Sciences .

In the six year professional course for the Bachelor of Architecture
Degree, the total semester hours arec changed from 64 to 63 in addition
to the 126 {changed from 128 as above} required for the Bachelor of
Science in Architectural Studies, thereby lowering from 19Z to 189 the
total semaster hours required for the degree. Thkis is a two year program
beyond the Arts and Sciences degree for the professional degree in
Architecture.

In the five year professiconal course for the Bachelor of Architecture
(where the student enters the School of Architectura as a freshman),
the total semester hours are chenged from a total of 160 to 161,

ROTC courses continue to be applied up to a towal of 9 hours {formerly
10 were allowed in the five year course) but only if the FOTC student has
completed 24 semester hours of required military or naval sciences
courses and receives his commission in one of the services.

The School zites the following reason for these changes:

"The foregoing revisions are recommended to update the curriculum as
reviewed and approved Ly the Architecture Faculty December 18, 1964,
and to meet some of the recommendations of the National Architectural
Accreditation Board. The revision will better correlate courses in the
Tive and Six Year Programs being offered concurrently by the School of
Architecture. The combining of several courses enables additinnal
hours than can ke assigned to liberal arts electives.

2. The Faculty Council at its mesting of May 17, 1965, approved the
changes in the Engineering Degree Plans (D&P 2501-3515) as follows:

In all the degree plans there are rearrangements and substitutions 1n
courses but with no change in any of the plans in the numhber of semester
hours of coursework in the humanities. In the following plans there are
some changes in the total semester hours of coursework for the plan as

a whole: Plan 2{Leading to the Degree of Bachelar of Science in
Architectural Engineering), from 137 to 120; Plan 3(Leading to the Degree
of Bachelor of Science in Chemical Engineering), from 135 to 128: Plan 6
(Leading to the Degree of Bachzlor of Engineering Science}, from 131 to
128; and Plan 8 (Leading to the Degree of Bachelor of Science in

M=14



Petrolzum Engineering, from 138 to 126,

The others remain at the same total ssrestar hour requirement,; to-wit,
136: Plan 1 {Leading to the Degres of Bachelor of Science th Aerospace
Engineering), Flan 4 {Leading to the Degree of Bachelor uf Science in
Civil Engineeringl ?lan § {Leading to the Degree of Bachelor of Science
in Electrical Engineering), and Plan 7 {Leading to the Degree of
Bachelor of Scisnce in Mechanical Ingineering.

The College of Engineering states that the changes to se incorporated
in the 1966-68 Catalague are dasirable 1 order to bring cuwrent
catalogue materials in line with current and proposed course offertags
that are desligned to enhance *he engineering degras program.
By,
QUTSILE EMPLOYMENT: I recommend that the persons listed below be N A
permitted to undertake the cuiside duties specified for each, the work
io be arranged so as not te interfere with University assignments and ' /({ig

otherwise to conform to Charpter iIl, Sec. 13, of Par: I of the Rules and
Regulations of the Board of Regents {or the Government of The University
of Texas:

1. Mr, James H. Sladd, Professor of English, to act as academic
edttor in the flelcs of high school and college English for Scotrt,
Foresman and Company.

2. Mr. Peter J. Riley, Assistant Professor of Physics, to perform
consulting services for Texas Nuclear Corporation.

3. Mr. KReith E. Morrison, Professor of law, to prepare a legal
memorandum for a Dallas law firm.

ESTABLISHMENT OF AGENCY FUNDS: I recommend approval of the
establishrment of the following agency funds:

1. Approximately twenty universities with major commitments in the
field of Latin American research have agreed to support and produce
a review newsletter entitled Latin American Research: A Review of
Current Social and Cuitural Studies. On recommendation of the
Otfice of the Business Manager, the contributions from the universities,
totalling approximately $Z0,000 for the first year land a like amount
for a second year), are :o be held in an agency account for financing
the printing and attendant clerical costs of preparing and distributing
the journal. An allocation roughly similar ro the inter-university
contribution is expected from the Ford Foundation specifically to
cover the preparation of copy and editing of the journal over the first
two years, and this will be handled in the customary fashion as a
current restricted eccount. In presenting this matter, Dr. Harrison,
Director of Latin American Institurte, writes in part:

“It {5 understood that the constitution of the agency
fund in no way constitutes a commitment of The
University of Texas to underwrite in any fashion this
project. As a matter of {ac*, ths contribution of The
Iniversity of Texas in large part terminates with

the establishment of the special koard which it has

M-15



1560

been iasirumental in creating &nd which constitutes

a singular step in the advancament of inter-university
cooperation in the Latin American field. We trust
that vou and the Foard of Regenis will approve this
course of actien and will, like ourselves, take

pride in the fact that this signifizant new orgznza-
tion has been sswblished and will *aks its first
steps at The University of Texas.

"This major effort is an integra! part of the TLAS
program to make The University of Texas a preaminent
center of Latin American studies in the United States. v

2. Professor Orville Wyss 18 crairmen for Scientiic Planning and Evalua-
tion for Biological Scilences under the National Tnstiture of General Medical
Sciences for the next three years. He will administer $50, 000 per year

of NIH funds for the payment of expenses of advisory committees in *this
area. From this fund he is entitled to pay for & haif~time secretary and

he wishes this porilon of the fund set up in an agency account on the
University books since the secretary has ancther half-time position at

the University, and this will eliminate Professor Wyss' having to keep
payroll and O.A. S. . records. This has been approved by the Vice-
Chancellor subject to review in one year.

TRAVEL PAID FROM NON-TRAVEL FUNDS: Tre following travel has besn
approved with payvment from funds as indicated which are not specifically
marked for travel:

1. Mr, Wilhourn McNutt, Staff Writer, News and Information, May 5-7,
1965, and June 16-18, 1965, to Galveston-Houston, for interviews with
faculiy for purpose of writing science news releases, and June 2-6, 1965,
to Martfa, Texas and McDonald Qtservatary, to accomparny Professor
John Wilson on field trip for purpose of taking pictures and writing news
releases concerning his research, and 1o visit McDonald Ohservatory

for same purpose, exgenseas for sll trips to bte paid from Miscellaneous
Administrative Expenses, Office of the Vice-Chancellor for Academic
Affairs.

2. Mr. Joseph C. Kennedy, Director, University Personnel Cffice,
June 27-July 4, 1965, to San Jose, California, to attend the IBM School
"Ex~-55 Executive Introduction to EDF Systems {1400 series), " with
expcnses pald fromn the Maintenance and Operation account of the
Personnel Office.

3. Mr., Jokn A. Wilson, Professor of Geoloyy, May 17-19, 1965, to
Chicago, Illinocis, to hawve primate skull x-raved &t the Chicago Natural
History Museum, oxpsnses to be paid from URI Project agsigned ro him.

A. Mr. Harry L. Johnson, Associate Professor of Finance, May 24-
June 4, 1965, to Birmingham, Alabama, to negotiate for research in
connection with the Business Administration Research Program, expenses
to ke paid from Excelisnce Funds assigned to Business Administration!
Coliege-Wide Research Program.




5. Mr. Ben M. Hertis, Associate Profsssor of Educational Administration,
February 1-28, 1965, to travel to Rrownsviile, Harlingsn, League City,
and Hitchcock, Texas, in connection with the Educational Administration
School Principalship Project, a small portion of the travel to be paid from
the Maintenance and Operation account of the Department of BEducational
Administration.

6. Mr. Archie W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering, june 18-20,
1965, to Tallahassee, Florida, to attend meeting of Board of Directors of
the Gulf Universities Research Corporation, exrenses to ne paid from
Miscellanecus Administrative Expenses.

7. Mr. W. R. Upthegrove, Professor of Mechanical Engineering, June 13-24,
1965, to New York City, Ann Arbor, Mizhigan, and Chicago, Illinocis, to
attend professional meetings in each place as well as 1o undertake faculty
recruitment and discuss and study curricula innovations for purpose of
adaptation at the University, part of the expenses to be paid from URI
Project.

8. Mr. W. Gordon Whaley, Dean of the Graduate School, March 16-19,
1965, to Washington, D. C.,to participate in a committee meeting of the
Academy of Science - National Research Council for the purpose of
evaluating & portion of the National Institurtes of Health program, and

to Charlottesville, Virginia, to participate,at the request of Chancellor
Ransom, in a meeting of the Council of Scuthern Universities where

matters pertinent to education in the universities located in the South

were discussed, the latter trip to be paid from Miscellaneous Administrative
Expenses.

NATIONAL DEFENSE STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM POR 1965-66; The Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare has advised that the full request of the
University for a total of $256,500 has kbeen approved, subject to approval

Ly Congress of an appropriation of $179,300,000. The University will

need to match this grant up to one-ninth. From the present national
allotment, a firm commitment to the University of $49,363 has teen made.

This fund is administered at the University by the Student Financilal Alds
Office. During 1964-5, a total of $351,050 was lent to students, this
amount being made up of an approximate $250,000 from HEW, matching
University funds, and repayments in the neighkorhosd of $75, 000,

HOUSING AND FOQD SERVICE PROGRAM FOR ATHLETES IN MOORE-HILL
HALL: 1In 1955, with the opening of Moore Hall, the 3oard of Regents
approved a new program for the housing and feeding <f athletes, the
primary points of which are as follows:

1. Moore-Hill Hall housing program was to be operated as
one unit under the management of the Divislon of Housing
and Food Service - Men's Residence Halls, with the athletes
to be interspersed in the dormitory with other students.

%]

. The Athletics Department was to continue to operate the Hill
Hall food service program, the manager's apartment in Hili
Hall and the lecture room in the basement of Moore Hall,
all of which construction had heen paid for oy the Athlstics
Council.

!

M-17



1562

3. The Athlatics Department was 1o he allowed to rent &
maximurm of 180 man spaces {changed to 200 in (§57)
in Monre-Hiil Hall at a rental rate of $135. 00 per
person per semester, tne same rate paid oy individual
students.

4, Tae Division of Houging and Food Servize was to pav all
operating costs of Hill Hall just as for Moore Hall and,
in addition, was to pay to the Athletic Council a rental
fee of $7,500. 00 for Hill Hall for the & months' period.

The following changes are recommended effective Septemoer, 1963, which
have the approval of the Department of Athletics, the Housing and Food
Service Division, and the Business Manager. [ concur and recommend
approval,

1. Increase the maximum number of athletic spaces in Moore-
Hill Hall from 200 to 212 oy increasing the capacity of the
dormitory from 402 to 415 spaces. These 17 additional
spaces will ke provided Ly the Athletics Department in
releasing space previously used for other purposes. These
spaces are as follows:

a. Lecture room in hasement of Moore Hail - 3 doukle rooms
for six men.

b. Apartment in Hill Hall - 2 douonle raoms for four men.
c. Apartment adjoining Hill Hall dining area - Z single rooms
for two men.

2. The Athletics Deparrment will pay for the remodeling and
furnishing of these rooms. The Division of Housing and
Food Service will draw the specifications and purchase
the furniture as regquested by the Athietics Department,
with the bill to be paid by thar depariment.

3. The yearly rental paymernt o be made v the Division of
Housing and Food Service - Men's Residence Halis, for
the use of Hill Hall will be increassd from $7,500. 00 1o
$8,500. 00 for 9 morths' opsratlion.

4. By August 1 of each year the Athletics Depariment will
notify the Division of Housing and Tood Service of the
exact numker of the 212 spaces to e usad for athletes.
The Athietics Departmen® wilt pay for this number of
spaces for the Fall Semester a* the rate of 8135, 00 per
student per semester and will guarantee for the Spring
Semester the same number, less 20 man spaces.

9. The Division of Housing and Food Service assumes
responsikility for the operation of the Hr.ll Hall food
servize program for feeding of athletes. This prograr
will be operated under the management of the Manager of
Men's Residence Halls and will he supervised by the
Division of Hopusing and Food Service in the same manner
ag are &lt other departments in the Division.



1563

6. An account will se estaklished for the operation of the
Hill Hall food service program with *he money 1o e
furnished bty the Athletics Department, The Division of
Housing and Tood Service - Men's Residence Halls, will
ranage the unit to the best of lts ability, including
hiring of employeas, purchasing of focd and supulies,
payment of bills and apgroval of wouchers. A monthly
operating statement of income and expenditures will
be furrished to the Athletics Department by the Division
of Housing and Food Service. A pro rata cost of the
Division of Housing and Focd Service central office
and of the Men's Residence Halls office wiil he included
in the Hill Hall food service coperating costs.

BUSINESS CONTRACTS: 1 recommend approvel of tne following amendment
to the contract dated August 15, 1963, kLe*wesen the Neelley Vending Company
and Campus Services, Inc., effective July 1, 1965. Iter: 4 of the schedule
of commission rates as it appears in article 4 is changed so that the cost
of a pack of cigarettes will be 40 cents with the commission 5-1/2 cents
per pack through December 29, 1965, and 5-3/4 cents thereafter. Business
Manager James H. Colvin has signed this amendrent and éxplains that

on July 1, 1965, the state tax SHn cigaretics increasad 2 cents per pack

and since August 15, 1963, the wholesale price on clgarettes, as reported
by Campus Services, Inc., has increased 7/10 cents per pack. Under

the 1963 agreement cigarettes were sold through the vending machines

for 35 cents per pack, the commission keing 5 cents.

Set out below are the recommendarions of Business Manager James H.
Colvin in regard to contracts for the 1965-66 fiscal vear in the Housing
and Food Service area. T concur in his recommendations and recommend
that he be authorized to execuie contracts in accardance therewitn.
Tabulations of the bids on 1 - 4 are set.out on pages following hig
recommendations.

1. Award of Uniform and Linen Rental Contract: On June 15 hids were
opened in the Businegs Manager's Office for the uniform and linen rental
contract for the various units of the Division of Housing and Fooad Service.
I recommend that the Board of Regents approve the awarding of a contract
for this service for the 1965-66 fiscal vear *o Capitol Linen Supply, the
low bidder.

An examination of the bids shows that Capitol Linen Supply, our rresent
contractor, is agaln the low Lidder. Using October, 1964 as a Zase for
computing & monthly bifl, the Capitol Linen Supply *otal was approximately
840 less per month than the total for the next lowest “idder, Main Linen
Service, Inc.

Therefore, I recommend that the award ke made (n accordance with the
kids submitted.

2. Contract Award for Dairy Products: On june 15 hids wers opened in
the Business Manager's Office for the dairy products contracts for the
various units of the Division of Housing and Food Service. [ recommend
that the Board of Regen*s approve contract awards for dairy products for
1965~66 as follows:

M~i5



1564

Coatract Awarded to: Product

Carnation Company Milk

Carnation Company Ice Cream
Carnation Company Frozen Desgert Mix

Bid invitations together with specifications, estimated requirements, etc.
were furnished to the following local concerns and the bids allowing discounts
onthe total ronthly hills were as foliows:

Milk  Ice Cream Frozen Dessert Mix
Pure Milk & Ice Cream Company 24 % Ne Bid No Bid
Oak Farms Dairies 27% 17% 7%
Superior Dairies 15% -0~ -0-
Carnation Comgany 29 %, 207% 12%
Lily Fresh Ice Cream Company No Bid 27% 7%

A study of the individual unit prices has been made and where differences
in unit prices exist we have determined the consumption of the praoducts
based on the minimum quantities shown on the Estimate Sheet submitted
with the bid specifications. This study revealed that we should make
awards to the companies submitting the greater discount on the monthly
hill, except for ice cream and frozan dessert mix.

On ice cream, Lily Fresh Ice Cream Company bid the largest dizcount, 27%,
but they failed to be the low bidder because of high bids on two volume
items, namely, 5¢ and 10¢ novelties. Their bid of 60¢& per dozen and
$1. 20 per dozen was considerably higher than the 45¢ and 90Z per dozen
bid by tha other companies. In determining that Carnation was the low
bidder on ice cream, a total monthly biil was computed based on hioth
minimum and maximum quantities shown on the Estimate Sheet submitied
with the bid specifications. The Carnalion Company total was low by
about $20 per month based on minimums and $59 per month based on
maximums. These figures are availalle in the Division of llousing and
Food Scrvice office if any bidders should desire to examine them.

On frozen dessert mix, the Lily I'resh Company again had the highest
discount but was not the low bidder wecause their bid price of $1. 50
per gallen was so much higher than Carnation’s bid of 95¢ per galion.
(Carnation - 95¢ per gallon less 12%=.836 per galion: Lily Fresh -
$1. 50 per gallon less 27% = 1. 095 per gallon.)

3. _Award of Laundry Service Contracts for the University: On June 15
bids were opened in the Business Manager's Office for the laundry
service contracts for the several Division of Housing and Fond Service
units. I recommend that the Board of Regents approve the awarding of
contracts for this service for the 1965-66 fiscal vear as follows:

Group 1 -~ MEN'S RESIDENCE HAILS
{Moore-Hill, Brack., Roberts, Prather} Burton's Laundrv & Cleaners

Group 2 - MEN'S RESIDENCE HALLS
(San Jacinto, Simkins) Austin Laundvy & Dry Cleaning
Company, Inc.

Group 3 - WOMEN'S RESIDENCE HALLS
(Kinselving) The Driskill Laundry & Cleaners

Group 4 ~ WOMEN'S RESIDENCL HAILS
(A-C-B, Littlefield) The Driskill Taundry & Cleaners




1565

Group 5 - CAFETERIAS, ETC. Austin Laundry & Dry Cleaning
Company, Inc.

It should e pointed out that only two laundries have the capacity to do all
the University laundry work -- Austin Laundry and Driskill Laundry. In
order to try to get competition, we arrange for bids to be taken on individual
groups or on a total hasis.

I recommend that the awards be made as indicated. I think the price is
reasonable and fair ard substantially below the retail price for finished
flatwork,

4. Pest Caontrol Contract: On JTune 14 hids were opened for the Pest
Control contract for food service units in the Division of Housing and
Food Service. Bid invitations and specifications were sent to the
following:

G & S Pest Control

Oliver Goldsmith

Terminix Company

Stroope Pest Control

Capital Exterminating Company
Orkin Lxterminating Company

Bids were received from the following:

Name Monthly Charge
Orkin Exterminating Company S62. 50
Terminix Company $62.25

I therefore recommend that the Boarc of Regents approve the awarding of
a contract for this service to the Terminix Company, the low bidder.

5. Coniract for Laundry and Pry Cleaning for Qccupants_of Kinsolving
Dormitory; For several years Austin Laundry and Dry Cleaning Company,
Inc., and Burtons Laundry anc Cleaners have provided laundry and dry
cleaning services to the occupants of Kinsoclving Dormitory. The contrect
for these services provides that the University will he paid $25. 00 per
month. [ concur in the recommendation of Mr. F. C. McConnell,
Director of Housing and Food Service, that this contract be extended

for the 1965=66 year and request that the Business Manager be authorized
to sign such contract, sudject to the same conditions and requirements
as in the previcous year.

6. Air Force ROTC Uniforms Contract: QOn June 12, 1963, iids were
received to supply Air Force ROTC uniforms for the 1963-64 year. Bid
invitations were sent to nine firms, but only two Lids were received.

Sol Frank Compary of San Antonio was awarded the contract on a low bid
of $91.92 for the complete uniform. The materiai and services furnisned
under this contract hes been satisfactory and has met Air Force standards.
I concur in the recommendations of Lt. Colcnel Benson, Jr., Professor and
Chairman of Air Force Science, and Mr. Dustin, Military Property Custodian,
that the present contract with Sol Frank Company be extended for the
academic year 1965-66, and that the Business Manager be authorized to
sign such contract, subject to the same conditions and reguirements as in
the previous year.

M-~21



@

APRON, BIB, WHITR
APRON, BIB, COLOR

APROK, TER, WAITE
APRON, YEA, COLGR

CLOTH, mw,_ VHITE

hh 4n, Sgusre
&k in. Bounre
£4 in, Sousre
&4 in, x % in.
sh in, = 108 in,
4 1n. x 120 in,
g in, x bk in,
5h ig. x 163 in.

LAPKIES, VEITE,
Gize in, %

¢2P, CLOTH, WHITE

DAL, HITE, JTYIS

Blde Opered 974454%1 >

Alamo
Linen
A —
[ ™
€.
. 2R
Lz 1"
[1: 39
€ea,
ET
. £3,
&8,
a1
£,
e
e,
e
£2 .
€A,

™
o
-

. G
Avatin/ = ..., )

Linen N\ inwodey

A0 ea,

ll’)IESﬁ

4 Og L L -

Cepitol
Idnen

05 e,

2 ea,

G ; g 83,

08 ea.

AR el
i > e,
« X0 e
& & L
* &S ea‘
\ ‘;’; ¥ £20.

28 en,

PP R T

b Q‘Fj\«r vl & ,Q._Q_ . _:\_1:‘5

Ve T hnid VoL

O ¥ en.

.08 ea.

(S &R,
:'1&-’ B,
V5T oA,
A0 ea,
.2 E e,

AL e ea,
LTG0 en,
: @S’ rd.

Woales 14

L AO g2,

B LA

- ]
I R =

TABULATICR ¢F EID3 FOR UB’IFGRHA.ED LIERY RERTAL FOR THE URIVERSITY OF TEXAZ . DIVISION OF HOUSIEG ABD FO0D asm'
\71»':2 (s, ! AL 5 - Business ¥opager's Oifice

¥ain Bortin
Lipen Linvn
e—— A i PO
L8  ea, ' oa,
L t 52 ea. u&
e -
1 2 ‘?b Ga, £a,
N O 75 &n, en,
. LS ea.  ea,
. QZ o8, ok,
A oR. €3,
?-:) €Ity £4.
oy ~%, e,
3O en, BT,
-3 w en, e,
L oa,
LS em L _ 2%,
Fom S & DCAGC et E SO0 ER
. ‘?mﬁf.“-'_. £,
M;\? -;:-_ L i el

VLTI Q—Q_,Q_.a.»—’f-d{’g hYE J_JL{‘{ s 'r\“_ Aoy { o f
l \l\.,-, {L-, 'y _2',»_.1 . ey . AR

M-22



& 1567

e

DRESS, COLMR
SYILR

EEADBAND, WHITE
EZADDAED, COLOR

JACKET, MEN'S WRITE.
{Cont Style)

JACKET, MEH'S, Meroon/Biack
Lopets {Cont Style, Hip
Length) :
JACKET, WEW'S COLCR

{Coat Sixle) |

2CIBT, MER'S, VHITE
{Butcher Cout)

FRYIRTS, VHITE {Shoed sleeve,
soort slyle)

FANTI, YOITE

Alcaed
Liren
e
] B,
ei,
2R,
€2,
&,
.,
[ -0
€8,
R,
en,

TR WL R P Y

Auvavin Lapitol
Iiren Linen
)‘?’I‘-f-fbb(_',f./}d—
«Zl’ O R, * 3 b’ EB,.

~ .} 5 Ch.

ol 5 s

2O g,
}'—-.L 01 £

- ALG e,

it e e - b ot

. 0OF  es.

L OF ea,

A4 ea,

» 20 al

L ep,

25 ea.

LY 7’2“"_ F.'a_.
—
o2l en,

- F?) g FANE

e Bt T b v

Poge 2

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR UNIPORM AKD LIMEW BENTAL FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF YEXAS - DIVISION OF HCUSIEG AND FOOD CERVICE
Bids Gpened & «5” A.m , ~June 1S {86 ( - Business Manager's Offics -

Msin Wartin
Linen Linen
_é é-h_ o2 . B ea,
_._(_)_3_}__.3;, — ea.
'IOX £a. ea,
_%‘ .‘L. L ea.
A0 em, en,
s A E?___&ﬂ. ez,
L R _ ca,
D ea L

T e

M-22a



RPN ' | Page 3
‘ -;3’*-‘ TADULATION (F BIDS FOR UNIFORM ABD LINEM RENTAL FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS - DIVISION OF HOUSIEG AZD FOOD SERVICE

e

Bids Opered CaTay: HA -J cme 15", 14 b ( Business Manager's Office
Alago Auvgtia Caplinl Eagn Martin
linen Linen Linen linen Lieen
SMOCK, WOREN'S, WHITR, STYIE
e, . &‘D €a, 35 _ea, DO en, ! ea,
TOWEL, CUP OR WITE, ‘ |
WEITE - BIZB x e x 27 (¥ x 3¢ [s” % _27 x
ea. O E:; €R. .O2E ea. 025 aa, ana,
: 30 # I 6 :
Mﬁn. m. mg" m" K-
SIZR . x 2> x H4O Anx% 40 1o X 4o x
T €8 oL ea, L4 ea. O ea, en.
TOWEL, YACE, TERRY, WHTTE, 5576 % |
S1ZR x e s 27 Mo w27 e x X7 x
R &3S ea, L £22- _ea. Do RS es, es.
TOMEL, FACE, HUCK, WHITE, )
CIZE x {C z DO (& x 5 ¥ e x > x
€0, O3S ea. 25 es, < D en. ox,
LASE CLOTH, ﬁ._ITA.., SI7% _ = {2 = 12 [ = £ 2w 17 X __
et L2 e, - 123 o, mw{_:_/m‘?:;ﬂa. S - I

DY uroupi op Tolzld

4 'q...,.-:...m,,--w__

'--ana» -

- +
g N e -‘."Tr
A e e L h

-
PAY

ey T T -] 1

M-22b



é TABULATION OF BIDS FOR DAIRY FRODUCTS - MIIX, ICE (REAM ALD CUSTARD (R FROZEN DESSERT X
' FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXA3 - DIVIGIOW OF HEOUSING ARD FOCD SERVICE

Bids Opened /5 AN Jiiwe 15 1668 Business Menager's Office

1569

Greup #1 - Milk Poge MK Dok faems  Siipeaiss Clovanntion
ot ror s speneer) 90 90 90 .90
Godion - 1h dada™ %4 59 4 97
1 Gallon e o 49 .49 L i
Quart Lo L A5S 255 . 255
Fint {of . i b . i
1 pink . D7 . 017 8T . 01
Skim Milk: 3 Caltem)Indicate . 40 of . 4k /4 ub % b 5%
Quart ;?:?g:;- 24 v [ % it % 24 5%
2 Pint e L5 ok cOba_1 % oes> 4 oty 5%
Heavy Cresm: Quart [ (g {a-d -
KHeavy Wbip Cresm: Quars | @L} [ it f. oo [ 24
| % Piny .35 35 Y 35
Light Cream; GQuart - %8 . §9 .
Bour Cream: 3 Gallon SH 2.3 ©.3Y .00 2.00
Quart - folip Ioi _
5 Pint .3 LAYy Do e
Chive Sour Creoms Dalk s foa L g b 05 ih
(5 . pke) ’
% Pint . A ey -

L.&Imm

M-23



el L 4 _
£ TABUTATION (F BIDS FOR DAIRY PRODUCTS ‘ ' Page

C‘I'\ K I-_ﬂ- RS

Group #1 - Milk {Continued)

1570

- s b e e s e r—— . . = A -

0, e LK

t.gl{._;?é'.‘t [

Oniawn biow

M-23a

Helf & Half: Quart , 5% 5 5% 5
‘ Pint 3% 33 . 2% 3V
Chocolste Milk: Gallon Gy 9y Gy ‘
Quert C Y . 2% .28 . oq
Pint i e s it
| 4 Pint . 01 01 017 Wl
Orenge Drink: % Pint 05_5‘ : 055 . 095 L O 55
Buttermilk: . Gallon i i =i S
(in 5 gal cans) -
% Galion b - .47 - b
Quart , 2 . Ly ey =y
% Pint | OG5 e s Lok S . 065
Sweel Creum Butier: quartered o ' _
{1 1b. package) (per ib.)} . 0% . 9% . 7% . 0
Piain Cobtage Cheese - bulk - - |
(5 1b. package) ~(ver 1v.) . L5 potd. - 29 . 39 . 29
[
Plain Cottoge Chsese « gther '
(1 b, package) ~{por 1b.) L By , D2 Y . DY
Chive Cottare Cheeze - bulk . —
{¥ Ib. package) -{vor 1b.) - -9 .4 i . ¥
Ciive Cottege Cheege - other . _ :
{1 Y&, Prckare) - {por 1b.) - LB 2 il
.
Large Cuxd wioh Crenm Cofilzne Cheese . 7 a"\j
( 1%, packaze) « {pr 1b.) .3 0 Rt ﬂ,,} e ? [ \:_("M, 3 ) 1 :’; "} Y ;“fn}\
‘P T -
DICCOURT £ TOTAT, BIEL DAL Y 2770 (3 o VA




1571

/1.

§

oy

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR DAIRY PRODICTS

Group #2 - Ice Cream

Bulk: Vanilla or Flavor
ﬁ- Gal, or 1 gai. )
- Other
Shert;et-: Fiavoy
1 gad. o1 Gal.
_ Gthex. |
Parlait
Metlorine

Heopelitan or équj.valent
Siices wrapped inmdividuwally
Individual Cubes

58 xeovélay Ttems ) List ‘

' ; Attached
10¢ Hovelly Items) :
Individual Ples
Cauxe Rolla
Dosgert Walp
ezt Hop Ml

SEALY LA 15

Pmaue Mt € Onkl Ennms

\S:’N{_;'JQ:? sy’
1

Size

S8ize Bia Size Bid4

'zp,ﬁg. 15D

A Qal L 5D

Y gal- '%3’*" Y, 4|

2ol 100 .’543:&

Page 3
Chaomwat foy !.;rlu Feesh

Bid Size Bid 3ize Bid
2ged. L0 Bont. .50
[0 Ypgek, L0 Hasd. 11D
Lot "dek Lo 28 LSD

t
/

e ) ",;; gul. ..gbrial. M ahk

V6O boat, V.40 Lol 170

N ) e 3ast 100

, 5;_’-';&!- Sleal. dasd:  leo 29 \.co %(ﬂio& L1g
= ’ - Teeca qul Lo ,
~— Jeelp. YLoat. Z5aal. v feller. ¥ ad. A I{a C‘igﬂ’- i1 b/
iy T o e —— v ———
190 L3 mpeg 180 fewn L8O
;} — gl D) toal, 1.8 5
| 45 4&45 | A5y : é:;{)ig-
G0 4 qu(. .90 [.2-0d, .
< f k 5 - %
L5 0 .50
{:{\-).'r(.
- . \"-"i"‘i' I’%:i‘— . [Dq
f"‘ "-'0. . e . "‘O
L2 f}L . % & - R
_ [ 85 gnl N 3 _q_u;g_ b B9t c_j_& | 1ok -
- — e — e~ s e At p e . At ikl Pt~ et .._:E,,::‘&f...- _..g...j.;‘f '% “é

A RO A, LI T

AT P b AR B O AT p e LR A

M-23b



1372

\7/ TABULATION OF BIDS FOR DATRY PRCDUCTS
Group #2 - Tee Cresm (Continued) a,_u»& W\id K

akl bacos - )?_pm,‘o ?

! Charge - packing in dry ice’ 3 ‘;:LM- /S A
z: - 0

| . N

' DISCOUNT O TOZAL BILL /7 4 -0~ 4
| : : -

; - T~

. <

Group #3 - Custard or Froren Dessert Mix

Bulk: 5 gal. per gal. .‘f"‘g por pal.
1S ‘.\\ !
. 10 gal. hpex‘—_bgal. 2“?’ per gal.
Other pe¥ gal. per gal,
DISCOURT ON TOTAL BILL g 7 4

. J5 per gal.
per gsl.

Jani)

—0— 4

(_/‘:}.«Z;Vﬁl +ow

Page %

L//J;,- Krocch

FENS

A0 %

.95 per gol.
75 per gel.

L€ _pi, Dl
fL/- ol

35" glﬁ;ngﬁ- e/

=2 4

{-5Dper gal.
[:5Dper go1.

g5 per g&l.l;}'[ﬂi) » per gsl,

12 %

27 %

M-23c



1573

TABUTATICN OF BIDS FOR LAUNDRY FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF IEXAS - DIVISION OF HOUSING AND FO(D SERVICE

Bids Opened 10:00 A.} .,JILNG | 5 1465 - Business Manager's Office

. - Austin Laundry
. & Dry Clnzg Co.

GROUP 1 - MPR'S RESIDENCE BALLS
(Moore~H., Brack., Roverts, Prather)

-0k 1b.

Finizshed Flatwork

'GROUP 2 - MEN'S RESIDENCE HALLS
- {San J., Siwkips)

XIS
by 06 T .

—————

Finished Flatwork.

San Jacinto
Clors & Idry

Burtons Idry
& Clnrs

d.onwi

L

7 | _ ™. . 0552_5-_.;;3?',

En} '5 orFl
| Rl Gelgngy
 GROUP 3 - WOMEN'S RESIDENCE HALLS
{Kinsclving)} - .-
Finished Flatwork ., 1o, 0625w,
GROUP & - WOMEN'S RESIDENCE HALLS
{A-C-B; Littlerield)
Finished Flatwork - U ~— b, b, - s 0@ 25 1
GROUP 5 - CAFETERIAS, ETC. e
T N '
Finished Flatwork /./ L CT s 1b, 20 1w,
Large Mops (Over 15") fi .75 ea, % ea, 75 ea.
/ - L0 Lo oa 50 ea
Baall HMoes (15" and under) | Al BRe oy 0% AL
H i :
Cirendar Tablezloths \ } i : ~
(&ppeox. 48" x 11L") : /. cO ea., | ex, Z__ 50 es,
“'-._‘ f‘}f
DITUALET ALLOIRD L - o7 - - 4

Driskill
Laundry

(o = lbt
- & - £a.
- - eac

- o e,

Capitol Ldry
& Dry Cirg

Ib.

1b,

O 11:.‘\,. 1b.

M-24-A



Ll
I~
2
i

]
*

U,' .

TARUTAPICH OF BIDS FOR FEST CONTROL SERVICE POR TIB USIVERSTTY OF TEXAS - DIVISICH OF HOUSING AND FOCD SERVICE

it

University Commonsg
Varsity Cafeleria
University Tea Hougo
Kiuselﬂmg Bm iitahe;&
Anlrevs Dorm. ¥itchen
Littlelield B?m. Kitchen
Lev School Snack Bar

111l Ha)} Bining Room

TAL

Bids Opened 12:00 A, use 14 1965 - Director's Cifice

G%8
Pest
Control

B

RD.

2o M

e

13808

Bye

3109

Giivey
Goldanith

O

4 W

Teminix
Corpeny

Ciroope
Feat
Conbrol

e

Capltal
Externinating
Loroany

fAL

v

) i g8

2%,

e

Orkin
Bxtorninating

~CoEpiRyY
< 50
/177 mo.

> o,

M-24-8



ilo

1i

12

1575

GIFYS AND GRANYS TO THE MAIN UNIVERSIYY

THE FOLLDWING GIFTS AND GRANTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AT THE MAIN UNIVERSITY.
I RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE AND THAT THE THANKS AND APPRECIATION OF THE BOARD
BE SENT THE DUONOR 8Y THE SECRETARY. IN THE CASE OF SCHOLARSHIPS WHERE
THE RECIPIENT IS DESIGNATED BY THE DONDR, IY HAS BEEN ASCERTAINED THAT
THE DONOR 15 A CHARITABLE DR PUBLIC INSYITUTION AND THAT THE OONATION
DOES NOT COMSTITUTE AN EVASION OF TAXES. AN ASTERISK INDICATES A NOM-
CASH GIFY. THE AMOUNT STATED IS AN APPRAISAL OR AN APPROXIMATE OR BDOK
VALUE [N THE CASE Of UNSOLD STOCLK. GEIFTS FOR ENDOWMENY PURPOSES ARE
INODICATED BY AN ~E~ FOLLOWING THE DOLt AR AMOUNT.
DONOR DESIGNATION

PURPOSE AMDUNT

MALCOLM DELOY ABEL
P 0 BOX 1389
MIDLAND TEXAS

ALCDA FOUNDATION
ALCOA BLDG
MELLON SQUARE
PITTSHURGH PA

ALCOA FOUNDATION
ALCOA BLOG
MELLON SQUARE
PITTSBURGH PA

ALCOA FOUNDATION
ALCDA 8LDG
MELLON SQUARE
PLTTSBURGH PA

ALCOA FOUNDATION
ALCOA BLDG
MELLOM SQUARE
PIT¥SBURGH PA

ALCON LABS INC
6201 S FRELCWAY
FORT WORTH TEXAS

ALCON LABORATORIES INC
6201 S5 FREEWAY
FORT WORTH TEXAS

AMER ASSN OF OILWELL
DRILLING CODRT

211 N ERVAY BLDG

DALLAS IEXAS

ARTHUR ANDERSEN & CO
69 W WASHINGTON
CHICAGD ILL

L F ARMSTRONG
11502 ECHO
HOLLOw
HOUSTON TEXAS

ASSN OF CONSUMER FIN L0

€70 D C BAKER

342 RID GRANDE NAT'L BLDG

DALLAS TEXAS

ASSN OF TEXAS FIRE &
CASUALTY CDS

P O BOX 2759

DALLAS TEXAS

COLLEGE OF ENGR

COLLEGE OF ENGR

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

PHARMALY

PHARMACY

DIV DF EXTENSION

ACCOUNTING

BUSINESS ADMIN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

M-25

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENY A]D

CONFERENCES

STUDENT AID

RESEARCH

RESEARCH

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

100.00

2:500.00

1'?500 00

106.00

500.00

500.00

500. Q0

1’000-00

1'195n00

100.00

1’000000

3.000.00



13

14

15

14

L7

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

DONOR

AUSTIN METAL FABRICAT(QR
L70 JUE ™M BOVYERS

P 0 BOX 4425

ALISTIN TEXAS

AUTOMOTIVE WHDLESALERS
DF TEXAS

P O BOX 43

AUSTEN 61 TEXAS

MRS TOM R BANKS
160 PARK HILL DR
SAN ANTONIO TEX

MRS LAURA T BARROW
3314 LHEVY CHASE
HOUSTON TEXAS

JOE D BEASLEY
1700 BANK OF
SOUTHWEST 8LDG

HOUSTON TEXAS

HARRY ABEEL BECKWITH
3305 GILBERT
AUSTIN TEXAS

BEHRENS DRUG CO
C/0 W L CLIFTON
RACO TYEXAS

NORMAN J BERING

2328 BANK OF
SQUTHWEST BLDG

HOUSTON TEXAS

W S BIRGE
BIRGE BLDG
AMARELLO TEXAS

CARL J BOHWNE JR
69 W WASHINGTON
CHICAGD ILL

WM F BRYAN
1212 MILAM BLDG
SAN ANTONIC TYEXAS

BUTLER BINION RICE &
CooK

ESPERSON BLDG

HOUSTON TEXAS

R W BYRAM
3301 BOWMAN RD
AUSTIN TEXAS

CALIFURNTA HLSEARCH
CORP

200 BUSH ST

SAN FRANLISCC CA

CALIFORNIA RES CORP
200 BUSH ST
SAN FRANCISCO Cal

DESIGNATION

MECHARIC AL ENLE

DIV OF EXTENSION

GEQLOGY

BOTANY

ACCOUNTING

COLLEGE OF ENGR

PHARMACY

ARTS AND SCTENCES

L AW

ACCOUNT ING

BUSINESS ADMIN

LANW

GEDLOGY

LHEMICAL EMGR

PETROLEUM ENGR

M-26

PURPQSE

SELEAALD

GEMNERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

AID

AID

AID

RESEARCH

RESEARCH

1576

AMOUNT

1oL G0

170.00

100.00

10¢,00

156.00

100.00

200.00

350.00

100.00

108.00

106.00

500.00

100.06 E

5,000.00

1.000.00



28

29

30

31

32

33

£

a5

36

37

18

39

40

&1

42

43

DONDR

BEN H LARPENTER
OO BOX 222
Dalias TEXAS

MRS JOHN CHAPMAN
410 BERMUDA
C CHRISTI VTEXAS

DR & MRS J H CHILDERS
5210 BOCA RATON
DALLAS 29 TEXAS

GEORGE H COAIES
1610 MILAM BLDG
SAN ANTONIO TEXAS

CONTEINENTAL OIL CO
PONCA CITY OKLA

C W COOK
2 LARCH LANE
LARCHMONT N ¥

CHARLES M CUTBIRTH
P 0O BOX 2530
AMARILLD TEXAS

DALLAS COUNTY PHRM ASSN
RAY F MCLUORMICK

2006 ARILONA

DALLAS TEXAS

DALLAS (0O PHARM ASSN
AUXILIARY

2413 N tOCKHARY
SHERMAN TEXAS

MARIAN 8 DAVIS
2701 WODLDRIDGE
AUSTIN TEXAS

ARWIN A DOUGAL
6115 RICKEY DR
AUSTIN TEXAS

DOW CHEMICAL (O
TEXAS DIVISION
FREEPORT TEXAS

0OW CHEMILAL (O
TEXAS DIVISION
FREEPORTY TEXAS

COW CHEMICAL CO
TEXAS DIVISION
FREEPDRT TEXAS

DOW {HEMICAL CO
OOWELL DIVISION
1579 EAST 21ST ST
TULSA OKLA

H A DULAN

COLLEGE-BUS ADM
UNIY OF ARKANSAS
FAYETTEVILLE ARK

DESIGNATION

BUS INESS ADMIN

GECLOGY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

GEOLOGY

BUSINESS ADMIN

COLLEGE OF ENGR

COLLEGE OF ENGR

PHARMALCY

PHARMALY

CLASSICS

COLLEGE DF ENGR

PETROLEUM ENGR

PETROLEUM ENGR

CHEMISTRY

PETROLEUM ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

M=-27

PURPOSE

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AlD

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

RESEARCH

GENERAL

STUDENT AlLD

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

1577

AMOUNT

100.00

100.00

100.00

52+580.T0E

500.00

425.63 * E

233.09¢L

200.00

200.00

100.00

100.00

1,500.00

1,000.00

2+500.00

1,080.,00

100.00



44

45

45

47

48

49

50

53

54

55

56

57

59

DONDR

EASTMAN KODAK CO
343 STATE ST
RODCHESTER N Y

CARL J ECKHARDT
P O BOX 7477
UNIV STATION
AUSTIN TEXAS

4 O EDWARDS
4201 HUMBLE BLDG
HOUSTON TEXAS

K M ELIOY
3520 YOAKUM BLVD
HOUSTON TEXAS

ESSO EDUCATION FON
49 W 49TH ST
NEW YORK N Y

ESSO EQUCATION FDN
49 W 49TH 3T
NEW YORK R Y

ESSO EDUCATEON FDN
&9 W &9TH ST
b s YTIRR N Y

ESSD EDULATION FON
9w 49% 5T
MEW YORK N Y

FORD FOUNDATION
477 MALDISON AVE
NEW YORK N Y

SOL FRANK UNIFORMS INMC
P O BOX 2139
SAN ANTONID YEXAS

EDWIN M GALE
P O BGX 1710
BEAUMONY FEXAS

GENERAL CLECTRIC FON
C/70 4 M BERTOVYFI
SCHENECTADY N Y

F 8 PETE GOLOMAN
4030 GRASSMERE
GALLAS TLXAS

R W GOODMAN JR

1700 BANK OF
SDUTHWEST BLDG

HOUSTON TEXAS

M DUDLEY GOWLAND

1716 WILSON THR
L CHRISTI TEXAS

00 L GRAHAM
P O BDX 630
GRAHAM TEXAS

DESIGNATION

BUSINESS ADMIN

COLLEGE OF ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

COLLEGE DF ENGR

GEOLOGY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

LOLLEGE DF ENGR

RUSINESS ALMIN

uT PRESS

MAIN UNIVERSIYY

ARYS AND SCIENCES

COLLLGE OF ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

ACCOUNT ING

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

M~28

PURPOSE

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STLDENTY

PUBLICATIONS

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

AT

ALD

1578

AMOUNT

5,060.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

220,00

132.50

275.00

100,00

13,000.00

100.00

106.00

140,00

100.00

150.00

160.0Q

1LG0.00



60

&1

&2

63

A

65

56

&7

&8

£9

10

7l

12

73

14

75

DONDR

ARMOUR T GRANGER
UNIVY OF TENN
KNDXVWILLE TENN

J N GREGORY
# O BOX 243
SAN ANGELD TEXAS

GULF OIL CDRP
C/0 A LEWIS 4R
GULF BLODG
PITTSBURGH PA

EDWHARD R HAVEMANN
3400 FRANKLIN AV
WACO TEXAS

WILLTAM R HEARST FODN
HEARST BLDG

3RD £ MARKET S5TS

S FRANCISCO CAL

WILLTAM R HEARST FON
C/0 H PAPAZIAN
HEARST BLDG

S FRANCISCO CaAL

ERWIN HEINEN
5406 HUCKLEBERRY
HOUSTON 2T TEXAS

ROBERT J HIBBETYS
2801 CROCKETT
AMARILLDO TEXAS

FRANK ¥ HOLLOWAY
P O BOX 6026 EAS
AUSTIN TEXAS

DON M HOUSEMAN
1505 FEDERAL
DALLAS TEXAS

HOUSTON ENDOWMENT INC
P O BOX 52338
HOUSTON TEXAS

HOUSTON GOLF ASSN
C/70 808 RULE

P O BOX 22607
HOUSTON TEXAS

JAMES S HUDNALL
P DO BOX 1310
TYLER TEXAS

J 5 HUDNALL
PEQPLES BANK BLG
TYLER TEXAS

JOHN HUME
6607 PEMBERTON
DALLAS TEXAS

MRS DONALD D JAMES
809 CARAVAN CIR
AUSTIN TEXAS

DESIGNATION
COLLEGE OF ENGR

GEOLOGY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

PHARMALY

JOURNALISM

JUURNALISNH

ACCOUNT ING

ACCOUNT ING

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

EDUCATIONM

ATHLETICS

CLASSICS

CLASSICS

COLLEGE OF ENGR

EDUCATION

PURPOSE

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

SYUDENT AID

STUDENY 41U

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AlID

GENERAL

STUDENT AlD

STUDENT AID

RESCARCH

RESEARCH

GENERAL

GENERAL

15'79

AMOUNT

100.00

500.00C

160.00

100.00

30000

100.00

200.00 E

150.00 E

596 .44

1060.00

10:000.00

296.50

406.51

100.00

250.00

100.0C



76

m

18

79

80

81

82

83

B4

Bb

87

84

69

90

DONDR

R E JANES

R E JANES GRAVEL
CO ING

AUSTIN TEXAS

JEFFERSON CHEMICAL CO
INC

P 0 BOX 53300

HOUSTON TEXAS

M15S5 WILLIE MAY KELL
S00 BLUFF ST
WICHITA FALLS TEX

PAUL KELLER
203 E RIVERSIDE
AUSTIN TEXAS

DAN M KRAUSSE
REPUBLIC NATL
BANK BLDG

DALLAS TEXAS

J # LEDLOW
203 PRINZ DR
SAN ANTONIO TEXAS

MRS AMY FREEMAN LEE
127 CANTERBURY
SAN ANTONIGD TEXAS

MRS BARBARA § LEVY
424 IDONA ST
MEYAIRIE LA

LINK FOUNDATION
SUITE M-10

645 FIRST AVE
NEw YORK 16 R Y

LiPSHY FODUNDATION
P 0O BOX 221%
DALLAS TEXAS

MR E MRS LEWIS N LITTLE
2508 BRIDLE PATH
AUSTIN TEXAS

H A LOTT {(NC
L70 4 R CARROLL
P O BOX 36303
HOUSTON TEXAS

RUBERT W LYNN
S81O6WILLIAMSTORN
DaLiLAS TEXAS

R B MCDOMALD
1700 BANK OF
SOUTHWEST BLDG

HOUSTON TEXAS

RAYMOND 5 MAUK
P 0 8DX 1388
ROUSTON TEXAS

DESIGNATION

LOLLEGE OF ENGR

CHEMISTRY

LiBRARY

COLLEGE

COLLEGE

OF ENGR

OF ENGR

BUSTINESS ADMIN

ART

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE

ARTS AND SCTENIIY

SPEECH

KAIN UNIVERSIETY

DF ENGR

BUS INESS ADMIN

ACCOUNTING

BUS INESS ADMIN

PURPOSE

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

BOOKS« MANUSZRIPTS

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

RESEARTH

STUDENT AID

RESEARCH

STUDENT AID

DENERAS

GENERAL

1580

AMOUNT

100.00

2:000.00

500.00

106,00

200,00

100.00

200.00

100.00

1+50G.00

1.004.00

200.00

500,00

15C.00

100.00



91

32

93

34

%5

96

27

98

99

100

101

102

to3

L04

105

Q6

DONOR

JOHN D MILLER
P O 80X 1018
AUSTIN TEXAS

MISSION MFG COD
C/0 M v SPARKS
P O BOX 4209
HOUSTON TEXAS

JULIAN MONTGOMERY
2206 E MWINDSOR
AUSTIN TEXAS

WRIGHT MORROW
733 HOUSTON CLUB
8LDG

HOUSTON TEXAS

NFBA FOUNDATION INC
1916 M ST N W
WASHINGTON 6 D C

WILLIAM B NEWKIRK JR
2800 DOUGLAS
MIDLAND TEXAS

NEWSPAPER FUND INC
C/0 P S SWENSSON

¢ 0 BOX 300
PRINCETON N J

0 SCAT¥ PETTY

101 E KINGS HWY
SAN ANTONID TEXAS

O SCOTY PETTY
101 E KINGS HuWY
SAN ANTONIO TEXAS

PHARMACY ALUMNE ASSN
COLL OF PHARM
UNLIV OF TEXAS
AUSTIMN TEXAS

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO
C/70 Vv J NI1ELSON
BARTLESVILLE OXLA

JAY A PHILLIPS
1500 SOUTHWESY
TOWER

HOUSTON TEXAS

THE PRADO FOUNDATION
P O BOX 779
C CHRISTI TEXAS

JAMES E PROTHRO
1300 CITY NATL BLDG
WICHITA FALLS TEX

EARL RAND
176 6 ST
BRAWLEY CALIF

JOAN S REDDIYY
P O BOX 1444
LUFKIN TEXAS

DESIGNATION

COLLEGE OF ENGR

DIV OF EXTENSION

COLLEGE OF ENGR

LAW

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

JOURMALISM

COLLEGE OF ENGR

COLLEGE DOF ENGR

PHARMALY

CHEMICAL ENGR

BUS INESS ADMIN

COLLEGE OF ENGR

L AN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

UT PRESS

M-=31

PURPDSE

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT
GENERAL

GENERAL

GEMNERAL
STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT -AID

STUDENT

AlD

AlD

AlD

AID

AID

1581
ANDUNT

100.00

2,000.00

1¢0.00

Sy5T4 .01 L

400.00

1046.00

8+700.00

200.00

100.C0

20G.00

2:500.00

100.60

5,000.00

150.00

1+000.00

1 tﬂﬂ{_}. OD



LOoT

108

109

110

111

112

113

l1ie

115

16

117

118

119

120

121

DONGR

RICHARD S RONWE
T2-790 HOMESTEAD
PALM DESERT CALIF

MRS GDRDON EDW SELIG
5929 GREEN TREE
HOUSTON 2¢ TEXAS

MURRAY. CASE SELLS EST.
C/70 LAW SONE

TEX WESLEYAN -COLL

FGRT WORTH 5 TEX

SERV WHOLESALE DRUGGIST
ASSN OF TEXAS

P 0O BROX 6525

DALLAS TEXAS

BYRON E SHORT
502 EAST 32ND ST
AUSTIN TEXAS

SAM 5 SHUBERT FON IHC
236 W 44TH ST
NEW YORK 36 R Y

JOE HAROLD SIPTAK
1507 PACIFIC AVE
DALLAS TEXAS

SKILLERNS DRUG STYORES
Cf0 J L DAVIDSON

7901 AMBASSADOR
DALLAS TEXAS

SDUTHERN EDUCATION FDN
811CYPRESS 5T NE
ATLANTA GA

SOUTHERN EDUCATION FDN
811 CYPRESS

S¥F NE
ATLANTA GA

SO0UTHERN EDUCATION FON
811 CYPRESS

ST N E
ATYLANTA GaA

SOUTHWEST REPUBLIL CORP
908 W 19TH ST
AUSTIN TEXAS

SOUTHWEST TEX EDU TELEV
CNCL

$ 0 BOX 7158

AUSTIN TEXAS

‘RALPH SPENLE

CITIZENS BK BLDG
TYLER TEXAS

LOUIS SQUYRES
2606NEM COPELAND
RCAD

TYLER TEXAS

DESIGNATION
COLLEGE OF ENGR

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

PHARMALY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

DRAMA

ACCOUNTING

PHARMALCY

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

RADICG/ZTV

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

PURPOSE

STUDENT

GENERAL

L GAN FUN

RESEARCH

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

AlD

bs

AlID

AlD

AlD

AlLD

AlD

AlD

1582

AROUNT

100.00
100.00

4y500.00F

250.00

100.00
2+500.00
100.00

160.00

4£60.00

201.50

2,7B1.50

15G.00

5,000.00

1060.00

576.34



122

123

124

125

i2é

127

128

129

130

13}

132

133

134

135

136

DONOR

ESTATE-HADLEY A STEILES
C/70 H A MELASKY
MELASKY--BULLIDON

TAYLOR TEXAS

STRUCTURAL CLAY PRDDS
RES FDN
GENEVA ILL

SUPERIOR OIL CO
P 0 BOX 3015
TERMINAL ANNEX
LOS ANGELES CAL

FARRANT (O PHARM AUX
C70 MRS COLEMAN
4212 HARTWOOD DR
FORT WORTH TEXAS

TEXALTO INC

C/70 GED T BRIGGS
DOMESTIC PROD DE?
HOUSTON TEXAS

TEXAS INTERSCHOLASTIC
LEAGUE FDN

BOX 8028 U T STA
AUSTIN TEXAS

TEXAS RETAJIL GROCERS
ASSN

1701 LA SALLE AVE
WACO TEXAS

THETA SIGMA PHI
KANSAS CITY CHAP
701 EAST 40TH ST
KANSAS CIFY MO

JOHN D THDOMAS
5515 EMERSON
DALLAS TEXAS

MR & MAS ROY TOLK
1607 AUSTIN
AMARILLD TEXAS

RUDOLPH CHARLES TRODIKE
3927 BALLONES DR
AUSTIN TEXAS

UNITED ENGINEERING
TRUSTEES

345 E &TTH 37

NEW YORK N Y

UNTTED ENGINEERING
TRUSTEES

345 £ 47TH ST

NEW YORK N Y

W DUKE WALSER
P D BOX 2511
HOUSTON TEXAS

MRS MARGAREY G WARE
150] THOMAS P
FORT WORTH TEXAS

DESIGNAT I ON

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSIETY

PHARMALCY

MAIN UNIVERSIETY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

Dly DF EXTENSION

JOURNALISM

BUSINESS ADMIN

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUR ENGR RESEARCH

BUR ENGR RESEARCH

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSENESS AOMIN

M-33

PURPOSE

GENERAL

PUBLICATIONS

RESEARCH

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AlD

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AlD

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AlD

RESEARCH

RESEARCH

GENERAL

GEMERAL

15853
AMDUNT

2eb44 .33

576.37

500.00

200.00

1’200#00

250.00

1:000.00

250.00

&50.00

100.00

5,000.00

500.00

578.46

100.00



DONOR DESIGNATIDN

137 € A WENDLANDY
524 PARK HEIGHTS
TYLER TEXAS

GEQLOGY

138 H DAYTON WILOE
3013 AVALON PL
HOUSTON TEXAS

ARTS AND SCEIENCES

139 FRED L WILLEIAMS
505 CATALINA PL
C CHRISTEI TEXAS

BUSINESS ADMEN

140 MEREDITH WILLSON
1750 WESTRIDGE
LOS ANGLES CALIF .

MATIN .UNIVERSITY

141 W . R WOOLRICH
700 TEXAS AVE
AUSTIN TEXAS

COLLEGE OF ENGR

142 MR £ MRS DON WOOTEN
1817 CLMWOOD
ABILENE TEXAS

BUSINESS AOMINM

L43 LOMNIE J YARBROUGH
CORNER W OAK &
PINE
DENTON TEXAS

PHARMACY

144 ZALE FOUNDATION
512 S AKARD
DALLAS TEXAS

ARTS AND SCIENCES

145 ZEITLIN €& VER BRUGGE
BAOKSELLERS
815 N LA CIENEGA
LOS ANGELES CAL

MAIN UNIVERSITY .

The following non-monetary gifts were received:

PURPOSE

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GEMERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

AlD

Al1D

ALD

1584

AMOUNT

3 500.00 E

L 2 125.00

$ 100. 00

$ 250.00

$ 100.00

$ 100.00

s 100.00

$ 29250.00

$ 100.00

lde6 Dr. James B. Ayres Hoblitzelle Theatre Arts Library No value given*
Department of Inglish Collection of programs and letters of
The University of Texas William Warren, American actor

147 Mr. C. R, Coale Texas Memorial Museum $20,823.45%
Electrical Engineering Dept. Collection of firearms, 345 items
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas

148 Mr, John Burton Davis Humanities Research Center 175,00%*
2103-1/2 Enfield Road Autographed and presentation copies of
Austin, Texas 78703 books from his persenal collection

149 Miss Elsa de Brun (Nuala) Humanities Research Center 2,500.00%
161 East 8lst Street A copy of The John Quinnletters:
New York, New York 10028 A Pandect

150 Mrs. Hans de Schulthess Humanities Research Center 7,000.00%

c/0 Mr. Richard J. O'Connor
Attornevy at Law

P. O. Box 67

Pacific Palisades, California

Hans de SCl’lultheS 8

M-34

Four oil paintings from the estate of



Non-monetary gifts {continued)

151

152

153

155

156

157

158

159

161

Dr. Edward G, Fletcher
Professor of English
The University of Texas

Miss Frances Hamill
Hamill and Barker

230 N. Michigan Avenuse
Chicago, Illinois

Mr, Alfred B, Knopf
501 Madlson Avenue
New York, New York 10022

Lab-Line Instruments, Inc.
Mr. A. I. Newman, President
15th and RBloomingdale Ave.
Melrose Park, Tllinois 60160

Mrs. Ione McClain
Kooi Library
Sheridan College
Sheridan, Wyoming

North American Aviation, Inc.

Mr. H., A. Storms, President
12214 Lakewond Boulevard
Downey, California

Mr. Robert Payne
2 West 67th Street
New York, New York 10023

Mr, E., Neill Raymond

1585

Hoblitzelle Theatre Arts Library No valuc
Personal collection of theatre shown#*
programs and memorabilia

Humanities Research Certer $3,500.00%
Four rare and important books
and manuscripts

Humanities Research Center 4,751 .00%*
Collection of bocoks for the Alfred A.
and Blanche Knopf Library

Genetics Foundation 1,925.00*
Plant Growth Chamber {used and
remodeled)

Humanities Research Center 1,225,00%*

Complete typescript of Ludwig
Lewisohn's "The Case of Mr. Crump”
in marocco slip-case

Department of Aerospace Engincering 100,00%
Volume of telescopic photographs of
the lunar surface

Humanities Research Certer 11,205,00%
Collection of his manuscripts
and related papers

University Writings Collection No valueg given*

99 Peachtree Battle Ave.,N. W, Portrait of his mother, Mrs. Dora

Atlanta, Georgia 30305

Mr, Clark Sample
P. O. Box 1912
Longview, Texas

Mr. C. R. Smith, President
American Airlines, Inc.

633 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10017

Dr. Edward 1.. Tinker
550 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10021

Neill Raymond, by Wayman Adams

Texas Memorial Museum No valuc given*
Collection of mounted wild animal

heads, mainly African safari trophies

shot by Mr. Sample; also a hook of

Records of North American Big Game

Library: 39 first editions and other No value
valuable hooks, to be added to the given*
Marion Burck Smith Collection; also

Steuben oval crvstal bowl with design

entitled "Buffalo Hurt"

Humanities Research Center No value given®

16 mm film of bull fighting in
Portugal, to be added to Tinker Gollection

M-35



158¢

Non-monetary gifts {continued)

i62

United States Daughters of 1812 Library
Oliver Hazard Perry Chapter Replica of 15-star U, 8. Flag of

Mrs. Arthur M. Scott 1812, 4 by 6 feet, framed under glass
1507 Paima Plaza

Austin, Tcxas

No value given*

Si ely yours,

!

f{

}
/,,,» (. Ct o, e ( Tl (‘L_\“ Vo e
icc—Chancellor for Academic
‘Affairs

zﬁorman Hackerman

M=-36




1587
Office Cooy

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE N
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

June 22, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr, Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on July 16-17, 1965:

HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR CLASSIFIED AND ADMINISTRATIVE EMPLOYEES
I recommend that the following 1965-66 holidey and vacation achedule for
claggified and administrative personnel be approved:

Holiday Schedule

September 6, 1963 (Monday) Labor Day

November 25, 1965 (Thuraday) Thanksgiving Day

November 26, 1965 (Friday) In lieu of October 12

December 24, 1965 (Friday) Authorized by Appropriation
Bill

December 27, 1965 (Monday) In lieu of December 23

December 28, 1965 (Tuesday) In lieu of November 11

December 29, 1965 (Wednesday) In lieu of January 19

December 30, 1965 (Thuraday) In lieu of February 22

December 31, 1965 (Friday) In lieu of March 2

April B8, 1966 (Friday) In lieu of April 21

April 11, 1966 (Monday) In lieu of June 3

July 4, 1966 (Monday) Independence Day

Vacgdtion Schedule

The vacation entitlement for eligible employees will be tem (10)
working days. Persong who have been continucusly employed for six
(6) months or longer and on at least a half-time basis are eligible
to take annual leave to the extent of one (1) day for each month of
continuous employment in the current year. Employees with fifteen
(15) vears or more of continuous service with the State of Texas
shall be entitled to three (3) extra days of vacation.

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS
I recommend approval of the following contracts:

1. Contract with Associated Food Services, Inc., P. O, Box 19235, Dallas

18, Texas, to operate the Main Diming Hall and Miners Hzll Dining Room for the
1965-66 fiscal year beginning September 1, 1965, This company has had the con-
tract for the last five years and the service hasg been excellent. The contract
will be on the basis of cost plus a fixed fee of §500.00 per month for the Main
Dining Hall and $150.00 per month for Miners Hall Dining Room.

2, Contyact with Clinton D. Green for maintenance of refrigerated air-econ-
ditioning systems and heating facilitles for the fiscal year beginning September
1, 1965, for the gum of 55,700.00. The funds for this contract will come from
the maintenance and operifion appropriation for Physical Plant - Building
Maintenance in the 1965-66 general budget.

W-1



1588

BUSINESS CONTRACT TTEMS {CONTINUED)

3. Contract with Western Contasiner Corporatien, Inc., 1615 UWyoming, El Paso,
Texas, to collect and dispose of trash and rubbish from the campus for the
fiscal year beginning September 1, 1965, for the sum of $6,800,.00. The funds
for this contract will come from the maintenance and operation appropriation
for Physical Plant - General Services in the 1965-66 general budget.

4. Contract with Anderson and Csllery, 4600 Hondo Pass, El Taso, Texas, to
remove the last six (6) buildings in Veterans Village, Invitations to bid
and specifications were sent to seven prospective bidders; two bids were
received with Anderson and Callery proposing to pay $1,373.86, The other
bid was §1,245.06. The contractor will furnish all labor and materials to
do the job and will receive all materials, equipment, debris, ete. resulting
from the demolition and removal.

5. Contract with Vowell Construction Company, 607 North Mesa, El Paso, Texas
to level and pave certain parking areas on the campus. Invitatlons to bid
were sent to three paving contractors; two bids were submitted with Vowell
Construction Company submitting the low bid of 92¢ per square yard. The
funds for this contract will come from Auxiliary Enterprises Funds - Parking
Services.

TRAVEL
The following trip by a faculty member has been approved by me and travel
expense reimbursement w be paid fromgthe account ntainin the wor

Yrravel," indicated: ﬁ“ .

Sachindranarayan Bhaduri, Associate Professor of Engineerlng, to 1I1
Institute of Techmnology, Chicago, Illinois, June 20-25, 1965, ta attend the
annual meeting of ASEE and the World Congress of Engineering Education,
Travel expense reimbursement 1s to be made from account 2505 - Engineering
Maintenance and Qperation.

ok

GIFTS

The following gifits have been received by Texas Western College . I
recommend acceptance and that the thanke and appreciation of the Board be
sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of acholarships where the
recipient 1s degsignated, it has been determined that the donor is a public
or charitagble institution and that the donation does not constitute an

evasion of taxes, N o “N{‘P@;E“ 1

Donor Purpose and CondRtion

1., American Metal Climax Foundation Excellence 5 100.00
1270 Avenue of the Americas !
Rockefeller Center
New York 20, New York

2. American Scciety of Civil Engineers Scholarship 200,00
2728 Gold Avenue
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Harry H. Cotbett

3., Asgsociation of Childhood Education Scholarship 175.00
P. 0, Box 1710
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Robert E. Gregory

4. Berg Mill Supply Cowmpany Merchandise 875.00
P. 0. Box 54273 (eatimate)
Los Angeles, California

5. Mr. M. B. Birdseye, Jr. Books 246.00
5115 Danny (egstimate)

El Paso, Texas



GIFTS (CONTINUED)

6.

10.

11,

12‘

13.

14,

15.

16,

17.

Dr. Wallace H. Black
1501 Arizoma, Suite 11-B
El Paso, Texas

Mr. Lloyd M, Borrett

Suite 1122

Southwest Natlonal Bank Building
El Paso, Texas

Mx. Carlos Carter

The Credit Bureau of EL Paso
908 Mills Building

El Paso, Texas

Chi Omega

Rho Delta Chapter
2300 Randolph Drive
Texas Western College
El Paso, Texas

Mrs, Mary J. Hellums

Crescendo Civic Club

5501 Martin

El Paso, Texas
Mr. Lucas Herrera, Jr.

El Paso Board of Realtors
7505 Bellrose

El Paso, Texas

Mr. D, H., Elliott

El Paso Branch, A.A,U.W.

3809 McKinley

El Paso, Texas

Mrs., Henry C. Madlson, Treasurer

El Paso Chapter Texas Soclety of
Certified Public Accounts

513-20 El1 Paso Nationmal Bank Building
El Paso, Texas

Mr. Jack M, Rogers

El Paso High School P.T.A.
3019 Piedmont

El Paso, Texas

Mrs., K. E. Moreland, President

Father Yermo High School
250 Washington Street

El Paso, Texas

Sister Celina, Principal

First State Bank

2905 Montana Avenue

El Paso, Texas

Mr. K. C. Dean, Executive Vice President

Fort Bllss Officers Wives Club
406 Sheridan Road

Fort Bliss, Texas

Mrs. Hazel E. Saunders, President

Excellence

Books

Excellence

Scholarship

Scholarship

Scholarship

Excellence

Excellence

Scholarship

Scholarship

Excellence

Scholarship

100.400

335,00
(estimate)

200.00

200,00

1,200.00

500.00

702.49

100.00

250.00

150.00

500.00

2,000.00



GIFTS (CONTINUED)

18,

19,

20.

2],

22,

23.

24,

25,

26.

27.

28,

29,

30.

31.

Mr, Paul Harvey, Sr.
Box 3276
El Paso, Texas

Mr. Virgil Heary
710 Yeso Drive
Hobbs, New Mexico

Mr. D, L. Hill
Western Gas Service
P. Q. Box 8777
El Paso, Texas

Mrs. Louisiana J. Hoover, et al
711 Cincinnati
El Paso, Texas

International Business Machines Corp.
512 North Mesa
El Paso, Texaa
Mr. N, L. Ross

Mr. Royal B. Jackman
28017 Golden Meadow Drive
Palos Verdes Peninsula, California

Mr. Nat Jones, Jr.
1101 Baltimore Drive
El Paso, Texas

Robert E, and Evelyn McKee Foundation
P. O. Drawer 562
El Paso, Texas

Mlisgion Pancake House
1765 South Main

Las Cruces, New Mexico
Mr. Gerald Wolfe

Mortgage Investment Company
420 Texas Street

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Carl A, Beers

Motel-Hotel Catering, Inc.
£320 Gateway East

El Pasoc, Texas

Mr. Gerald Wolfe

Mr. and Mrs, William H, Orme-Jchnson
P. 0. Box 9393
El Pasc, Texas

Ramsey Steel Company

P. 0. Box 3627-~8tation A
El Paso, Texa#

Mr. Wm. K. Ramsey, Jr.
Mr. Douglas G. Ramsey

Dr, Joseph M, Ray, President
Texas Western College

7. 0, Box 180

El Pasco, Texas

W-4

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

Rezl Estate

Supplies and
Equipment

Excellence

Excellence

Loan Funds

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

Excellence

500.00

100.00

750.00

75,000.00

300.00

100.00

200,00

100.00

500.00

500,00

500.00

500,00

300.00

125.00

90




1591

GIFTS (CONTINUED)

32, Mr, Dorrance I}, Roderick, Jr. Equipment 1,500.00
Newspaper Printing Corporation (estimate)
401 Mills

El Paso, Texas

33. Dr, C. L. Scunnichsen Excellence 116.75
Graduate Division
Texas Western College
El Paso, Texas

34. Dr. M, P. Spearman Excellence 100,00
Suite 5-C, Medical Center
1501 Axizona Street
El Paso, Texas

35. Mr. William S. Stimson Excellence 100.00
2505-C Toll Gate Road
Huntsville, Alabama

36. Dr. Edith Tatnall Bocks 850.00
54 Sutton Place (estimate)
El Paso, Texas

37. Texas Western College Scholarship 150,00
Ex-Students Association
Texas Western College
El Paso, Texas
Mr, Steele Jones

38. George S, Thomason Co., Inc. Excellence 500.00
P. 0. Box 17
El Paso, Texas
Mr, Randolph Murray, Jr.

39. Colonel C. Forrest Wilson Excellence 100.00
155-25cth Avenue
San Franclsco, California

40, Woman's Auxiliary of TWC Scholarship 3,000,00
3109 Lebanon
El Paso, Texas
Mrs. R. E. Ruebush, President

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following contracts and contract amendments have been negotiated and
have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directors of the projects,
The Business Manager checked the budget and overhead provisions of each pro-
posal, I recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures:

1. Grant NGR-020-001, by which the National Aeronautice and Space Administration,
Washington D,C,, 20546, provides for investigation of the relationship between
solar phenomena and sclar particle events for a period of one vear beginning
March 29, 1965. The total amount allotted is $17,130,00. Research will be

under the direction of Dr. Lonnie L. Abernethy, Director, Schellenger Laboratory.

2, Contract DA-28-043-AMC-01274 (E), by which Procurement and Production
Directorate, United States Army Electronics Command, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey,
provides for $88,502.00 for research to conduct an experimental study in the
Improvement of Microphone Characteristics. Research will be for the period
commencing May 1, 1965, and ending April 30, 1966, under the direction of

Dr, Lonnie L, Abernethy, Director, Schellenger Research Laboratory,

3. Modification No. 5 to Contract DA 36-039-5C-03218, by which Fort Mormouth
Procurement Division, Procurement and Production Directorate, U. S. Army
Electronics Command, Fort Monmcuth, New Jersey, provides for a fixed overhead
rate of 39% for the period September 1, 1960 through August 31, 1962. Research
will continue under the direction of Dr. Lonnie E. Abernethy, Director, Schellen-
ger Research Laboratory. .

W-5



1592

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED)

4, Order No. DO#3 to Basic Agreement DA-41-014-AIV-3659 by which Purchasing
and Contracting Office, Fort Bliss, Texas provides for on campus educztional
instruction for the period January 26, 1965 through May 28, 1965 at a total
coat of $2,290.65.

5. Order No. DO#4 to Basic Agreement DA-41-014-AIV-3659 by which Purchasing
and Contracting Office, Fort Bliss, Texas, provides for on campus educational
instruction for 40 students at a maximum total of 3500.00 for the summer
semester, 1965,

6. Grant GB-3535, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
awards $43,400.00 for research entitled, "Scaling the Comprehensibility of
Connected Discourse", for a period of approximately three years beginning
June 1, 1965. Research will be under the direction of Dr. Edmund B. Coleman,
Head, Department of Psychology.

7. Contract No. AF 41(603)-3663, by which Biggs Air Force Base, Education
Instruction Services, Biggs Air Force Base, Texas, provides for on base
educational instruction for the period May 24, 1965 through August 26, 1965,
for a total amount o£\$12,500.00.

8, Contract No. AF 41(603)-3665, by which Biggs Air Force Base, Education
Instruction Services, Biggs Alr Force Base, Texas, provides for on base
educational instruction for the period June 1, 1965 through July 9, 19635,
at a total cost of $675.00.

9. Contract DA-41-133, AIV 5364, 1b, FY65, whereby Procurement Division,
Fort Sam Houston, Texas, provides $162.00 for SFC Robert L. Katz for on-
campus educational instruction serviceas for the period beginning June, 1965
and ending August, 1965.

10. Contract DA-41-133, AIV 5364, 2b, FY65, whereby Procurement Division,
Fort Sam Houaton, Texas provides $162.00 for SFC Pedro A, Marrero for on-
campus educational imstruction services fdr the period beginning June, 1965
and ending August, 1965.

11l. Modification No., 13, Contract DA-29-040-AMC-303 (E) by which Purchasing
and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, provides for
additional Government Furnished Property as set forth in the basic Modifications
Nos. 4 and 7 in the performance of the contract. There will be no increase

or decrease in the total cost of the contract, Research will continue under

the direction of Dr. Lonnie 1., Abernethy, Director, Schellenger Research
Laboratory.

12. Modification 14 to Contract DA-29-040-AMC-303 (E) by which Purchasing and
Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico provides for the
extension of Modification No. 10 from April 38, 1965 to July 30, 1%65. This
extension will not increase or decrease the total cost of the contract. Re-
gearch will continue under the direction of Dr. Lomnie L, Abernethy, Director,
Schellenger Research Laboratory.

13, Modification No. 7 to Grant DA-SIG~-36-039-62-Gl7, by which U, S, Army
Electronics Command, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey providee for an extension
of three mouthg from June 1%, 1965 to August 15, 1965 with no increase in
the total amount of the Grant. Research will continue under the direction
of Dr., Lonnie L, Abernethy, Director, Schellenger Research Laboratory.

Sincerely,

Joseph M. Ray
President




1593

ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
Arlington, Texas

June 21, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on July 16-17, 1965:

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

I recommend a leave of absence for the following faculty member:

Bill M. Hendricks, Assistant Professor in the Department of Civil
Engineering, for the period beginning September 1, 1965, through
August 31, 1966, for the purpose of gaining experience in a professional
architect's office.

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received by Arlington State College,
I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Beard
be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where
the recipient is designated, it has been determined that the donor is a
public or charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute
an evasion of taxes,

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Monsanto Company Scholarship a $ 500
1300 Main Street W

Houston, Texas
Mr, S, G. Hardison
Director of Exploration

2, Mr, Wesley Flinn Music Department 2, 050
Instructor, Music Section {Hi-Fi Set and Records)
Arlington State College
Arlington, Texas

3. 3M Company Teacher Education 2, 000

2501 Hudson Road {Visual Aid Materials) {estimate)
5t. Paul, Minnesota

Mr, B, Y. Auger, Manager
Visual Products Department

Very truly yours,

. R, Woolf
President



1599
Office Copy

IHE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

June 22, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following dockel Ls submlitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regente at ite meeting in Austin on July 16-17, 1965:

THE JAMES W. MCTLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIFP FUND: On recommcndation of the Medical
Branch MeLaughlin Committee for the James W. MeLaughlin Fellowship Fund,
your approval of the following recommendations is regpectfully recommended:

1. Award a James W. McLaughlin Pogtdoctoral Fellowship to Dr. Masatska
Shiino, for the period November 1, 1965 through October 31, 1966, to include:

Stipend - one vyear $7, 500

(subjecl Lo income Lax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 500
Travel 300
Total $8, 300

2. Award a Jamcs W. Melaughlin Postdoetoral Fellowship te Mrs. Juanita P.
Bray, for Lhe period June 30, 1965 through June 29, 1966, to include:

Stipend - onc year $3, 600

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Eguipment 500
Travel 500
Total $4, 100

3. Award a James W. Mcleughlin Postdoctorel Fellowship to Mrs. Jerry L.
Myers, for the period September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1966, to include:

Stipend - one year $3,600

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Lguipment 500
Travel 300
Total $4, KOO

APPOINIMEIL FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITAIS: On recommendation of the Executive Committee of
the Medical SLaff in accordance with Artiecle III, Section 5, Paragraph (d),
of the Bylaws of the Mediecal Staff, your approval is respectfully rcquested
for the following appointment:

L. Herbvert Jackson Dodd, M. D., Instructor, Department of Surgery,
Otorhinclaryngology Division, for active membership on the
Medical Staff'.

G-1



1595

AMERNPMERD L0 THE RY-TAWS AWD RULES ARD REGULATTONS OF THE MEDICAL ETAF¥F OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCE HOSPITALS: On the recormendation
of the Medical Staff of the Medicol Branch Hospitals in accordance with
Artielcs TX and ¥ of the By-Lwws snd Rules and Regulations of the Medical
Staff, approval is respectfully recussted to amcnd Artiele VI, Section 2,
Paragraph 2 to read ag ol lows:

The Execubive Committee shal? consist of Lhe Chief of Stafl as Chair-
man; The Chief of Staff Llect; the Chairmen of the Departments of
Medicine, Surgery, Fcdiatrics, Cbstetrics and Gynecology, Neurology
and Psychiatry, Rudiology, Anestheeliclogy, Pathology and Dermatology;
and four (L) members eleetsd at largc from the active staff at the
annuel meeting. The ex officio members shall include the kxecutive
Direcbor and [ean. Dean of the Faculty of Medicine; Dircetor of
Hospitals, th: Chairmer of all Standing Commitlees; and the immediate
cutgolng Chiel of Staff.

Z3TABLISEMENT OF THE ASHBEL SMITH DISTINGUISHED ALUMNUS AWARD: In /¢
recognition of the outestanding achicvement by individusl physicians, x

approval is respectfully requested for the esbablishment of The Ashbel

Smith Tistinguished Alimnus Award which is to be presented on behalf of

the Unlvercity tc sclected graduatcs of fthe School of Medicine at the

annual Commcneement Exercices. The recipients =ach year would be /
selected by a special committes apmointed by the Exceutive Dircetor and v
Dean from a lish of nominces submitht=d Ly memvers of the Medical Branch k
Alumni and would be reccmmended by “ihe Ex2eutive Director and Dean to '
the Chancellor and the FBoard of Rogonts for approval. The awards would

be limitced %¢ no more than four per year and Lo be eligible to receive ‘
an award, the recipient would be required to attend the Commenecment x
Exercises. The nominces who have been aelected to receive The Ashbel

Bmith Distipguished Alummus Awavd at the Commencement Exercises on June /
G, 1964, are: W———
e E————
Titus lodltiday Harric, M.D. 1915 (
Brittaln F. Payic, M.D. 1927 J
o T Paters, Dr.o, M.D. 1909
Howsrd G. Smith, M.1. 1922 ’

NEPOTISM - TWO CASEES:--0On recommendation of the Administrative Couneil,
approval of the (ollowing cases involving nepotism is respectfully rcecom-
mended;

1. Under authorily of fection ‘3043, Cnapter ITI, Part One of the
Rules and Regulations of Lhe Bosrd aof Regents, approval 1s

v) requested for the walver of th: Nepotism Rule in favor of
‘ Andrew Weedham Lowory for the period May 27, 1965, through
L4 August 31, 1965. Mr. Iowery is employed as a Laborer I, part-

time, in the Physical Plan? Departmcnt in which his father,
M. Needham J. Iowory, is employed as a Plumber and Steamfitter.

o

Under authority of Ssction 5.45, Chapter ITT, Part One of the
Rules and Regulabions of Lhe Doard of Regents, approval is
, requested for the waiver of the Nepotism Rule in favor of Mrs.
) Alirce Q. HeNutt for the pericd June 1, 196%, through August 31,
1665, Mrs, MeNull is emnloyed as a Regpearch Technician in the
Department of Anatomy in which her husband, Dr. C. W. McNutt,
is employed as Azsociats Prufessor.

G-



1596

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS ANL GRANTS: The following contracts and grants have been
negotiated by the Aspociate Dircector and have been signed by Lhe Executive
Director and Dean upon the recommendasion of the academic director and Associ-
gte Director, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend
approval and ratificalion of esignatures.

i- Grant He. § RO1 CcA Oh?OT-OT, by which the Department of Heslth, kducatlon,
and Wclfare, Public Healbh Service, providics $17,628, for the period June 1,
1965 through May 31, 1986, for reszarch on Blectron Microscople Studies in
fathology. The total project veriod extends from Junc 1, 1965 through May

31, 1970. The project is dircet=d Ly Dr. F. Lamont Jennings, Professor and
Chairman, Department of Pathology.

2. Qrant No. 5 T2 Ma-638M-10, by which the U. 3. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Healsol Szrvice, provides $34,071, for the
period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1960, for Undergraduate Training in
Peychiatric Nursing. The project is directed by Dr. Betty Rudnick, Dean,
Schoal of Nursing.

3. Grant No. 2 TL MH-6340-10, by which thc U. 3. Dcpertment of Health,
Education, and Welfarc, Public Bealth Service, provides $19,311, for the
period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966, for Graduate Training in Psy-
chialric Nursing. The projocet is direstsd by Dr. Betiy R. Rudnick, Dean,
sehool of Nursing.

L. Grant Ho. 66-5T7, by which the Depariment of lealth, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Bervies, Divicion of Community Health Services,
Washington, D.C., providee $5,500, “or the period Seplember 1, 1965,
through August 31, 1966, for Public Pealth lralneeships. The project is
directed by Dr. Betty R. Rudnick, Dcan, Schocl of Nursing.

5. Grant No. 3 ROl ¥ECTA78-0321, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Scrvice, provides $10,394, for the
period April 1, 1965 thr Ough Bupush 31, 1965, for research on Aberrant
Renal Arteries as a Cause Hyportension. The projzet is directed by
Dr. Jochn R. Derrick, Associaﬁu Perofessor of Thoracic Surgery and Acting
Chief, Thoracic and Cardiowmzcular Surgery Divieslon.

6. Grant No. 5 ROL AMOSLLO-02, by which Lhe Department of Health,
Education, and Wellare, Public Health Servicc, provides $18,44h, for the
period May 1, 1965 through April 30, lvn( for research on Malntenance ot
Fibrinogen Levels in Blood. The ﬁutal project period extends from May 1,
1967, through April 30, 196¢. The wroject is directed by Dr. Samuel N.
Kolmen, Agsociate Profegsor, Dapartment of Thysiology-

T+ Grant ¥o. 5 ROL CA O(882-02. by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Healih Service, provides $5,534, for the
period June 1, 1905 through May 31, 1966, for rcocarch on Relaticnship of
Pinecal Gland ¢ Tumor Growth. The total projzcel peried extends from June 1,
1965 Lhrough May 31, 1967. The project 1s directed by Dr. Alvin E. Rodin,
Asgligtant Professcr, Department of Pathology.

8. Purchese Order No. FDA 1593-6.(¢), Amendment No. 3, by which the Depart-
ment of Health, Rducahion, and Welfarc, Food and Drug Administration,
Washington, D. C., inereascs the ancunt of the Purchase Order by &1,L5C.

The regearch on an iovestigation, evalwstion and reporting on the adverse
elfeets of drugs is dirscted by Dr. Familton Ford, Professor and Chairman,
Tepariment of Heurology and Paychiatry.

9. Grant No. L ROL HE C9631-03; by whkich the Department of Hcalth, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health dervice, provides $39,847, for the period May 1,
1965 through April 30, 19AR, Tor ross _bh an Tofluence of Hematologic Factors
on Microciveulation. The total projocl neriod extends from May 1, 1965
through April 30, 1972, ‘The f“OJ“LT iz directed by Dr. M. Mason Guesi,
Professor and Chairman, Nepartment of Physiology.



1597

10. Grant lo. 1 RO HDO1520-0l, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $5,839, for the period April 1,
1665 through March 31, 1966, for research on Tufluence of Amines on Repro-
ductive Cycles of Rats. The total project period extends from April 1, 1965
theough March 31, 1969. The project is directed by Dr. W. Keith O'Steen,
Associlate Professor, Department of Anatomy.

11. Grant No. 3 MO1 FROQD(3-0331L, by which the Department of Health, Egucation,
and Welfare, PthlC Health Service, provides $41,500, for bthe period April 1,
1965 through Septomber 30, 196%, for support of a General Clinical Research
(enter. The rubal project period extends from October 1, 1964 through September
30, 1969. The preject is directed by Dr. Truman G. Blocker, Jr., Executive
Diroctor and Dean.

12,  Granl No. 1 RCl HEO95T71-CLl, by which the Department of Heelth, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $17,197, for the perlod June 1,
1965 through May 31, 1966, For research on Transport Enzyme Activity Patterns.
The total projoct period extends from June 1, 1965 through May 31, 1968. The
project is directed by Dr. Harry D. Brown, Assistant Professoy, Department of
Biochemistry.

13. Grant No. 2 ROL AMOSTT8-0L, by which the Department of Health, FEducation,
and Welfare, Public Eealth Bervicc, provides $30,551, for the period May 1,
1965 tarough April 30, 1966, for research on Patbterns of Absorption Along the
Srell) Intestine. The total project pericd extends from May 1, 1965 through
April 30, 1969. The projeect is directed by Dr. R, David Baker, Associate
Professar, Department of Thysioclogy.

ik, Crant Yo. § ROL GML0S03-03, ©y which the Department of Health, Educetion,
and Welfure, Public Health Service, provides $42,870, for the pericd May 1,
196y through April 30, 1966, for research on Surgical Sequelae of Thermal
Trauma. The vroject is directed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Executive Director
and fean.

15, Granl No. AT- 3003, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public fleaith Servico, Division of Community Health 3erviecs,
washington, D. £., provides $7,%12, for the period June 21, 1965 to August

26, 1965, for a Training Drogzam in Selected Public Health Problems Jointly
Offered by the Galveston City and County Health Departments and the Department
of Preventive Medieine and Publie Health. The project 1g directed by Dr. Don
W. Micks, Prcfeggor and Acting Chairman, Department of Preventive Medicine and
Public Health.

16, (rant No. 5 TO MH-5034-10, by which the U. S. Department of Health,
Fducatlon, and Welrare, Putlic Health Service, provides $h),36?, for the period
July 1, 1965 Lhrough June 30, 1)66 for Undergrasduzte Training in Peychlatry.
The prﬂdtﬂt is directed by Dr, Hamilten Ford, Professor and Chalrman, Depart-
ment of Neurclogy and Peyohiatry.

1fe Grant Ho. 5 T2 MH-6527-09, by which the U. S. Department of Health,
Edueation, and Welftare, Public ilealth Service, provides $100,628, for the
period July 1, 1965 through Juns 30, 1566, for Graduate Training in Psychiatry -
Baglc Hegidcney. The projoct Is directed by Dr. Hamilton F. Ford, Professor
and Chairmern, D:partment of Neurology and Psychilatry.

16, Amendment u. 3 %o Grent No. VRA 435-T-65, by wnich the Department of
Health, Fducabicn, and Welfare, Yocatlonal Rehabilitation Administration,
Waghingion, D. C., inereases the amount of the grant by $4,888, The project -
Tearhing Crant and Trainneshipz in Physicel Therapy - is directed by
Carmella Gonnelila, Ph.l., Divector of Physical Therapy.

1%.  Grant Wo. 5 TL MH-8084-C3, by which the U. 3. Department of Health,
bducation, and Welfare, Fublic Health Service, provides $48, 47k, for the
period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966, for Graduate Training in Child
Psychlatry., The project is directed by Dr. Henry L. Burks, Associate
Proresgor and Chiet, Iivisicn of Child Paychiatry, Department of Neurology
and Poychialry.

G-k



1598

20. Grant No. 1-K3-GM-283,064-01, by which the Depertment of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $12,124, for the period July 1,
1965 through June 30, 1966, for research on Reversible Changes in Cell
Organelles During Stress. The project is directed by Dr. Donald Duncen, Pro-
feegor and Chaivman, Department of Anetomy, in behalf of Dr. Robert Doyle
Yates, Tnstructor, Department of Anatomy.

2L, Gremt No. 71 AM 528L-05, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, prevides $32,079, for the perliod July 1,
1965 through June 30, 1966, for Graduaste Training. The project is directed
by Dr. Luther B. Travis, Assistant Professor, Department of Pediatrics, and
Dr. C. W. Daeschner, Professor and Chairman, Department of Pediatrics.

Z2. Urant Yo, 5 T1 GM 185-07, ny which the Department of Health, REducation,
und Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $20,000, for the pericd July 1,
1365 through Jure 30, 1966, for & Training Program in Microbiology. Tae
oroject 1s directed by Dr. Willard F. Verwey, Frofessor and Chalrwan,
Department of Microbiology.

2%.  Grant No. 5 I1 GM 1009-02, by whica the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Scrvice, provides $33,845, for the period July 1,
2065 through June 30, 196G, for a Training Program in Medicine (Pharmecology)-
The project 1ls airected by Dr. James G. Hilton, Professor, Department of
Pharmecology.

24,  Grant No. 5 T1 GM 1009-02 (Amended), by which the Department of Health,
Bducabion, and Welfare, Public Iealth Service, provides $33,845, for the
period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966, for & Training Program in Medicine
(Pharmecology}. Funds are not tobe budgeted for: (1) Appolntment of trainees
who have not been receiving support from the grant, (2) Equipment, {(3) Alter-
ations and renovations, (4) Expenditures which would expand the training pro-
gram in any manncr. The preject ig directed by Dr. James G. Hilton, Professor,
Lepartment of Tharmacology.

25. Graot No. 1 RO1L 04 J8147-01, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $16,998, for the period Mey 1,
1965 thrcugh April 30, 1966, for research on Atmospheric Carcinogens in a

Dense Petrochemical Area. The total project period extends from May 1, 1965
through April 306, 1970, The project is directed by My. Jack Neal, Assoclate
Professor, Department of Preventive Medieine and DPublic Heallh.

26. Grant No. % TL MH-8370-02, %y which the U. S. Department of Health,
Educatlon, end Welfarz, Publie Health Service, provides $17,556, for the

peried July L, 1965 through June 30, 1966, tor Graduaste Tralning in Psychiatry -
Carcer Teacher. The project is directed by Dr. Hamilton F. Ford, Profesgor

and Chairman, Department of Neurclogy and Psychiatry.

27. Grant Fo. % TL MH-T631-05, by which the U. S. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $23,112, for the
period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966, for Graduate Training Progran in
Clinical Zsychology. The projeet is dirceted by Dr. Harold A. Goolishian,
Agpociate Professor and Chief, Division of Psychology, Departmentof Neurology
and Psychlatry.

£8. QGrani No. 5 T1 il 5587-03, ty which the Department of Health, Education,
apd Weltare, Public Health Service, provides $41,466, for the period July 1,
1665 through June 30, 1966, for a Graduete Training Program. The project is
directed by Dr. John M. Wallace, Assistant Professor, and Dr. William J.
detiroot, Assistant Professor, Departmeat of Internal Medicine.

29. Contract No. PH43-65-642, by which the Department of Health, BEducation,
and Welfarc, Publiec Health Servies, provides $31,553, for the period May 195,
1965 through August 31, 1965, for tabulation and statistical analyses ofi..
data collectedby the survey teams of the Interdepartmental Committee of
Nutrition for National Development. The project is directed by Edwin B.
Bridgforth, Associate Prolegsor of Medlecal Statistics, Department of Pre-
vontive Medicine ard Public Health.

G-5




1599

30. Grant No. T1 AM 5208-06, by whiech the Department of Health, Educaticn,
and Welfare, Puklic Health Service, provides $30,000, for the period July

1, 1965 through June 30, 1966, for Graduate Training Program. The project is
diraected by Dr. Williem C. Levin, Associate Professor of Internal Medlclre,
and Dr. M. Masor Guest, Professor and Cheirman, Department of Physiology.

31. Grent No. TL AM 5304.0k, by which the Department of Health, Educatiomn,
and Welfere, Public liealth Service, provides $25,48L, for the peried July

1, "965 threough June 30, 1966, for a Graduatce Training Program. The project
is dirceted by Dr. Marcel Patterson, Associate Professor, Department of
Tnternal Medicine.

32, CGrapt No. 5 TL GM 770-0%, by which the Depertment of Health, Fdueation,
and Welfare, Public Heslth Service, provides $40,000, for the pericd July 1,
1964 through Jume 30, 1966, for » Graduate Training Program in Physiology.

The project ils directed by Dr. H. G, Swann, Professor, Department of Physiology.

33.  CGrant Ho. 5 ROL AP Q0182-04 (Revised), by which the Depertment of Heelth,
Educetion, and Welfarc, Public Health Service, provides $36,176, for the
period February 1, 1964 through January 31, 1966, for -esearch on Biocchemical
Bffcets of Simulated Air Pollutants. The total project poericd extends from
Pebruary 1, 19645 through January 31, 1969. The project ig directed by Dr.
Frances L. Lstes, Research Assistant Professor (Biochemistry), Department of
Surgiry.

3h. Orankt No. 5 T1 GM 252-0b, by which the Department of Health, Bducation,
and Weltare, Public Heallh Service, provides $19,73k, for the pericd July 1,
1965 through June 30, 1366, for s Graduabc Training Program in Pathology.
The project is directed by Dr. F. Lamont Jemnings, Frofessor and Chairman,
Depasument of Pathology.

30 Gruot Koo 2 T1 GM 459-06, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfarc, Public Healtn Scrvice, provides $57,962, for the period July 1,
1965 through June 30, 1966, fer a Treining Progrem in Anatomy. The project
is direcled by Ur. Donaid Duncan, Proteggor and Chairmen, Department of
Ansatomy.

%6. Grsnt No. 3 1 HE 5557-0381, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $23,020, for the
period July X, 196L thrcugh June 30, 1966, for a Training Program in
Pediatrie Cardinlegy. The projecht is directed by Dr. Ieonard C. Harris,
Asgistant Profesgor of Pediatries.

37« Grant Wo. ! ROL HDCO553-0%, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Walfareg, Public Health Service, provides $34,250, for the period May 1,
1865 through April 20, 1960, tor research on Malernal and Fetsl Fluids. The
projesl i directed by Dr. Alols Vasicka, Professor, Department of Osgtetrics
and Gynscology.

3. Amendment No. 3 to Contraet Wo. Nonr-2277(00), by which the Department
of The Nawvy, Oftice of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., increages the
amount of the contract by $6,600 for a program in militery and disaster
medic.ne ane extends the expirziion date ot the contraet through June 30,
1365. The projecet is dircoted by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Executive Director
and Doan.

3%. Purchase Reguest No. 63.3% to Grant No. AF-AFOSR-331-65 (cantinuation
of research under Grant No. AP-AFOSR 391-63), by which The United Ststes

Alr Ferce, Afr force Office of Scientific Rescarch, Washingbon, D. C.,
provides $17,322, Sor a period of sixteen {16) months beginning July 1, 1965,
for reaesarch on lostganglionle Cholinergic Mediation of Sympathetic Rerves.
The project 1s dirccted by Dr. James G. Hilton, Professor, Department of
Pharmacology-

G-6



1600

40. Grant Ne. 5 ROl HE 02703-08, Revised, by which the Department of Health,
Fducstlon, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $3,589, for the period
November 1, 1964 through October 31, 1965, for research on Anemia of Macro-
molecular Hemetologic Syndrome. The project is directed by Dr. Charles EH.
Hall, Prolegsor, Dopertment of Physiclogy.

Ml. Grant Wo. 1 ROL NBO5675-01, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides #25,416, for the period June 1,
1965 through May 31, 1966, for research on Experimental Cervieal Spinal Cord
Injury. The total project period exterds from June 1, 1365 through May 31,
1967. The research is directed by Dr. Jokn E. Coe, Instructor, Department of
Neurosurgery.

CONTRACDIY, AGREEMENTS (BUSINESS)

AGEEEMENTS: The following agreement has been executed on behalf of The
University of Texas Mediesl Branch by Dr. . G. Blocker, Jr., Executive
Tirector and Tean. Approval and ratification <f Dr. Blocker's signature 1s
respectiul ly requested.

1. Lease Agreement between The Sealy & Smith Foundation and The University ”,
of Texas Medical Branch, by which The Univereity of Texas Medical Branch -;ﬁﬁ
agrees to pay The Sealy & Smith Foundation at ar apnual rent of $11,659.20 #

for the period Mareh 15, 1965 through March 1h, 1968, for trne lease of

Buite T30 in the Sealy & Smith Professional Building wnich is to be used

for a confercrnes room and lounge for the faculty of the Medieal Branch.

GIFTE AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following gifts and grants bave
been received af the Medieal Branch. I recommend acceptance and that the
appreciation of the Bosrd of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary:

Ioror Purpose and Condibions Amourt
i. American Chemical Society Grant Ho. PRF 2316-A1-95 tor $15, 000
1155 Sixteenth 8%, N.W. researel on Starcles of Aguatic
Washington €, 0. O, Sediments for the period June
1, 1965 through August 31,
1968.  The project is directed

by Dr. L. L. Smith, Associate
Professor, Department of
Biochemigtry.

2. (ibe Phamaceutical Co. Grant-in-aid for research on $ 2,500
550 Merris Avenue The Study of the Comperative
Summlt, Haw Jersey Effecets of Doriden and Seconal
on Prothrowbin Blood Tevels;
1irscted by Dr. John R.
Derrick, Associate Frofessor,
Thoracic Surgery.
3y Mr. Joec Freeman For she payment of tuition $ 300
1015 Tower Life Bldg. and fees, purchase of books
San Antonio, Texas and supplies for Mr. William
R. Reetor, Medical Student.
Lo Dr. & Mre. J.T. Gilvert Texas Clasp Program $ 100
L3513 Forest Trail
istin 3, Taxas
5. Dr. Jurmes A. Greene Gift of his medical library,
Warwick Hotel valued at $8,913, to the
Houston, Mexas Department of Internel

Medicine

a-7



10.

11.

13.

14.

Donor

1601

Purpose and Conditions Amount

Houston Endowment, ILac.
P, 0. Box 52338
Houston, Texas

HoTffmann-Le Roche, Inc.
Iutley 10, New Jersey

Miss Gladys Xempner
1792 Broadway
Galveston, Texas

Misses Hancy and Clara
Mizo
c/o Mre. Jane Bennett

1709 16th Street Ave. K.

Texas City, Texas

McHeil Iaboratories, Inc.

Camp Hill Road
Fort wWashington, Pa.

Mead Johnson & Co.
Bvangville, Tndiana

National Foundation -
March of Dincs

4189 Bellaire Blwd.
Heuston, Texas

Dr. Richard 3. Ruiz

1121 Hermann Professional

Building
Houston, Texas

The Sealy & Smith
Foundatlon

200 MNorth Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

Reseerch on & Study of Spon- $ 9,000
tancous and Induced Regeneration

of Mouse gnd Human Dystrophle

Musele through Padicautographic

and Blectron Microscopic Methods;
directed by Dr. Bruce E. Walker,
Agsociate Professor, Department

of Anatomy.

Dr. Benedict E., Abreu Memorial $ 250
Fund

Cheeck receilved from the U, 5. $ 275
Naticnal Pank, Trust Department,
Galwveston, Texas, representing
the net income cash balance in
the Gladys Kempner Trust Fund
which is to bc used for
Hematological Research under
the direction of Dr., William C.
Ievin, Director of llematology
Rescarch Iaboratory, and/or his
successor. (Board of Regents'
Minutes of February 15-16, 1963,
Item No. 11, Page G-6)

Babe Didrikson ‘Yaharis Memorial & 128
Fund

For suppoert of studies on

HALDCL halopcridol {(MceN-Jr-1625):
directed by Dr. Martin L,Towler,
Clinical Professor, Department
of Neurology and Psychiatry.

$ 2,500

Annual contribution to the $ 500
Department of Pedlatrics for

the betlerment of the education

of Pediatric Residente; deposlited

to the Peiliatric Residents Fund.

Continuation grent for support
of the Birth Defects Special
Treatment Center. The proJect
ig directed by Dr. C. W. Daeschner,
Protesscr and Chairman, Department
of Pediatrice.

$29, 000

Tr. Charles Marc Pomerat Memorial § 100
lectureship Fund

For the purchase of property to
be uscd for hespitael or hospital
rclated purposes; charged teo the
Foundestlon's commitment of
$3,800,00C (Board of Regentg'
Minutes or September 27-28, 1963)

$ 9,248

G-3



1602

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount

15. £Eandcz Pharmeceuticals, Dr. Benedict E. Abreu Memorial $ 500
Division of Bandoz, Inc., Fund
Hanowver, New Jersey

16. Squibb Institute for Research studies on two drugs, $ 6,160
Medical Rescarch 8q 10,496 and G 10,777;
New Brunswick, N, J. directed by Dr. Ernest 3.

Barratt, Reocarch Associate
Profegsor, and Director,
Behavioral Scicnee Laboratory,
Department of Neurology and

Psychiatry.
17. Texas Stete Chapter, For the purchase of equipment $ 2,600
Epsiion Signa Alpha for use in econnection with the
Sarority Birth Defects Program in the

c/o Mrs. Chlorene Miller Department of Pediatrics.
Route 2, Box L05
Browngville, Texas

18. The Upjohn Company For studies on "Lincocin.” $ 800
Kalamazoo, Michigan The projeet is directed by Dr.
Q. T, Box, Assistant Professor,
Department of Pediatrics.

19. Dr. Lawrence C. Weaver Dr. Benedict E. Abreu Memorial $ 115
5906 Woodside Drive Fund
Indienapolis, Indiane

20. Warner-Lambert For support of cardiovascular $ 200
Pharmaceutical Co. research under the direction of
Morris Plains, N. J. Dr. John M. Wallace, Assistant

Professor, Department of
Internal Medicine. Funds
deposited in the Current
Restricted Account - Maco
Stewart laboratery for Cardio-
vagcular Resecarch.

Slncerely yours,

«G. Blocker, dr., M.D.
Excecutive Director and Dean

TGBJz s EDW s br déﬁl

G-9



THE UNIVERSITY QF TEXAS

DLNTAL BRANCH
Houston

1603
(Office Copy

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor
The University of Texas

fustin,

Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on July 16«17, 1965:

FACULTY (WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE):

without tenure and without salary:

Clinical Professors

br,
br,
Pr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr,
Dr.
Lr,
Dr.,
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.,
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Br,
Dr.
Or.
Dr.
Dr.
Or.
Dr.

Donald DPuncan

A, Clark Griffin
John W, Claiborne, Jr.
Grant Taylor

Charles H. Tweed, Jr.
Ferenc Gyorkey

pela Halpert

Joseph L, Melnick
William O, PRussell
Stuart Wallace

Robert J. Shalek
Joseph MeBride Slean
Kenneth D, Rudd
Truman G, Blocker, Jr,
R, Lee Clark

M. E. DeBakey

R. E. Fonville
Sidney B. Hardy

G+ A. Latorge

R, L, Ledbetter

Alex M, Mohnac
Donald Ruthven

wayne &Speer

Roy A, Stout

Clinical Asseociate Professcors

b,
Dr.
Dr.
Dr,
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr,
Dr.

Eimer W, Burnette
Cam W, Hoskins, Jr,
William G, Sprague
Edward J. Ccoksey
farl E, Feldmann
Paul 0. Ingledue
Hugh D. Killmer
John L, Hull

Morris B. Murphy
Vernan J. Sture

Clinical Assistant Professors

Dr.
D,
or,
Dr.

Roy W, Bell

John E. Devlyn
Donald W. Dickson
Roland M, Meffort

I recommend your approval of
the following appointments to the Faculty, effective Eeptember 1, 1983, all

Department

adnatomy

Biological Chemistry
Medicine

Medicine
Orthodontics
Pathology

Pathology

Pathology

Patholegy

Patholopy

Physics, Dental Materials
Padodontics
Restorative Dentistry
Surpery

Surgery

surgery

Surgery

Surgery

Surgery

Surgery

Surgery

Surgery

surgery

Surgery

Medicine
Medicine
Fathology

Practice Relations and Management

Restorative Dentistry
Restorative Dentistry
Restorative Dentistry
Surgery
Surpery
Surgery

Biolopical Chemistry
General Practice
General Practice
Medicine



Clinical Assistant Professors (Continued)

Ir. Robert V. Bucklin

Dr. Marvin E, Mergele, Gr,
Dr, James T. Miller

Dr. kKennetl L, Stewart

fr. James Dirlam

Dr, A. Harold Sills

Dr. H., Whisennand

Clinical Instructors

Dr. Joe ¢, Casillas
Dr, Byron N. Coward
Dr, William M, Hart
Dr, Carroll Curl

Dr. Robert R. Debes

Visiting Professors

Dr, Ceorge A, Emerson
Dr. Maurice M. Guest
Dr. Russell A, Huggins
Dr, Howard G, Swann

GIFTS:

1.

Donor

Anonymous

Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare,
Public Health Gervice,
Washington, D.C., 20201,
Dr, James T. Lovett,
Chief, Student Loan
Program, Training
Resources Branch,
Division of Community
Health Serwvices

Lemuel Scarbrough
Foundation, Scarbrough
Building, #Austin, Texas,
Mr. Lemuel 3carbrough,
President

The Squibb Institute
for Medical Research,
New Brunswick, N.J.,
08903,

br. Ralph A, Heiser,
Assistant Medical
Director

The University of Texas
Dental Branch Faculty
Wives Clul, 10010 Pine
Forest Drive, Houston,
Texas, 77042,

Mrs, Evelyn Barker,
Treasurer

Patholopy
Pathology

Restorative Dentistry
Restorative Dentistry

Surgery
Surgery
Surpery

Pedodontics
Pedodentics
Pedodontics
aurgery
Surgery

Physiology
Fhysiology
Physiolegy
Physioclogy

Purpose and Conditicns

To establish a General
Purpose Fund to be used
at the discretion of the
Dean

Allocation to add to the
Health Professions Stydent
Loan Program

To add to the Lemuel
Scarbrough Foundation Fund

To establish the Sqguiblb
Institute for Medical
Research Grant entitled
"The Evaluation of Beplant
in Oral Surgery,'" directed
by Dr. Jess C. Galbreath,
Assistant Professcr, De=
partment of Surgery.

Te add to The University
of Texas Dental Branch
Faculty Wives Cluls Fund

Amount

5 100,00

29,250, 00

1,500,00

3,765, 00

230.00




1605

GOVERNMENT GRANTS: The fellowing Grants have been negotiated by the Busi-
ness Manager and have been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the
Grant Director, and approved by the Comptroller and Chanceller, 1 recom=
mend your approval and ratification of the signatures;

1, U.S.P.H.S5. Graduate Training Grant 5 Tl DE 17-08 for $18,248.00 for the
period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966. This project is directed by
Dr., Edwin L. Smith, Professor, Department of Physiclogy (Physioclogy).

2. U,S.P,H.S. Graduate Training Grant 1 T1 DE 149~01lAl for $17,361,00 for
the periocd July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966, This project is directed
by Dr, Gerrit Bevelander, Professor, Department of Anatomy (Dental Anatomy
and Histologyl.

3. ZRevised U.5.P.H.S. Research Crants 2 ROl DE-01019-06 for $45,235,00,
DE-01019~07 for $38,593,00, DE-01019-08 for $3%,733,00, DE-01019-09 for
$41,028,00, and DE-0L019-10 for $42,222.00 for the period September 1, 1964
through August 31, 1969 for research on "Studies in Lxperimental Dental
Pathology." This project is directed by Dr, Barnet M. Levy, Professor,
Department of Pathology (Dental Pathology) and Director, The Institute for
Dental Science, (S5ee Meeting No., 631, Page D~2)

4%, U,S8.P.H.S, Undergraduate Training Grant 5 T2 DH 5034-05 for $42,307.00
for the period July l, 1965 through June 30, 1966, This project is direct-
ed by Dr. John V. Olson, Dean.

TLEXTBOOKS PREPARED BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend your approval of the
use of the feollowing laboratory manuals and textbooks prepared by faculty
members and printed at the Dental Branch for sale, with no profit to the
author, to the students of The University of Texas Dentm:‘

Title Author Price

1. Complete Denture Prosthesis Manual Heinz O, Beck $2.75
2. Complete Denture Prosthesis Text Heinz O. Beck L, 00
3., Removable Partial Denture Frosthesis Heinz 0. Beck 2,00
4, Practice Relations and Management -

School of Dental Hygiene Manual Elna T, Birath 2,00
5, Practice Relations and Management -

Scheol of Dentistry Manual Elna T. Birath 2.00
6. Practice Set in Practice Relations

and Management Elna T. Birath 4,50
7. HManual of Dissectional Anatomy Henry C. Browning 4,00
8, Dissectional Manual - Postgraduate

Anatomy Henry C. Browning 4,00
9. A Pre-Clinical Manual of Operative

Dentistry James W, Burkhart 2,50
10. Manual of Periodontlics Martin Cattoni 3,00
1l. Dental Materials for the Dental

Hypienist Erbert W. D'Anton 4,00
12, Manual of Dental Haterials Erbert W, D'Anton 5.00
13, Preventive lentistry Manual Kichard E. Jennings 5,00
14, Laboratery Manual in Fixed Partial

Dentures Douglas M, Lyon 2.00
15, Applied Dental Physics - Postgraduate William E. Morrison 3.50
16, Experiments in Microbiology for

Dental Hygienists William A, Nolte 3.25
17, Laboratory Lxercises in Microbioclogy

for Dental Students William A, Nolte 3.50
13, Syllabus-Neurc-Anatomy and Laboratory

Manual for Neuro-Anatomy John G. Pirsch 4. Q0
13. Dental Anatomy Manual James L, Rout 5.00
20, Physiclogy Laboratory Manual Edwin L. Smith 3,50
21. Maxillo Facial Prosthesis Manual Varoujan Tchalian 3,00



VACATION ALLOWANCE FOKR NON-TEACHING PERSONNLL:

i recommend your approval

of the following vacation allowance schedule for non-teaching personnel
employed on a twelve months' basis for the fiscal year beginning September

1, 1965;

1. State Legal Holidays which are observed by The University of Texas

Dental Branch:

Labor Day
Thanksgiving Day
Christmas Day
New Year's Day
San Jacinto Day
Independence Day

2, Additional Holidays:

Monday
Thursday
Saturday
Saturday
Thursday
Monday

The Friday following Thanksgiving
The Friday preceding Christmas
The Monday following Christmas

September &, 1965
November 25, 1965
December 25, 19635
January 1, 1966
April 21, 1966
July 4, 1966

November 26, 1965
December 24, 1965
December 27, 1965

3. Ten working days vacation and five days tc be in lieu of other State
Legal Holidays which are not cobserved by the University.

Since the current Appropriations Bill provides that annual employees with
fifteen or more years of cumulative employment with the State shall be
entitled to two normal working weeks plus three additional normal working
days of vacation in any one fiscal year, employees with fifteen years ar
more cumulative State employment shall receive three additional working

days annual leave for 1965-66.

Respectfully submitted,

f ‘John V. Olson
{ Dean

1606




1607
Office Copy

T!E UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. ANDFR3ON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

June 22, 1965

Pr. Harry H. Ransom,
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Auatin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket ia submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on July 16-17, 1965:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants, and Amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been signed by
the Director upon recormendation of the Contract Director, and the Pusiness
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. 5 ROl CA 05047-06 RAD, by which the Naticnal Cancer Insti-
tute provides funds for "Modification of Tumor Response to Local X-Irradiation"
for the periocd June 1, 1965 through May 31, 1966. The amount of $29,040.00 is
awarded for this period. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Hermamn D.
Suit.

2, Medification No. 1 to Contract No. DA-~49-193~-MD-2613, by which the
U. 3. Army Medical Research and Development Command approves a twelve months
e tension of the expiration date without additicnal funds for a Contract
entitled "Radioisotopes In Radiation Processed Foods,™ making the new dates
July 1, 1964 through June 36, 1966. This contracet is under the direction of
Dr, George R. Meneely.

3. Grant No, 1 PO7 FRO0258-01 CCM, by which the National Research
Resources Advisory Council of the National Imstitutes of Health provides funds
for research "IT Biomedical Computation at The University of Texas" for the
period May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1968, The amount of $90,000.00 is awardsd
for the period May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966. This grant is under the
direction of Dr. lee D, Cady.

L. Supplemental Research Career Development Award Ne. 3-K3-CA~16,747-
0351, by whlch the National Cancer Institute provides additional funds of
$4,633.00 for M"Studies on the Complex Pathogenicity of Human Malignant Tigsues™
to increase the stipend for Dr. Joseph G, Sinkovics, for the period June 1,
1965 through May 31, 1966. This project is under the sponsorhip of Dr.

Clifton D. Howe.

5. Grant No. 5 T1 CA 5114-04, by which the National Cancer Institute
provides $79,919.00 for the period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966 for
"Training and Research in Pathology," under the direction of Dr. William

C. Russell,

6. Contract No. PH43-65-622, by which the U. S. Public Health Service
NMational Institutes of Health provides $99,629.00 for the period May 12, 1965
through May 11, 1966 for research on "Studies on the Associstion of Mycoplasma
with Animal and Human Leukemis Materials,” under the direction of Drs. Carl

F. Tessmer and Joseph G. Sinkovics.

7. Modification No. 5 to Centract No. AT-(40-1)-269%, by which the
Atomlic Energy Cormission provides $38,889.00 for the periocd April 1, 1955
through March 31, 1966 for research on "Alterations Induced by X-Ray & Ultra-
violet Light on Synthesis and Maintenance of Macromeolecular Components within
Microorganisms," under the direction of Dr. Daniel E. Billen.

A.l



1608

8. Supplemental Grant No. 3 ROL CA 01785-13S1 BEC, by which the
National Cancer Institute provides funds for research on "Characterization
of Plasma and Urinary Proteins,™ for the period May 1, 1965 to August 31,
1967, The supplemental amount of $4,293.00 is awarded for the period

May 1, 1965 to August 31, 1965. This grant is under the direction of

Dr. Bruno Jirgensons.

S. Grant No. R10 CA 03163-06 END, by which the National Cancer Insti-
tute approves a four months extension of the expiration date without additional
funds for a grant entitled "Pituitary Stalk Section and Breast Cancer," making
the new dates September 1, 1964 through December 31, 1965. This grant is under
the Direction of Dr. Nylene E. Eckles.

19. Supplemental Grant No. 3 R10 CA 05036-0451, €Y, by which the Naticnal
Cancer Tnstitute provides $12,432.00 for the period May 1, 1965 through December
31, 1965, for research on "BEffect of Chemotherapeutic Agents Upon the Iliver,"
under the direction of Dr. John E. Healey, Jr.

11. Correct Item 15, Page A~2 of Docket dated April 27, 1965, for Beard
of Regents Meeting May 21-22, 1965, to read as follows: GCrant No, CA 03283-08
RAD, by which the National Cancer Institute approves a twelve months extension
of the expiration date without additional funds for a grant entitled "Radiation
Effects on Dilute Solutions of Lysczyme," making the new dates May 1, 1964
through April 30, 1966. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Robert J.
Shalek.

12. Correct ITtem 23, Page A-3 of Uocket dated April 27, 1965, for the
Board of Regents Mesting May 21-22, 1965, to read as follows; OGrant No. 5 RO1
GM12219-02 GEN, by which the National Cancer Institute provides funds for
research on "Mechanism of Action of Suppressor Mutations'™ for the peried May 1,
1965 through Aprdl 30, 1967. The amount of $28,247.00 is awarded for the
initial period of the grant, May 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966, This grant
is under the direction of Dr. Fugene Goldsehmidt.

13. Grant No. CB-374h, by which the National Science Foundation provides
$36,800.00 for the period July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1967 for research on
"Recombination in Bacteria,™ under the direction of Dr. Thomas S. Matney.

CONTRACTS AN AGRESMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONCOVERNMENT SPONSCRED, INCLUDING PESEARCH
GRANTS DISTINGUISHABLE FRON CGIFTS:

- GRANTS: The following grants have been accepted on behalf of The University of
Texas M. D, Anderson Hospital and Tumer Institute by the Director. I recommend
approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. IRG-269K, by which the Damon Ruryon Memorial Fund provides
$18,000.00 for the period June 1, 1965 througn May 31, 1966 for research on
"Cytology of Cell Strains," under the direction of Dr. T. C. Hsu,

2, Fellowship award by the Leukemia Society, Inc., for Dr, Louis Recher
for the period July 1, 1965 to June 30, 1967. The amount of 313,161.00 is
mrovided for the first year of support beginning July 1, 1965. The work carried
out by Dr. Recher under this fellowship will be under the direction of Dr. Leon
Dmochowskd .

3. American Cancer Soclety Texas Division, Inc., award in the amount of
$7,500.00 for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966 in support
of the "wentieth Annual Symposium - Carcinogenesis: A Broad Critique," under
the direction of Dr, Manley Mandel.

A2



GIFTS

Se

Te

10.

ll.

I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and
of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secrelary:

Donor

M. D. Anderson Foundation,

Mr, David D. Peden, Fiscal Agent

P. 0. Box 2557, Houston, Texas

Dr, 5. 5. Arnim

P. O. Box 20068, Houston, Texas

Atlanta United Fund, Mr. H. D.

Craig, Sec.-Treas., P. 0. Box 264

Atlanta, Texas

Mrs, Ford M. Boulware
1104 Montecito Drive
an Angelo, Texas

Mr, W. P, Hamblen, Jr., Atty.
for Mollie Zabel Estate

419 Texas National Hank Bldg,
Houston, Texas 77002

Judge W, W. Heath, Atty.
lleath and Davis

202 Perry-brocks Eldg.
Austin, Texas 78701

Mrs. Lafayette B., Herring
3023 Reba Drive
Houston, Texas 77019

Louston Society of X-Ray
Technicians, Miss Elma L.

Pierce, Tres., I'» 0. Box 17101,

Fouston, Texms 77031

Houston=Harris County TB

Association, Mr. Aubrey Calvin,

Pres., 2901 West Dallas Street
Houston, Texas 77019

Dr. William 3. YacComb

c¢/o M. D. Anderson Hospital
Hasd and Neck Surgery Dept.
Houston, Texas 77025

Order of Fastern Star Handicraft
Program, Mrs. Adelle Hines, Tres.

441 Woolworth Street
Houston, Texas 77020

Premont United Fund

Migs Ella Bess Moore, Secy.=~
Tres., P. 0. Box 1015
Premont, Texas

Lemuel Scarbrough Foundation
Mr. Lemuel Scarbrough, Pres.
717 Scarbrough Puilding
Austin, Texas

A3

Purpose and Condition

Mrs. Harry C. Wiess
Research Fund

Various Donors for
Summer Assistance
Atlanta United Fund for

Cancer Regearch

Varicus Donors for
Cancer Hesearch

University Cancer
Foundation

W. W, Heath Gift Fund

Herring Fund for
Department of Medicine

Dorothy Vanderlann
Memorial Fund

Houston-Harris County
TB Agssociation Fellow-
ship Grant

Head and Neck Travel
Fund

Fastern Star und for
Handicraft Instructors

Various Donors for
Cancer Ressearch

University Cancer
Foundetion

4L67.00

500.00

100.00

5,000.0C

4,635,30
(Proceeds from
LOO shares of
Public Savings
Life Ins, Co.
Stock)

200.00

137.75

2,500.00

300,00

1,453.16

255.00

2,500,00



14,

1610

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
Sabina Weinstock Cancer HResearch Various Donors for $ 600,00
Fund from The S8isterhood of Cancer Research

Temple Beth Israel, c/o Mrs. Julius
Levi, Chairman

3517 Austin Street

Houston, Texas 77004

A~y



Office Copy 1611

THL UNIVERSTITY OF 1EXAD SOUTHWESTERN MLDICAL SCHOOL

52273 Horry Hinces Doulevard, Dallasg, Texas (0235

June 17, 1965

Dr. Harry ¥. Ranzsom, Chencellor
The University of Texas
Lustin, Texac T8712

Dear Tw. Bamsri:

The 1lowing docket for Southwastern Medical School is submitied
for your spproval and prosentatluvt Lo the 3oard of Regents at its next
meeting in Austin on July 16-17, 1965:

CLINLCAL FACULTY: Approve the following, without szlary, eftective on
thae dates indicated. with appointments to conbiaue through 1965-—1966:

1. Appointnents;

Curtis 7. S8picr, M.D., as Clin cal Aggistant Prufeessor of Anesthesiclogy,
effective April 27, 1965

Wm. H. Polts, M, 0., 25 Clindenl Assictart Irofessaor of Internal Medicine,
effactive August 21, 1965

Rotert B, Allison, M.D., as Clinical Insgtructor in Internsl Medicine,
effeclive May L2, 1965

Callumw E. W. Bain, M.B., as Clinice” lngtruclor in Internal Medicine,
effective April £6, 1969

John Lysius Gough, M.D., as Clinic¢s. Instructor in Surgery, eflfective
June &, 1965

James Patrick Dvans, M.D., as Clinieal Asglatant in Orthopedic Surgery,
aeftective May 17, 196S

2. Resiunations:

Tr. Fnesell F. Tsaacks, Clinical instruclor in Bicchemislry, effective
May 31, 1905

Dr. Rugsell H. Wilzon, (Mirieal Aszsociate Profezaor of Inlernal
Medicine, offective August 31, 1965

Dr. Thomas G. White, Clinical Instructor in Microbioclogy, cffective
May 31, 4900

br. Fugt Haynes, Clinical Tnstructor in Ohaetetries and Gynecology,
effective Junc 4, 1905

TELIOWS:  Approve the following, effecctive on the datcs indicated, with
appo intments to conlisue through 1965-1906 uniess obherwize cpecified:

1. Appouintments:

David Stantley Conmpion, M.D.. as Fellew in Internal Medicine, eftective
July 1, 1968

Kjell Henning Stig Hellstrom, M.D., Ph.D., ag Fellow in Internal
Mecicine, effective August 1, 1968

Iric K. Hurd, M.D., ae ¥Fellow in Internal Medicine, effective Tuly 1,
1965

Rovert Y. Kunan, Jr., M.D., as Fellow in interanzl Medicine, effective
July 1, 1965

Hanuel Mortinez-Moldonado, M.D,, ag Fellow in Internal Medicine,
effective July 1. 1965

Donald S. Mierzwiak, M.D., as Fellew lu Internal Medicinc, effective
July 1, 1965

Willis 4. Beyflert, M.D., as Fellow in [Internnl Mcdicine, cffeclive
July L, 196%




‘0"'._
\h\.‘

612

FELTOWS: - conlimacd

1. Avpointments: - conlinued

Mitchell Paul MarksIf, ¥M.D.. oz 1ellow in Intornal Medicine, offective
Jutly L, 1865

Floyd Warren Tingley, Jr., M.D., 2¢&¢ Foellow in Internal Medicine,
effactive July 1, 1965

Hall Wayne Agnew, M.D., us Fellow in Obaletrics saad Gynoceology,
effective July 1, 1965

Vernon I, Elledge, Jr., M.D., as Fellow *» Obstetrics and Gynecology,
effeclive July 1, 1965

William Melvlin Midgett, M.D., as Fellow in Obstefrics and Gmecology,
effective July 1, 1965

Tegler Crabam Qlin, M.D., as Fellow in Ougielrics and Grnecclogy,
effective July 1, 1965

Thomas Chorles DePoo, M.D., as Fellow in Fathology., effective July 1,
1965

Edwin Hixon Figenbrodt, M.D., as Fellow n Pathology. cflective
July 1, 1965

Dudley Devenpor: Jones, M.D., ss fe’low ‘n Pathelogy, effeclive
July 1, 196y

Jogeph . Lawrenue, M.D., ag Fellow in Petliology, eftfective July 1,
1965

Juhn Slean Leonard, Jr., M.D., ng Fellow in Patholcgy, etfective
July 1, 1965

Jchrl Lee Verne Martir, M.D.,, as Fellow in Patholopy, effective July 1,
1905

Thonas Hugl MeCornell, IITI, M.D., as Feliow in Pathology, effective
July 1, 19695

George lugene Peaccock, M.[L., asg Iellow in Pathology, effeclive July 1,

1960

Lavid John Werner, [L.D., as Fellow 1n Poathology, offective July 1,
1905

Iritz I,. Connor, Jr., M.D., ag Fellow in Payoriatry, eftective July 1,
194h

James E. Huddleston, Jr., ¥M.D., ag Fellow in Psychiatry. effeclive
July 1, 1965

William E. MiLler, M.D., &8s Ieliow in Pesyehiatry, effeciive July 1,
1965

William W. West, M.D., ag Follow in Psychiatry, etffective July 1, 1965

James Ilswoarth Bland, M.D., ag Fellow in Wewrosurgery, effective
June 1-30, 19A5

2. Ohenecs: o 3totuz:
Dr. Van Quincy delford to Pellow in Pathology, eftective July 1, 1955
Dr. Shirley Kindlerg to Clinical Fellow in Tediatrics, effect ive
Jhns 1, 19( 25 4

CLINICAL FACULTY FOE 19565-190€. Approval is IEQUEUth tor the at:ached

AUTHLRI&ATION TO ACL FOR TDRAN. Appeoval 1s requested bty designate
Dr. Charleg LeMaietre, Associate Dean, 1o act for she Tean on his oc-
casional absenceg from the office, this delegation ol anthor bty o he
effective immedialely upon approvald and to continue until withdrawn.
Jimilze approval wag given ©o Yr. Frank Hnrrlnun, Assouate Dean, at
the meeting of the Buard of Regents on September 18-19, 19Ck, and his
approval stould be continoed.

Tict of Clinicel laculty and followe for 1965-1966. ?

GTFI OF BQUIPMENWT. Approve Lhe acceptance of one MicroStar Microscope
and | Camera, Serial TNo. 556601 Irom The University cf Texag Southwegtern
Medical School Tepartmenl of Sureery Trusl Fuand to 'The University of
Texas Southwestern Medical Schonl., The Miercscope and CAamera are wvalued
et $9L0.00.

S-2



1613

HIEALTH PROFESSTONS STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM., Approve the =11ccabticn of $6,0L0
from Account 9160 - Undigtr butes Inlerest on Temporary Investments and
Trust Funds Time Depogit, to the llealth Prcefegsions Student Loan Progrom.
Ihis sliocation is made in sceordance willh Lhe Federal requirement thatl
funds equa’l to one-tenth of the Pederal contribution must be mode availalle
to the Health Professicne Student Loan Progrem from non-state Pands.  (See
Page S$-5, Item No. 3)

CHANGES TW CUANTS PREVIOUSTY AWARDED. Approval ig rejuested of the Zollow-
ing changeg in prants previcusly awordsd and cpproved:

1. Approve the sxteonsion of United Stwles Public Heglth Serviec Grant
AL OUW200-03 ATA, withoal additional funds, to June 30, 1969,

2. Approve tho revision of Uniuwed Ssates Public Health Service Grant
AM 0390/-05 PC changing the cxpiration dale to April 3¢, 1964 and
the total amount awvarded o $14,838.00.

4. Approve the revigion af United Stales Public Hecslth Serviec Grant

2 T1 CA 5136-0Ob chonging the totsl arount sworded to $35,065.0C.

Approve the exbonsion of United 3tates Public [2alth Service Grant

AM 09057 ATA, without additionsl funds, Lo June 30, 1965.

. Approve the revision of United Stotes lublic Health Serviece Granl

5 ROl KD QUS31=07 C&D GM changing the totnl amount awarded Lo
40, 7h3.00.

=

N

DACYET ERRATA., Ttem No. 1 in the Government Contracts and Jrsnts sectiun
ot the dceket dnbed April 20, 1965 showld be corrscted to rsad Army
Conlract No. DA-49.1973-2722 rather tran Avmy Contract No. DA-4G-193-MD-

2772,

GLELG OF iiOU QR MORE, Tt is recommended that the Collowing casgh gifis,
Tor expenditnrs At the direction of tlwe departmen. or individual indiecated,
be acceptad and thal the apprecigtion of tlhic Board of Regents be gent to
the donors. Taere 1o ne Lerminal date for the expenditure of funds unless
gpeclllcally s.ated belowr:

1. Zhild-en's Medical Centor
2306 Welburn Streel
Jallas, Texas
Fur "Chi_dren' s Medicol Center Anesthesis
Fund" under the direction of the depsrt-
ment. ehe irman, March awd April, 1965 (7590) $ 3,433.32

2. Mrs, Maregarcthw Dofforet
5824-B University Boulevard
lallas, Yexes 75206
For "Vorious Donocrs - Burn Hepearch”
under the directiaon o Dr. Chsrles R.
Baxler

—
e

£90) T LU00.00

3. Individu=l 3ift
Dr. Charles T. Gregury
Divigion of Orthopedic Surpery
DPepartment of Sargery
For "Paculty GiTls for Orthopedic Surgery”
under the direction of Ir. Charles T.
Gregory {(SoL6] 150.Q0

L, Individual Gif't
Dr. Roberbt I. Kremer
Depariment of Pedistrics
o "Cyalie Fitrogig Teaching and
Research” under the direcclicn of
. Heinr Eichenwold - 4% chocks Lotaling (T905) 527 .00

sl
t
L



GZFTS OF §100 OR MORE, - continucd

5.

10.

11,

17,

Mra. Willie W. Lewie
4LL9 Bel rort 2lace
Iellas, Texus 7T0H205
For "Various Donors - Cancer Resesrcch
in Prubholopy” under the dircction of
Tr. P. 0D, Montgomery

Individual Gith

Dr. Jack Fritchard

Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology
For "Faculby Gifleg for (bstoelries and
Gynecology” under the direction of
In-. Jeck Pritchard

. Mre. Bihel Bocoumsiiosr

Crest Pork Apartments

Twilas, Texas 75217
For "Various Donors - Cardicpulmonsry
Panc" under the direction of
Dr. Carleton B. Chasman

» Trust Fund

Dr. Tom 8 ireg
Tepartment of Surgery
Tor "Variceg Donorg - Oral Surgery
Jegearch” under the dircclion of
i, Aobert V. Wslker

Trusl Fund
Dr., Tem Shireg
Tepertment. of Surgery
For "Macuity Gifts tor Surgery”
wnder the direction of Ir. Tom

-

chires -~ 2 okecks totaling

Trust Fund
Lr. Ton Shires
Department oi Surzery
For "Varicus Lonors - Cardiac Research'
wter the dircclion af Lr. Watto R. Webb

Trugst Pund
Dt Tom 3hives
Department of Surgery
For "Edward I, Cary Pund for
Oprthalnelogy”’ under the direction
of Dr. John Ry Lyn

Upshur County Heart Patients Club

Mr. Steve Casitloo, Treasurer

173 Tyler Strect

Gilmer. Texnc
For "Various Denors - Heart Ragegrzh'
under the direction af Dr. Marvio D.
Siverstein

Individual Gift
Tir. Lucilue Woibteg
Devarinent o Pedigtrics
oy "Various ponors - Pediatric Neurvlogy
Furd" under the dircclion of Ir. Tucius
Wiitcs

Sl

(G784}

(7(38)

(832)

(Eesd)

(BOhE)

(B69Y)

(B036)

{f=73)

(8435)

1614

100.00

205,00

103,00

300.00

hO7.00

300.00

RO0 O



1615

CIFTS OF $100 OF MOEE. =~ continued

14, Tndividual Girt

Dr. Peggy Whaliley
Depertment of Obstetrics and Gynocology
For "Faculty Giftes for Obstotrics and
Gyacecology” under lLhe direction of
Lr. Jaeck A. Pritckard (7758} 3 3,793.60

INTPRAGENCY CONTRACTS. Approval ol Lhe following Interagercy Conlracts is
reguested:

Texas State Dopurtmert of Health
Austin, Texas

1. Tnkeragency Contract Yo. hh13-31119

v

Congenitzl Open Hesrt Burgery Program
Or. ladys Faghena

July 71, 1965 - Angust 31, 1984

£ ,660.5C

Tnteragency Comtracl No. 4413-1120

Technical Agsislant for Regional Coardiaec Center
Dr. Gladys Fashens

July 1, 1965 - August 31, 1905

909,20

COVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS. Approval of the follouwlng goverament
contracts and grarcts is reguesied:

S. Atomic Energy Copmission

(ak Ridge Tennesses 3783L

. Contr=ct Mo, Al-(40-1)-1988
Modlitication o, 10

Dr. Donald 5. Wiggans

April 1, 1964 - August 31, 1965
$1.4,978.00

Fatioral Aeronautics and Space Administration
Office of Gratts and Research Conlracts
Office of Space Science and Applicazivas
Washington, D. C. 20546

Regonyel Granl NsG--10
Supplement ¥o, 3
[r. P. O'B. Monbgonery

December 1, 195 - November 30, 1966
$20,000.00

Departoent of lecltz, Fducsilon snd Welfare
Burean of bBiate Services

Division ot Cormunisy Dealtl: Services
Trainirg Resources 3ranch

Washington, D. 2. 20201

Health Professions Student Lo=n Zrogram

Dr. A. J. Gill, Dean

Sepbenber 1, 1965 - August 31, 1864

$60,403.00

(Sca Page 5-3, Fesltk Professions Student Losn Program)

S=5



1616

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AIND GRANTS. - conmtinued

Voeational Pehabil iratisn Admindistration
Department ¢t Health, Riucation and Welfare
Washington, D. ¢. 2070L

L., Cont-nct Wo. VRA 65-055
fmendment Ne. 1
Institute Ffor Teeal Medical Corsultants for Voeat:onal Behabilitation
in Regimm VIT
Ir. John 8. Chapnan
April 1, 1965 - March 31, 1966
13, 500, 00

Deparlment of Heoalih, Fducaticon and Welfore
National Ingtitutes of Heallh
Betlhesda, Maryland 20014

loationgl Tnstitute of Allergy and Infectious Discuses

5. Research Grant S ROL AT 250Z27-03 BM
Droplet production in the respiralory tract
Ir. Robert . Loudon
May 1, 19RS - April 30, 1900
$12,266.00

Hational Institate of Arthritis and Metapolic Diseages

6. Career Dovelopment Award L K3 AM 25,989-01
A ztudy of chulegtercl and sterold hormone metsholign
Dr. Jean D, Wilson
July 1, 196G% - June 30, 1366
$18,14.00

T. Career Development Award 5 K+ AM 18,760-0h
Splanchnile hewodyramics and gplanchmic metabolisk
Dr. Burton Combes
July L, 1965 « June 30, 1966
$23,433.00

8. Carser Award 5 K& AM 15,276-03
Bicsynthesis and mechanisn of action of thyroxine
Dr. Alvin M, Taurog -
July Y, 1905 ~ June 30D, 1966
$19,653.00

9, Mellowrnin Supply Allownnce Award H-F2-AN-20,205.07
Fellowship Supply Allowance Avard
Dr. Marvin D. fipersteln 11 behalf of Dr. Jahn M. Dietsehy
July 1, 196% - June 30, 1955
$500.00

0. Oraduate Training (Grawl T1 AM 5028-10
Graduate Training in diabetes and metabnlic dicenscs
or. Donald W. Seldin
July 1, 1965 « June 20, 1966
350, 000.00

11. CGraduate Training Qrant T1 AM 515L-08
Fasic and clinical mmunology
ir. Morris #iff
July L, 1965 « Jupe 30, 1965
&76,481..00




1617

GOVDRNMENT CONIBRACLS AMNO GRAWIE, - cortinned

tetional Instituite of Arthrilis and Metavolic Discmsses - continued

12, Qreduate Traiaing Crant T1 AM 5490-01
Graduate Traiqing ia Qastroenterology
Dr. John &, FMordiran ana Dr. Burton Oombes
July 1, 1985 - Junc 30, 1966
$68,695.00

13. Resgzarch Crant ROL AM 03392-C6 MuT
Mecnznigm of sction of hormopes on proteirn molahcliem
Dr. Jcort D. Wilson
June 1, 1905 - August 31, 1665
26,054,000

D

Wat ional Cancer Ingtitute

1. Rosearech Carec- Developmend Sward 1 K3 CA 16,625-01
nadiat o offects on mawralian cells
Sponsor: LY. srederick J. Bonte | Awardee: T[r. James A. Belli
July 1, 1965 - June 30, 1966
U7 BT 00

15. Besearot Grant O RIL CA 03?69—Uh MET
Begulation of kelogenesis ang livogenesis In tissucsy
Tr.o Caniel W, Ioster
June 1, 19€5 - Mey 31, 1966
$22,758.00

1. Rescsrch Grent 1 ROL CA 0C50T-0L1 MEY
Conlrnd of cholegterol syrihesis kKreos cyele aclds
Dry Marvin T, Bipersteln
Moy Y. 1905 - April 30, 1960
$95,210,00

Mational Irstitute of Dental llegearch

17. Fellowehip Supply Alluwance Award 1-F2-Du-28,232-01
Fellowahip Supply A7 lownnve Avard
Dr. Tebert V. Walker in behalf of Dr. Jareg E. Bertz
Morcoh 1, 1965 - February 23, 1366
$500.00

Fational Tnsgnitule of Genersl Medical Scielices

18. Rezenreh Tellowship Award 1-FL-GM=79, 730-01
Prodocborel Resesrch Fellowship Award
Ur. Willdem D, Willis, dr. in behalf of Mrs. Ann Heftington Buat
Jure 15, 1965 - June 1k, 1956
$5 , 60000

19, Graduate Treioing Grant 3 0L GM 1421-01 PHRM
Iroining Program in Pharmacology
T, J. Richard Urout
July 1, 1955 - June 30, 19066
L, 03L.00

20. Craduste Qraining Grant 5 1L GM 727-05 PAY
Trainins Program n Modieline (Pathology]
Dr. C. T, fehworth

July 1, 1965 - Jure 20, 1980

$21,192.00

e
)
—1



GOVLRNIMENL COMNTRACTS AND GRAITS. - cont rmed

1618

National Ingtiluce ol Gencral Vedical Sciencea - countinued

21.

Graduate Training Grent 5 TL OM T42-0L PIURM

-~

Training Program in Pharmacol moy

o . Andres.Goth
July 1, 1965 - Junc 30, 1266
o2, 000.00

Notiornal deart Institute

e
(k]

2

o7,

fareer Award S5 K& HE 19,298-03
Stress, Fxercice Phyciology

Bponscr:  Dr. Do W, Seldinr Awmrdee: Tr. Corletcn B. Chavman

May 1, LUES ~ Aprii 20, 1260
827,2L3.00

Mraining Grant 2 UL UF 5306-06
Mzdical Cardiology

Ir. William . Miller

July 1, 196% - June 30, 1995
$:9,u80.00

Traicing Grant 5 T1 HE SLG9-06

Biochemical oricentation of cardiovasicular investigation

Ir. Coneid W. Seldin
July 1, 190% - June 30, 1965
64,410, 00

Resenreh Grant 5 HO1 URE OLOTh-L2 CV

Dr. John €. Vanatta
Yoy 1, 1905 - Aprii 30, 1060
$20,128.00

Rezerrch Grant 2 ROL HE OS1AT-CE ¢V
Pulmorsry gas exchange

L. William . M 1ler

June 1, 1965 - August 31, 19467

$, 565,00

Research Crant 5 POV B 0N2U6-05 LEP
Hunan sdaptallon of enviroctmental and excr:ics

alregs

Dr. Cardg¢lon B, Chapmen )
Jure 1, 1905 - May 31, 1966
SLbl ond, 00

Regearch Crant 5 301 HE 08Y45-0~ 3GYB
Prcbiems in cardivpulnoenary lransplantation
Tr. Watts 3. Wenb

My 1, 1985 - April 30, 1966

8, 000,00

Hegearch Grant 1 POL ¥F 0U318-01 BGIA
Srlenic Lrangpodition in partal hypertensicn
Dr. Rob=rt W, MeClel land

May 1, Lycs - April 30, 1966

$lu,102.00

Regearch CGranl. 1 ROL EE O9AL0-01 MET
Inlegtinal sterel and Iatiy azid swmsheadg
Dy, John M., IMMetgehy

June 1, 1965 - May 31, 1986

= P

35, 066, 00

€2



COVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND CRANLS, - continned

Hational Tnstitule of Meatal llealth

31.

3

33-

35-

36.

. Graduate Training Grant

Undergraduate Training Grant 1 T2 M 10°08-01
Muman Behavior

Ir. Harry W. Martin

July 1, 1965 - June 30, 1906

P23, 245,00

L OME 67 -08

v

Cliniezl Psychiclogy

Dr. Mourice Korman

July 1, 1965 - June 30, 1966
$1%,-00.00

Craduate Trainiog Grani Y TL ME 63203-04
Psychialry - Basic Residency

Pr. Robert L. Stubplefield
July 1, 1965 - June 20, 1965
$217.63L.00

firaduale Training Geant 5 11 MF O3L36-02
Pgyehiatry - Career Toacher

Tir. Robert L. Stubblefield

July 1, 1965 - June 30, 1966

212.934.00

Training Grent T TS NI SoPG-1E
Undergraduate Training in Peychistry
Tir. Rokert I. Otubbielleld

July 1, 1965 « June 30, 1966
$3.656.00

Regearch Crant MI L1029-02 PMY 5 RO1
Frustraetion in basic learning and performance
. d. Wayme Ludvigscon

June 1, 196% - May 37, 1966

P L 830000

NOHN-GOVERNMETT CONTR/ACILS, GRANTS, AND OVIER AGREEMENTS.

1614

Approval of the

following contrechtes, grarts, and other agreements le reguegted, and it 1s
recomnehced Llat the appreciation of the Board of Regentsg he sent to the
A0nors;

1.

American Medica] Asscociation

Flucatlom and Resgzarer Foondation

Ir. F. J. L. Blasingamne

Executive Viceg-Pregident

535 Norih Dearbora Street

Caivago, Tllincis 60610
For "The enlargemen’ of a research
program in cellular physioclogy” under
the disecticn of Dr. P. O'B.
Montgomery for the period of Mzy 1,
1955 through April 30, 1006 {8h34)

The Arthritis Foundation
Dr. William 3. Clark, Pregidonl
1217 Avenize of Lhe Americas
New York, lNew York 40230
Tor "Arthritis Reocurch Zenler” under
the dirgclion of Dr. Morris ZIift for
the period of Jaly 1, L9605 hrough
Junz 30, 1960 (T700)

$ h8,000.00

53, 00000



1620

KON-GOVERNMENT COWNTRACTS, QRANTS, AND OTHER ACREEMBNTS. - cortinued

The Arthritis Foundation

Ir. Fdward F. IMsclel
Chairman, Fellowship Committes
10 Columbus Circle

Mew York, Now York 10059

3. Senior Mmvestizatcrshiy Award Lo
Dr. J. Denald Smiley for the period
ot Ty 1. 1945 through June 30, LUAH (82680) $ 12,000.0C

Tngtititionel Resewrch CGranbk Ior
miscellanenus oxpenge (B260) Z,003.00

b, Senior Invesligatorship Award to
Dr. Joscph LoSpalluto or the period
of July 1, 1905 through Jure 30, 1960 (8232) 11,000,000

Tnstityus icnal Resecrceh Grant ror
migcel Aesus eXPeIse (8231) 1,000.00

5. Blancte Mary Taxlis Foundation

Mr. W. H. Jack, President

1209 FRepublic National Benk Building

Dallas, Texze 75201
Yor "Regearch on diftercntial staining
techniguas for Mhman tuberele and
atyoicsl tubercle dacilli" under ihe
direction of Ir. Jokn 8. Chgpmarn for
the pericd of July 1, 1985 through
June 30, 19¢6 (8528) k,025.00

6. Cits Fharmaccutical Cumpany
Dr. William E. Wagner
Regearch Departumcenl, Medical DHvision
Sumnit, Wew Jersey Q7T90L
Frr "Gtudiex on hypertensin-CIBAT
under tle direction of Dr. Norman M.
Xaplarn (8263) 1,000.00

Doldias Heart Association, Ine.
. Don &, Brown

Chairman, Budget Commiztee
220% Onk Lawmn Avenue

lallas, Texas 770219

(.  Frr "Symposium on muscular exercige”
wmder the direction of . Jurleton 13,
Chaprnan (7711) 2,500.00

8. For "Regulation of cardizc performance”
uader the direction of In. Jero H.
Mitchell for the period ot July L. 196%
through June 30, 19065 (3249) 10,000.00

9. Tor "Diapnosiz and inoidence of sub-
clinical corcnary disense” under the
direction of Dr. Cavrleton B, Chapman
for the pericd of July 1. 1965 through
June 30, 1966 (8247) 20,000.00

S5-10



1621

MON-COVERNMENL CONTIACTS, GRANE, AND OTHER ACRERMENTS. - continued

10.

13.

ik,

15,

The llogg Fucndation for Menlad Henlthn
Dr. Fobert L. Suthesland
The University of lexas
fustin, Texas 79712
"1905-1900 Grant to Division ot Payenology
Tor Clinica) Peyebology Program” under the
direction vf Dr. Maurice Korman {8541 ¢ 8,hw. .00

Tederle laborafories
Dr. Beajomio W. Jarey
Mzdical Directur
Pearl Wlver, lew York
For "1%6%5 Lederle Mediecal Student Roogenrch
ellowships for Jerold Dennis Mizhaelson
and George Wheley Tate, Tr." under the
direction of the Jesn (9214) 1, 00,00

Merck, Sharp & Debme Begearch Laboratories
Tr. F. bDouglas Lawrason
Bxecutive Dircctor, Medical lesearch
West Poiut, Penngylvania 19455
For "Research on diabeleg" vrder the
direction of Lrg. WM. Sipersteiln,
R. Unger wnd L. Madison (B296) 10,000, 00

HaZional FPund for Medieal Wducatlior, Inc.
fr. Devereux . Josephs
Chairman, (rant. Reviaw Loard
2 Weot Lbth Slreet
New York, Mew York 10036
"19464 Clagg A and B Grants” under -he
directizn ot the Dean

(*lass A {(75560) 15,000.00
Class B {7596) 11,340.00
Texse Hearb Association
Dr. Rolkert D, Teachrwmo
Chalrman, Research Commiltes
P. 0. Bow os0h:
Houston., Texss (7005
Feor "Zplancinic hemodynemics: Effceucbs
0t endotoxin ghock" under the diresticn
ol Irr. k.o A, Bashour Tor the period of
Suly 1, 1865 throush June 0, 1966 (03959 ) 1,500.00
Texas fubcroulcsis fogociation
Mrs. Isabellas Gurdner
P. &, Box 618
susbing, Toxas 78702
For "Imelagsifled wycobacteria uader
the direction o070 Dr. Johin 8. Chaprman
Tor the perind of Jme 1, 1965
tarouch July 31, 1965 (3831) 2,130.C0

8-"1




NON-~-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANLS, ANWND OTHER

1622

AGREEMENIS. -~ continued

16, Upjohn Company
¥alamazoo, Michigan
For "Studies on the use of orinase"
under the direction of Tir. Roger H.
Unger for tke period of April 26,
1965 Lhrough April 25, 1966

(8368) $ L,200.00

Kegpect fully sybmitted,

Al
/¢
Tur

A. J. Gill, M.D.,
Dean



1623

. ~
; *ﬁ by [
IR [

Hid

DIVISTION OF CONRTINUING EDUCATION
THE UNIVERSLITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCROOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
Houston, Texas

Doctar Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom?

June 22,

re

1965

The following docket 1s submitted for your approval and presentation to the

Board of Regents at {ts meeting in Austin, Texas, on July 16 and 17, 1965:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRARTS:

The following contracts and grants have been

negotisted by the Business Manager and have been signed by the Dean upon recom-
mendation of the Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor.
1 recommend your approval and ratificacion of signatures:

1.

October 31,

GIFTS ARD GRANTS:

Grant No. RD=1360=M-64, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Vocarional Rehabilitation Administration, awarded an increase in the
amount of $1,685.00, on the project entitled "Rehabilitative Surgery and Hearing
Losse-Production of Colored Teaching Films," changing the original total amount
of support from §$22,531.00 to $24,216.00 for the period Jume 1, 1964 through

1965.

that the appreciatfion of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary:

Donor

James ¥, and Una T. Truitt Medi.
cal Educational Trust, Bank of
the Southwesgt, P, 0. Rox 2629,
Houston, Texas 77001

Mr. John L, Carson, Jr., Trust
Officer

Merck Sharp and Dohme, West
Paint , Pennsylvania 19486
Frederick K, Heath, M.D., Direca
tor of Profeseional Communica-
tions

The Frederick R. Lummis Medical
Foundation, 6448 Fannin, Houston,
Texss 77025

The Service Bureae Corporation,
3000 Richmond Avenue, Houston,
Texas 77006

Mr. will Jones

Purpogse and Conditions

Semi-anpnual distribution of net
income to be credited to the
Mrs. J, J. Truitt Fund for
Cardioclaogy

In support of expenges for the
Prairie View Medical Assembly
PTOZTrA&m

For partial support of expenses
in connection with the program
"Current Practical Aspects of
Cardiovascular Diseages”

For Coffee gerved « Third

Annual Symposium on Biomathe~
watics and Computer Science in the
Life Sciences and Workshop Confer=-
ence on Biomed{ical Computer Train=
ing for Research

Reaspectfully submitted,

I recommend acceptance aof the following giftsz and grants and

Arount

168.67

1,120.44

347.85

100.00

gm/b?ay%/

Grant Taylor, M. D.
Dean

B~-1



1624

NHice Topv

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT IOUSTON

June 17, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom,
Chancellor

The Universgity of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The follawing docket is submitted for your zpproval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on July 16-17, 1865

1964-65

GRANTS: The following grant has been accepted on behalf of
The University of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston
by the Dean. I recommecend approval and ratification of signature:

1. A grant from the Faith Foundation in the
amount of $375, 000 for a 5 year period to be used for research in the
field of cell biology. The grant will be payable $37, 500 July 5, 19865,
$37,500 January 5, 1966, and semiannually thereafter. The funds made
available by Faith Foundation are te be expended under the direction of
Dr. Paul A, Weiss, Dean, in the investigation of cell biology without

further restrictions.
m/
Cleareiadles [Deow
Paul Weiss
Dean



